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The Budget: A Financial, Policy, Management & Planning Tool  

 

The budget is the Town’s service and financial plan for the year ahead. It is a planning tool that 
matches the services desired by residents within the available resources needed to provide those 
services. Although it is important to express the budget in monetary terms because of the need for 
a common denominator, a budget should be looked upon as more than a financial plan.  
 
The budget represents public policy incorporating both legislative and administrative controls as 
defined and established. Budgeting is the organizing of human resources, equipment, materials, 
and other resources for carrying out public policy. The budget is also a management tool as it 
provides a work program designed to accomplish the organizational objectives of Town 
government.  
 
The budget provides management with the scope of services to be performed and the capital 
improvements to be made during a fiscal year. The budget incorporates a variety of long-range 
plans such as the General Plan and associated “Elements” and a number of informing accepted 
plans such as Walk, Bike, Ride; Down Town Revitalization; and the Community Housing Action 
Plan, to note a few.  
 
The effective period of a budget is one fiscal year: July 1 to June 30. Certain services and activities 
are required by law and several revenues are restricted for specific purposes. The budget is 
organized on the basis of funds. A fund is a collection of accounts that record resources together 
with related requirements for a specific type of activity or objective. The Town maintains hundreds 
of revenue and expenditure accounts within 38 funds. 
 
It is clear that good government does not run itself; it must be managed. The budget provides 
management with the scope of services to be performed and the capital improvements to be made 
during a fiscal year. It also sets the stage for future years. The budget may be the most important 
managerial tool available to local government. Since almost everything local government does is 
reflected in the budget, it is a comprehensive document. Virtually all governmental activities are 
funded through the budget, and the budget is a continuous process. This makes the budget an 
effective tool for the public official, providing an effective management tool at every stage of 
governmental activity.  
 
Budgetary Basis 

The budget is prepared on a line-item (account) basis by fund and department using historical 
trends, outside agency and consultant information, and management experience. Every revenue 
and expenditure account is reviewed when preparing the budget. The Town’s annual operating 
budget is prepared in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The 
Town’s accounting system is organized and operated on a fund basis. As previously mentioned, 
funds are established for the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain 
objectives in accordance with special regulations, legal restrictions or limitations.  
 
All governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting in which 
revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available to finance expenditures of 
the fiscal period. Expenditures, except for un-matured interest on long-term debt, are recognized 



in the accounting period in which the liability is incurred. Sales and use taxes, motor vehicle fuel 
taxes and privilege taxes are considered “measurable revenue” when they are received by the 
Town. Revenues earned in the prior fiscal year are considered measurable and available if received 
by the Town within 60 days after year-end. The accounting records for enterprise and internal 
service funds are maintained on a full accrual basis. Accordingly, revenues are recognized in the 
accounting period earned and expenses are recognized in the period incurred. Trust and agency 
funds are accounted for on a cash basis (these funds are not included in this presentation). 
 
Town Manager Budget Guidelines for Department Heads 

 

The development of the FY20-21 presented a unique challenge as the base assumptions used in 
the preliminary work changed dramatically with statewide and local emergency declaration due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The institution of a statewide stay at home order resulted in a significant 
decline in economic activity, loss of revenues and uncertain future. This condition required the 
budget process to be dramatically restructured. Staff was directed develop three alternatives of 
varying revenue declines. The final budget was developed using the middle revenue path. 
 
Department Heads were directed to develop a series of budget reduction options to address a 
projected budget deficit is nearly $4,000,000 in the Tow’s General Fund. Reductions were to 
address the short-term deficit, longer-term savings, limit the use of reserves and measured 
reductions in core services.  
 
The open discussion and identification of issues, departmental needs, and the willingness to work 
across departments was demonstrated in the departmental budget discussions was necessary to 
provide Town Council with the proposed budget. The recommended budget incorporates a mix of 
actions necessary to offset the reduction in revenues expected in FY20-21. The directions and 
assumption used to finalize the budget are outlined below.   
 
Budget Assumptions and Direction 

The following assumptions and direction were used in developing the FY20-21 Budget: 
1. The Reserve for Economic Uncertainty (REU) is retained at or above $3.74 million and 

represents 18.4% of General Fund revenue, exceeding the 16% target in the reserve policy. 
2. The Operating Reserve balance $1.86 million is 9.2% of General Fund revenue, exceeding 

the 9% target in the reserve policy. 
3. General Fund contingency of $75,000 is funded from operating revenues.  This was reduced 

by $25,000 for FY20-21 during departmental reductions. 
4. Total use of reserves $955,926 used to balance the operating General Fund budget as offset 

to projected revenue shortfall. ($334,554 – Housing Special Projects, $300,000 FAA CARES 
Act, $321,372 General Fund Savings FY19-20.) 

5. Revenues are budgeted conservatively, but realistic as we face significant impacts from 
COVID-19. 

6. Expense Reductions in response to reduced revenue from COVID-19 impacts: 
a. Elimination of summer programs    $ 124,385 
b. Staff Reductions      $ 241,802 
c. Airport Operations – General Fund Transfer Reduction $ 619,434 
d. Settlement payment variance remains in General fund $ 132,713 



e. Pause Vehicle Replacement Loan    $ 340,000 
f. 50% reduction in Vehicle replacement charges  $   93,728 
g. 50% reduction in Comprehensive Leave Accrual $ 114,448 
h. Departmental budget reductions    $ 224,962 
i. Salary Savings      $ 175,344 

7. Gas Tax use of Fund Balance $473,038 to help balance operating budget and reduce General 
Fund Transfers. 

8. Continued allocation of $580,000 for Road rehabilitation and related capital projects 
supported by reserves. 

9. Use of Transit reserves to fund budget shortfall for ESTA contract $128,520 
10. Normal employee costs related to merits or other obligated costs are included, with 

modifications to salary schedules for general employee associations and non-represented 
employees supporting 2.5% pay adjustment deferment.  

11. Base General Fund operating budget includes $11.2 Million in TOT. 
12. Continued payment of 2.35% in TOT is committed to Tourism from base TOT amount.  
13. Continued payment of .85% in TOT is committed to Transit from base TOT amount. 
14. Continued payment of .85% in TOT is committed to Housing from base TOT amount. 
15. Allocation of $75,000 in Measure U and $20,000 in General Fund for a partnership with 

Mono County to fund Eastern Sierra Sustainable Recreation Coordinator position. 
16. Garage billing rate continues at $108 per hour 
17. Budget for Measure R and U reflect ongoing costs as previously recommended by Mammoth 

Lakes Recreation and contractual obligations. Additional recommendations will come 
forward as appropriate.  Measure R has a funding deficit of $176,411 
 

These assumptions and Council direction provide the base for preparing the final budget.  
 



Fund Balance Reserves

Estimated  Planned Chg Est. New  
Balance Budget Balance

Fund (June 2020) FY20-21 (June 2021)

General Fund

     Reserve for Uncertainty (REU) 3,827,920$              -$                          3,827,920$              

     Operating Reserve (OR) 1,864,838$              1,864,838$              

     Housing Reserve 851,824$                 -$                          851,824$                 

     Transit Reserve 1,018,697$              -$                          1,018,697$              

     Tourism Reserve
 (1)

1,368,845$              -$                          1,368,845$              

     Undesignated 3,799,598$              (1,015,927)$            2,783,671$              

Comprehensive Leave - Fund 101 453,853$                 116,000$                 569,853$                 

Gas Tax - Fund 210 1,314,758$              (473,038)$                841,720$                 

Measure R Trails - Fund 215 613,117$                 -$                          613,117$                 

Measure R - Fund 216 426,981$                 3,559$                     430,540$                 

Measure U - Fund 217
 (2)

3,135,059$              457,780$                 3,592,839$              

Airport - Fund 220 1,383,227$              -$                          1,383,227$              

DIF Accounts 750,605$                 85,960$                   836,565$                 

Assessment Districts 3,197,762$              (3,733)$                    3,194,029$              

Fractional Mello Roos - Fund 858 40,265$                   15,599$                   55,864$                   

Vehicle Service - Fund 910 
(3)

10,981,390$           466,495$                 11,447,885$           

Emp 125 Ins Fund 930 460,329$                 -$                          460,329$                 

Debt Service / Future Capital - Fund 990 1,061,417$              -$                          1,061,417$              

Notes:

1.  $200k committed to LA Kings Payments 

2.  Includes $2.5M allocated to MACC

3.  Includes Debt owed from General Fund ($2.4M est.)



FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET OVERVIEW 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 

  

Total Labor Cost 

$12,413,043 



Total Labor – All Funds 

Labor expense is allocated to funds based on percentage of time each employee is expected to 
spend working on projects or elements within those funds.   As with all the budget process, this is 
an estimate based on anticipated snow levels, amount of time needed for each capital project or 
time spend within parks maintenance.  Below you will find employee count along with cost of 
Labor across all funds.  Later in the report, you will find a deeper dive into General Fund Labor 
expense.  
 
 

 
 

 

 
  



Labor – Distributed across all funds 

 

 
 
Labor by Fund Continued  

 



 



Total Revenue 20,295,076$       

Transient Occupancy Tax, 
$11,427,000 

Property Taxes, 
$3,827,000 

Sales Tax, $1,850,000 

Franchise Fees, 
$770,000 

Fees & Charges, 
$666,124 

Licenses & Permits, 
$687,000 

Business Tax, $496,000 

Other Grants, $88,952 

Interest & Misc Revenue, 
$132,000 

State Grants, $105,000 

Fines & Forfeitures, $67,000 Interfund Transfer's In, 
$179,000 

General Fund Revenues



 

Revenue 

Staff used a consistent and methodical approach in the development of this budget.   Staff and 

Council had already reviewed the revenue projections back in March to start the process.  Once 

the tough decisions to close the Town were made, staff reviewed all revenue items to determine 

to what extent it would be impacted by a prolonged shutdown.  There were many items to weigh 

in determining impact, most obviously the lack of visitation to our resort community.   The two 

revenue items most closely tied to visitation is TOT and Sales Tax.   Staff used the models and 

approach listed above to determine a middle of the road target for each.  TOT projected at 

$11.2M may not seem like a big departure from the $14.25M originally projected but the 

conservative approach needs to be weighted when determining the severity imposed from the 

COVID 19 pandemic.   While we have projected the revenue low in the past, it was done to 

constrict the size of our operating budget, provide reserves for capital and to meet adopted 

reserve policy levels.  This constriction prevented the Town from growing too large with 

additional programs and staff that could prove burdensome in a sharp decline like we 

experienced.  Had we forecast and set expenditure levels based on TOT closer to $18.0M, we 

would have undoubtedly had to make drastic cuts to all expenditures, including staff, almost 

immediately.   

The current fiscal year, FY19-20 was on pace to exceed the prior record of $20.4M in TOT revenue 

and with a budget of $13.5M the Town had achieved this revenue budget by February 2020.  This 

was accomplished in a year that saw below normal snow fall and other challenges during our 

most profitable months.  The conservative budget approach did provide much needed room to 

finish the year, above budget. Based on the prior year and projections made prior to March, we 

still experienced a loss in revenue close to $5.0M for FY19-20.   To measure the true significance 

of budgeting TOT revenue at such a low number, we should consider the fact that $11.2M is $9 - 

$10M less than our trajectory prior to the pandemic.     

Sales Tax is another revenue directly impacted by visitation.   Staff had anticipated, using HdL 

consultant information, a revenue of almost $2.7M for FY20-21.  Staff projected an impact of 

25% - 40% depending on different scenarios and decided on a projection of 31% reduction of 

$850,000 for this line item.   

Additional revenue items can be impacted by visitation or other factors of a down economy.   

Staff deemed these items to have minimal impact to the next fiscal year based on the size of the 

line item or the fact it will have a delayed effect of 1 or more years.   Property Tax is another large 

revenue source that will be impacted in this delayed response and therefore staff expects to feel 

the impact on this line item in FY21-22.  All other revenue projections remained consistent with 

analysis prior to this emergency.  The change in revenue projection is summarized below: 



The approach to these adjustments as outlined extensively in previous sections, resulted in a 

revenue reduction of $3,720,924 or 15.5% and a General Fund revenue projection of 

$20,295,076.  This revenue is broken down by major category and comparison to prior year 

adopted budget is below: 

 

The most significant adjustments to revenue involve a review of current year performance.  As 

more of the fiscal year goes on, we get a clearer picture of current trends.  Most of the 

adjustments above are refinements based on this additional information.   In some cases, new 

developments have occurred and need to be captured in the next year revenue budget.  In this 

case the external funding for the clerk position (No USFS funding this year) have been captured 

in this tentative budget.  Below is a summary of General Fund revenue: 

 



 

 

 



2020-21 Annual Operating Budget       Revenues 

FUND REVENUES 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES 

2020-21 ANNUAL BUDGET DETAIL 

 

TAXES  

30202-30270 PROPERTY TAXES – The Town of Mammoth Lakes receives approximately 4% of the tax  

increment collected by Mono County for properties located within the town limits.  The 

majority of these funds are distributed to the Town in December, April, and June each 

fiscal year. 

 

30230 DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX – This tax is imposed on the transfer of real property.  

 Mono County is authorized to levy the tax at a rate of $1.10 per $1,000 of the sale value. 

The town receives 50% of the amount collected by Mono County for properties located 

within the Town’s limits on a monthly basis. 

 

30402 SALES TAX – 1% of the State Sales Tax levy collected from merchants on retail sales and 

taxable services transacted within the Town are received from the State Board of 

Equalization on a monthly basis. 

 

30604-30671 TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES – The Town levies a 13% Transient Occupancy Tax on 

legally zoned properties that are rented on a nightly basis.  These taxes are remitted to 

the Town on a monthly basis.  Penalties and interest are charged for late remittance and 

revenue violations. 

 

30802-30840 BUSINESS TAX – The Town of Mammoth Lakes levies taxes on all businesses or 

individuals that conduct business inside the Town’s limits.  These taxes are collected and 

a certificate is issued when a business opens and is renewed annually. 

 

31204-31299 FRANCHISE FEES – The Town charges franchisees for special privileges granted by the 

Town and in some cases in permitting the continuing use of public property for such 

activities and poles and lines for public utility.  The Town collects Franchise Fees for 

Solid Waste, Electricity, Gas, and Cable. The Town’s Franchisees are Waste Connections, 

Inc., Southern California Edison, AmeriGas, and Suddenlink. AmeriGas and Southern 

California Edison remit their franchise fees annually, and Waste Connections, Inc. and 

Suddenlink remit their fees monthly. 

 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

30260 PROPERTY TAX-IN LIEU VLF - These funds are intended to partially offset reductions in 

the Motor Vehicle Fees (VLF) In-Lieu revenue allocation to cities and counties as a result 

of various State Legislature amendments affecting local government sales tax 

collections. 

 



35220 CITIZENS OPTION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY (COPS) - These funds are granted by the State and 

passed through the County to the Town of Mammoth Lakes.  The funds provide funding 

for front-line law enforcement. The Town receives this funding quarterly. 

 

35221 POLICE OFFICER STANDARD TRAINING (POST) REIMBURSEMENT This funding is received 

from the State of California to partially reimburse the Town’s expenses incurred for 

police officer training.  This funding is received periodically throughout the year when 

billed to the State. 

 

36005 TOBACCO GRANT - The Town was awarded $368,934 to be used over two fiscal years to 

support tobacco enforcement and education. This grant is billed to the State of 

California monthly. 

 

36006 CLIMATE ADAPTATION GRANT – The Town was awarded $158,270 to complete a 

vulnerability assessment.  The Town has hired a consultant to prepare the assessment 

and assist the Town in developing adaptation strategies that will be incorporated into 

the Town’s General Plan. 

 

OTHER REVENUE 

31410-31470 LICENSES & PERMITS – The Town collects fees for a variety of permits and licenses which 

include encroachment permits, grading permits, concealed weapon permits, taxicab 

driver permits, special event permits, and animal licenses.  These fees are collected at 

the time the permit or license is issued. 

 

31602-31692 MISCELLANOUS FEES AND CHARGES – The Town charges fees for a variety of services 

such as parks and recreation participation fees, engineering and planning services, 

facility leases, and other miscellaneous charges for town services. These fees are 

charged when services are rendered.  

 

37002-37004 INTEREST REVENUE – The Town receives interest revenue from the Local Agency 

Investment Fund (LAIF) and from Mono County.  Both LAIF and Mono County record our 

interest earnings each quarter directly to our investment accounts.  The County also 

pays the Town interest on property tax funds held by the County prior to 

reimbursement to the Town. 

  



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:32PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

General Fund

10000030202 Property Tax Secured 2,202,398.64 2,288,061.78 2,429,078.46 2,593,000.00 2,626,612.31 2,552,000.00

10000030204 Property Tax Unsecured 168,717.97 172,523.73 178,547.98 200,000.00 198,595.41 180,000.00

10000030210 Prior Secured & Escapes 20,950.28 47,872.69 36,260.60 30,000.00 23,663.24 30,000.00

10000030220 Prior Unsecured Property 170.64 .00 595.53 .00 735.27 .00

10000030230 Documentary Transfer Tax 163,170.36 168,455.22 193,519.81 145,000.00 166,728.16 145,000.00

10000030234 Current Supplemental Tax 17,687.83 29,600.37 38,290.06 15,000.00 31,242.21 15,000.00

10000030236 Prior Supplemental Tax .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030250 Homeowners Exemption 54,390.34 47,897.82 .00 30,000.00 13,582.33 20,000.00

10000030260 Property Tax-In Lieu VLF 804,603.00 823,714.00 859,087.00 915,000.00 915,028.00 815,000.00

10000030270 ERAF Excess 54,218.40 57,034.41 68,440.30 78,000.00 77,927.78 70,000.00

10000030402 Sales Tax 2,377,619.86 2,433,681.62 2,749,036.00 2,372,000.00 2,372,656.78 1,850,000.00

10000030404 In-Lieu  Sales Tax 239,393.52 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030602 TOT: Prior Years Income 1,980.29- .00 2,622.26 .00 .00 .00

10000030604 TOT: Current Year 18,568,254.37 17,497,663.15 20,214,778.69 15,904,700.00 15,911,858.71 11,200,000.00

10000030606 TOT: Apr-Jun .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030608 TOT: Jul-Sep .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030610 TOT: Oct-Dec .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030640 TOT: Certificates 9,879.00 7,993.00 9,098.04 9,695.00 9,695.01 7,000.00

10000030644 TOT: Penalties & Interest 93,475.83 103,095.97 114,751.73 211,360.00 211,359.97 100,000.00

10000030660 TOT: Revenue Violations 182,802.92 73,113.67 103,838.12 94,000.00 94,038.54 60,000.00

10000030661 TOT: Rev Viol Pen & Interest 81,719.28 41,286.99 37,119.83 55,840.00 55,846.71 30,000.00

10000030670 TOT: Zoning Violations 46,198.62 144,912.33 30,032.76 9,773.00 9,772.35 15,000.00

10000030671 TOT: Zoning Viol Pen & Interes 4,984.57 40,769.15 16,606.86 6,373.00 6,372.65 15,000.00

10000030802 Business Tax 273,770.77 297,398.95 322,788.48 330,600.00 330,604.32 320,000.00

10000030803 Cannabis Tax .00 .00 115,900.47 148,170.00 160,538.55 130,000.00

10000030810 Bus Tax Penalties & Interest 13,747.60 11,007.18 13,485.42 13,160.00 13,160.70 6,000.00

10000030811 Cannabis Tax P&I .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000030830 Business Lic Application Fee 17,093.00 20,483.50 21,146.01 16,770.00 16,770.29 12,000.00

10000030835 Cannabis Business Registration .00 .00 12,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00

10000030840 Business Lic Renewal Fee 18,741.89 20,471.13 21,742.88 22,990.00 22,991.98 20,000.00

10000031202 Franchise Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031204 Franchise Fee: Solid Waste 211,253.13 222,485.46 230,898.35 211,400.00 231,858.46 220,000.00

10000031205 Other Fees: Solid Waste .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031206 Franchise Fee: Electricity 197,143.16 229,750.13 218,760.11 242,600.00 242,613.00 200,000.00

10000031208 Franchise Fee: Gas 361,341.53 203,847.89 201,590.42 116,500.00 116,466.53 125,000.00

10000031210 Franchise Fee: Cable 240,528.52 255,089.80 258,941.48 197,500.00 260,098.35 225,000.00

10000031212 Franchise Fee: Cable PEG 3,902.47 1,895.98 4,357.28 .00 .00 .00
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Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:32PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

10000031299 Other Fees 4,534.00 986.75 51.00 6,800.00 6,804.85 .00

10000031410 Encroachment Permits 4,395.00 6,630.00 6,250.00 4,000.00 3,375.00 4,000.00

10000031414 Grading Permits 8,850.00 16,300.00 11,000.00 6,000.00 5,650.00 7,000.00

10000031418 Improvement Permits .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031420 Building Permits 386,810.24 785,538.41 881,824.75 622,200.00 623,386.52 670,000.00

10000031430 Sign Permits .00 .00 .00 .00 334.00 .00

10000031440 Animal Licenses 4,255.00 4,413.00 3,255.00 4,000.00 3,540.00 2,000.00

10000031444 Animal Licenses Penalties 255.00 225.00 155.00 250.00 255.00 200.00

10000031450 Concealed Weapon Permit 4,028.00 4,093.00 2,570.00 2,500.00 3,149.00 1,500.00

10000031460 Taxi Operator Renewal Fee .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031464 Taxicab Driver Permit 320.00 192.00 490.00 300.00 128.00 300.00

10000031470 Special Events Permit 6,840.00 6,470.00 6,654.00 5,000.00 3,762.00 2,000.00

10000031480 Alarm Permit: Private .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031490 Snow Management Permit .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031602 Charges for Services 191,346.47 154,309.54 171,913.21 113,260.00 221,248.22 65,124.00

10000031604 Sale of Documents 995.78 615.50 1,082.62 1,000.00 502.78 500.00

10000031606 Credit Card Service Fee 9,621.36 14,533.08 16,818.44 14,000.00 13,248.69 14,000.00

10000031610 Facility Rental 217,057.52 173,223.33 209,256.19 185,000.00 185,046.51 165,000.00

10000031620 Plan Review-New Bus & Home Occ 2,470.00 2,602.00 3,089.98 2,500.00 2,625.00 2,500.00

10000031624 Planning & Zoning Applications 74,869.16 68,849.16 64,993.64 45,800.00 47,478.59 75,000.00

10000031626 Master Plan Fees 16,300.94 24,505.60 25,082.16 34,140.00 34,142.06 25,000.00

10000031628 Map Check Fees .00 10.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031630 Engineering Fees 16,744.00 17,854.00 23,819.00 9,325.00 9,325.00 10,000.00

10000031640 Forest Service Contract 9,000.00 6,230.00 7,640.61 9,000.00 6,230.00 9,000.00

10000031644 Police Special Service Fees .00 1,993.00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00

10000031646 Vehicle Inspection Fees 1,110.00 1,350.00 210.00 1,000.00 100.00 .00

10000031648 Shelter Impound Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031652 Transit Fee 101,638.80 102,558.96 103,256.83 116,154.00 116,154.00 116,500.00

10000031664 Recreation Program Fees 82,572.72 93,085.46 116,599.35 52,790.00 33,089.25 110,000.00

10000031666 Concessions 924.22 .05- .00 1,000.00 .00 .00

10000031670 Whitmore Master 22,568.19 24,556.85 24,721.17 21,138.00 12,811.61 4,000.00

10000031672 Whitmore Pool Reimb 90,066.21 104,731.65 95,238.97 115,000.00 .00 50,000.00

10000031674 Recreation Contract Fee .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031680 Special Events Charges 150.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000031690 Archival Storage Fee 10,299.85 13,317.34 6,782.18 7,500.00 435.71 7,500.00

10000031692 Fingerprint Service 15,603.00 9,533.00 18,128.00 12,000.00 18,711.00 12,000.00

10000032202 Internal Charge for Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000032440 Housing In Lieu Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000032810 Municipal Court Fines 14,092.79 7,207.39 9,211.98 8,000.00 8,211.10 8,000.00

10000032820 Parking Citations 37,673.52 26,405.50 37,670.50 27,000.00 28,406.03 25,000.00
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10000032830 Vehicle Impound Fees 4,350.00 3,600.00 4,810.00 4,000.00 2,400.00 4,000.00

10000032840 Forfeitures & Seizures .00 356.45 26.00 .00 168.00 .00

10000032860 Civil Penalties:Municipal Code 37,904.17 74,770.50 41,954.32 15,000.00 9,400.00 30,000.00

10000034201 FEMA-FEDERAL ASSISTANCE .00 56,282.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000034228 USFS Green Sticker .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000034230 COPS - FED .00 22,307.12 .00 .00 .00 25,000.00

10000035201 FEMA-STATE MATCHING FUNDS .00 12,576.00 4,897.00 .00 .00 .00

10000035210 State Grants: Misc 7,892.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000035212 SGC Sustain Communities .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000035220 COPS-OPTION Public Safety 115,347.90 152,089.19 129,672.83 100,000.00 175,056.81 100,000.00

10000035221 Officer Training Reimb .00 7,252.57 20,662.44 13,700.00 20,448.93 5,000.00

10000035222 CALMET (Police) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000035224 CERT/MRC 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 900.00 .00

10000035228 CBPT-Main St Transportation .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000035238 CAPP Management .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000035402 Motor Vehicle In Lieu 3,688.78 .00 .00 3,500.00 .00 .00

10000035403 Vehicle License Fee in Excess .00 4,334.20 3,991.81 6,500.00 6,516.71 .00

10000035418 LTC: RSTP 16,710.92 51,525.58 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000036004 Other Grants .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000036005 Tobacco Grant .00 .00 174,992.95 178,140.00 192,110.23 .00

10000036006 Climate Adaptation Grant .00 .00 116,927.75 92,770.00 41,342.25 .00

10000036007 Mobility Hub Grant .00 .00 .00 .00 73,415.24 63,952.00

10000036100 USFS Wood Inovation Grant .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000037002 Interest on Investments 115,431.93 153,218.78 179,926.96 248,000.00 247,879.37 50,000.00

10000037004 Interest from County 10,688.34 31,660.13 132,451.27 80,600.00 105,690.08 50,000.00

10000037100 Refunds and  Rebates 16,004.58 401,571.97 51,809.06 90,100.00 96,168.91 30,000.00

10000037104 Can be Reused 3,003.13 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000037110 CA Mandated Cost Reimb 1,450.84 .00 .00 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00

10000037200 Community Partner Funding .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000037300 Other Revenue .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000037400 Sale of Fixed Assets 72,212.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10000039999 Interfund Transfers In 908,134.46 512,153.14 340,000.00 416,243.00 1,326,723.98 179,000.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: 29,079,388.03 28,396,123.02 31,553,201.90 26,656,641.00 27,811,188.04 20,295,076.00

          Total General Fund: 29,079,388.03 28,396,123.02 31,553,201.90 26,656,641.00 27,811,188.04 20,295,076.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: 29,079,388.03 28,396,123.02 31,553,201.90 26,656,641.00 27,811,188.04 20,295,076.00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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          Net Total General Fund: 29,079,388.03 28,396,123.02 31,553,201.90 26,656,641.00 27,811,188.04 20,295,076.00

Net Grand Totals: 29,079,388.03 28,396,123.02 31,553,201.90 20,295,076.0027,811,188.0426,656,641.00



 



Expenditures 

 

Staff used a similar approach with expenditures by considering all original commitments and 
contracts in place for the coming fiscal year.    Staff used this approach to ensure no commitments 
were missed and all expected projects, obligations and plans were addressed. This approach 
assumed full operating transfers and no use of reserves or fund balance.   The largest expense 
category for the Town is labor.  Below is a recap of labor expenditures comparing changes between 
last fiscal year and current projected budget.  
 

 
The resulting first pass to cover all anticipated expenditures resulted in total expense of 
$23,904,292 for FY20-21.   
 

 
 
The Town executive team has been meeting each Friday to discuss a number of opportunities to 
address the budget deficit projected above.  At the time of this report, most items identified below 
have been confirmed and represent real reductions for FY20-21 operating expenses.  There are a 
few items pending where an estimate of savings is provided, but not finalized.  In the end, Staff 
will achieve the required savings necessary to hit targets established by the executive team and as 
confirmed or modified by Council.  
 
The savings identified below is intended to close the gap on the current budget deficit.   Many of 
the changes are one time or short-term savings that will need to be funded or have other impacts 
in subsequent years.  The first of those impacts is the deferral of maintenance or services that will 
need to be resumed in the following years, sometimes with higher costs.  The second is the fact 
they will need to go back into the budget next year causing a higher threshold for balancing that 



would require an increase in revenue to support.  Staff did strive to find permeant savings that 
could be carried forward to subsequent years.   
 
Summer Programs 
The pandemic has left the Town scrambling to understand the new normal for social interaction.  
Through the course of the pandemic, the State of California has been clear that there will be no 
large gatherings in the near future.   Staff had to make a difficult decision to cancel all summer 
camps as the proper distancing protocols and necessary distancing could not be achieved in that 
short timeframe.   The reduction of these programs and dual effect on the Town’s budgets, effecting 
the revenue in FY19-20 and staff and supplies for FY20-21.   The calculated impact of canceling 
these programs reduced net expenditures for FY20-21 by $124,385. The programs are anticipated 
to be brough back in FY21-22.  
 
Staff Reductions 

Staff evaluated potential reduction in force that would provide minimal impact to core services 
based on anticipated events for summer and fall and anticipated shift in snow removal operations.  
This work resulted in the elimination of three part time parks workers for the summer (reduced 
summer programs and required support), two part time snow removal operators for the winter (last 
fiscal year shift to full time positions enabled this change) and a hold placed on the Associate Civil 
Engineer position currently vacant and Engineering summer intern (reduced capital projects).  The 
combined reduction of salary and benefits results in reduced expenditures for FY20-21 of 
$241,802. 
 
Airport Operations 

In addition to the generous grant provided by FAA for airport operations, FAA also removed the 
required grant match required for all grant funded airport projects.   These matching funds would 
usually come from Airport Capital reserves to match funds.  In this instance, staff was able to 
offset the use of FAA CARES Act funds allowing them to remain in Airport Capital reserves. The 
contribution provided by FAA CARES Act results in reduced General Fund expenditures for 
FY20-21 of $619,434. 
 
Settlement Payment Variance 

When the Town refinanced the airport settlement debt a few years ago, the resulting savings was 
approximately $132,000 per year.  Through a policy decision by council, this savings was 
accumulated in a future capital fund by allocating the full $2,000,000 of the original airport 
settlement costs to the debt service / future capital account while expending only the required bond 
payment.   Staff is recommending the council transfer only the required payment amount of 
$1,867,287 providing a reduction in expenditures for FY2020-21 of $132,713. This is a shift in 
previous policy direction and will need to be confirmed. The shift of funds to operations is 
anticipated to remain in the General Fund moving forward. 
 
Vehicle Replacement Loan 

During the last economic challenge, the Town borrowed money from the vehicle replacement fund 
in order to sustain operations.   A repayment plan was established to return $340,000 to the fund 
annually as part of the debt service payments.  Staff is recommending this repayment be paused 
for the next two fiscal years resulting in total of $680,000 in savings to the General Fund with 



$340,000 savings realized in FY20-21 expenditures. This is a change in previous policy direction 
and will need Council confirmation. The action will require a modification to the resolution 
structuring the internal debt extending the final payment out two years to 2030. This expense will 
be added back in FY22-23.  
 
Vehicle Replacement Charges 

When a vehicle or piece of equipment is purchased for Town use, a replacement fund is established 
to provide funds for repurchase a replacement when the vehicle reaches the end of its lifecycle.   
The calculation includes the cost of the vehicle, which is increased 2-3% per year for inflation, 
divided by the number of years the vehicle is expected to last.  This amount is then charged against 
the department that operates the vehicle or equipment.  Staff is recommending a 50% reduction in 
these charges for all vehicles except those reimbursed by Gas Tax for snow removal. The Town 
receives 50% of the expenditures incurred for snow removal activity and therefore should not 
reduce those expenditures in FY20-21. This reduction will extend the useful life of the vehicles by 
half a year.   The savings excludes snow removal equipment.  This adjustment reduces 
expenditures for FY20-21 by $93,728. The reduction will likely be necessary in FY21-22.  
 
Comprehensive Leave Accrual 

The calculations for Salary and Benefits includes the leave accrual established for Town 
employees.  As leave hours are used during the year, expense is recorded against this accrual 
therefore reducing salary expense.  If all hours accrued were used within the year, the accrual 
charge and salary reduction would offset and not exceed the employee annual wage.   However, 
any leave hours accrued but not used are recorded in this expense line item.   Staff is recommending 
a 50% reduction in this expense line item.  This reduction will not impact the accrual for the 
employee just the set aside of funds to cover future use of those hours.   This adjustment reduces 
expenditures for FY20-21 by 114,488. 
 
Departmental Budget Reductions 

The executive team was challenged with reviewing all budget expenditures within departments to 
constrict spending to critical needs for FY20-21.  Reductions were made in several categories 
including overtime, training, contractual services, equipment and supplies.  These adjustments will 
reduce certain services provided by each department but will have a very limited impact on overall 
core services provided to the community.  This adjustment reduces expenditures for FY20-21 by 
$173,000. The majority of these reductions are anticipated to carryover to FY21-22. 
 
Salary Savings - Pending 

The executive team has proposed a modification to all employment agreements that would defer 
the scheduled 2.5% pay adjustment to take effect on July 1, 2020.   The proposal would extend the 
current agreement by 1 year and include the deferred increase to that final year.   The at-will 
contracts for Town leadership will be adjusted similarly.   This proposal has been presented to all 
employee unions who are in the process of reviewing the proposal.  The executive team is prepared 
to implement alternative cost savings should these saving not be realized.  In addition to salary 
savings, Staff is exploring potential retirement incentive programs that could serve to reduce 
overall cost by leaving positions vacant or hiring entry level replacements for the most critical 
positions that may take advantage of such programs.  The proposed savings from both salary 



savings and potential retirement incentive programs is expected to produce $200,000 in savings 
for FY20-21. The savings would carry through FY21-22.  
 
General Fund Support – Transportation 

The reduction in budgeted TOT has a direct impact in available funding for Tourism, Transit and 
Housing.  Most of these uses do not have contractual commitments that require almost all the 
normal TOT allocation for survival.  In the case of ESTA, staff is estimating their contract and 
support cost at $977,220 for FY20-21 with available revenue for Transit estimated to be $848,700 
resulting in approximately $128,520 budget shortfall.  Staff is recommending the use of Transit 
reserve to cover this shortfall rather than General Fund to provide immediate savings of $128,520 
for FY20-21 expenditures. The Town and ESTA are also reviewing the potential for CARES Act 
funds to offset a portion of transportation related costs.  
 
General Fund Support – Gas Tax 

Staff considered several options for reduction in Gas Tax expenditures.   This fund was a part of 
the department reductions listed above and many of the same areas were reduced to critical 
expenditure levels.  Staff left all snow removal expenditures typically reimbursed at 50% by the 
State and the important road rehabilitation account is also fully funded at $580,000.   Gas Tax has 
available fund balance to cover larger road projects or exceptional snow years.   Staff is 
recommending a planned use of fund balance to reduce the contribution required from the General 
Fund.   The recommendation is $500,000 which would reduce General Fund transfer expenditures 
for FY20-21. The ability to continue to use reserves the following year will depend on projects, 
amount of snow removal costs, and savings. 
 
In total the combined staff recommendations will reduce planned expenditures by $2,668,070 for 
FY20-21 leaving a budget deficit of $956,270. This remaining gap is proposed to be offset with 
current year savings and reserves. 
 
 

 
 
 
  



Recommended use of Reserves 

 

Staff has identified three sources of revenue to balance the remaining budget deficit of $956,270.    
 
General Fund Allocation to Housing Projects 

In third quarter FY18-19, Town Council allocated $2.0M from the General Fund to support special 
projects to produce housing.   In the fall of 2019, the Town purchased two condominiums for 
$665,446 to provide employee housing for the Town.  To support the Town’s emergency response 
to COVID-19, staff requested reallocation of $1.0M from this previous allocation to provide 
funding for emergency response.  Staff is recommending the remaining $334,554 be used to offset 
the above deficit. 
 
Airport Funding – FAA CARES Act 

This is the same grant discussed in the revenue section of the FY20-21 budget modifications.   This 
grant can be used to fund any operational expenditures starting January 20, 2020 so a portion of 
the grant will be used to cover expenses that would normally be covered by a General Fund 
contribution to airport.  Staff is recommending a $300,000 reduction in General Fund support for 
Airport in FY19-20 that can be used to offset the budget deficit for FY20-21.  
 
FY2019-20 General Fund Savings 

When the COVID-19 pandemic hit, most of the Town’s budgeted revenue had been received.   
TOT was approximately $1.0M over budget which is more than enough to offset the reduced 
revenue from Sales Tax lost in the 4th quarter.   Staff immediately restricted spending to ensure 
only critical purchases were completed for the remainder of the fiscal year.   This savings will be 
retained in the General Fund – unrestricted fund balance to close the year.  Staff is recommending 
an allocation of $321,716 or as may be adjusted to balance the FY20-21 budget. 
 

 
 
The recommendations listed above would leave intact the elements of the Town’s reserve policy 
for Reserve for Economic Uncertainty (REU) and Operating Reserve (OR) should the economic 
impacts exceeds the forecast above.  
 
 
Trigger Points and Alternate Scenarios 

 
The budget representations above all reflect the choice to use Path B for our revenue plan to start 
FY20-21.  Staff realizes there is a possibility the actual performance can be quite different.   In 
order to make quick adjustments staff has established trigger points to review the performance of 
TOT revenue line item.   Those trigger points are listed below: 



 
 
 
Scenario #1 – Revenue exceeds expectations 

 
In the review process performed by the executive team, the reductions have been prioritized and 
staff will make recommendations to add back elements that can be supported by the additional 
revenue.  However, this process will not begin before the second checkpoint.  Staff will bring these 
recommendations before Town Council as a policy question.  
 
Scenario #2 – Revenue does not meet expectations 

 
Staff is prepared with alternate approaches depending on the severity of the revenue shortfall.  In 
the event the actual revenue is slightly below expectations, staff will recommend the use of 
additional reserves identified below and closely monitor month by month.   If the revenue is 
significantly below expectations, staff is prepared to recommend significant expense reductions, 
constricting to core services running on minimum service levels, cutting capital programs, and 
other measures.   
 
The uncertainty of the impact of this pandemic requires the Town to retain as much of the reserves 
as possible to maintain continuity of government throughout the duration of the event. A more 
substantial use of reserves may also be required in FY21-22. 
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TOWN ADMINISTRATION – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

Town Administration: Governance and Organizational Effectiveness 

 

Town Administration includes six departmental areas: 

1. Town Council 

2. Town Attorney 

3. Town Manager’s Office 

4. Town Clerk 

5. General Services 

6. Information Technology 

 

Financial support for these departments is provided by the General Fund, with limited staff time 

allocated to grant work or capital projects.  

 

Town Council 

The Town Council is a five member Elected Legislative Body that carries out those functions required by 

law operating as a General Law City under California Statutes. This includes budget adoption, adopting 

ordinances, resolutions, and proclamations. The Council is the policy setting body for the Town, with 

policy direction carried out through the Town Manager through the various department heads. Actions 

taken by the Town Council vary based on established priorities, funding opportunities, community 

requests, adopted plans, accepted guiding documents, private sector proposals and Town staff 

recommendations. The five members of the Town Council serve four-year terms, each year selecting one 

of its members to serve as Mayor and one to serve as Mayor Pro Tem. The positions are part-time and are 

provided a small monthly stipend as provided for by State law and may participate in the Town’s health 

insurance program. The next municipal election is scheduled for November 2020. Other funding within 

the Town Council Budget is primarily for meetings and training.  

 

Legal Services 

The Legal Services Department provides funding for a contract town attorney and other services. This 

includes a contracted Town Attorney and contract services for other legal counsel or experts that provide 

specialty services that are outside the scope or expertise of the Town Attorney. This may include 

personnel matters, real estate law, bond law, etc. The use of specialty legal services is coordinated through 

the Town Attorney. The Town Attorney is appointed by the Town Council.  

 

Town Manager’s Office 

The Town Manager’s Office is a two-person department consisting of the Town Manager and Assistant to 

the Town Manager. The Town Manager’s Office creates opportunities for employees to enhance their 

knowledge and abilities; to be proactive in meeting community needs; to be problem solvers; to be 

innovative; to exemplify excellence in professional standards and achievements; and to demonstrate a 
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commitment to the values of public service. The success of Mammoth Lakes is vested in employee 

accomplishments, directed and supported by effective leadership and vision. The Town Manager is 

responsible for the overall execution of Council policy and overall management of Town departments. 

The Office takes on a variety of special projects that are town-wide or fall within general administrative 

duties for Town operations. The Town Manager is the only full-time employee appointed by the Council.  

 

Town Clerk 

The Town Clerk maintains the town’s records, responds to public records requests, processes elections, 

and fulfils the agenda and minutes requirements for Town Council. The office provides clerking support 

to the Planning and Economic Development Commission and the Recreation Commission. Starting in late 

FY18-19, an Assistant Clerk position was added to provide support to several Town supported agencies 

(i.e. MLT, MLH, MLR, ESCOG, etc.). The position provides added capacity to the Clerk’s Office and the Town 

as well, including the ordering of office supplies and the maintenance of the Town’s copy machines. The 

office provides support for Municipal Code updates, various operational policy updates and oversees the 

Employee Engagement program. The Office accepts and processes claims against the Town. The Clerk 

supports other town-wide related work projects. 

 

General Services 

This department is used to account for several Town-wide expenses. This includes insurance, lease 

payments on Town offices, equipment leases, office supplies and postal expenses. Other expenses that 

do not fall within a specific department are incorporated in General Services such as funding for pool 

vehicles, special event funding, contingency allocation, and smaller contractual obligations. Departmental 

expenses are overseen by the Town Manager’s Office and/or Finance Department. 

 

Information Technology 

Information Technology (IT) services are primarily provided by contract with Mono County IT. The contract 

is managed out of the Town Manager’s Office. In addition to services provided, the department includes 

funding for IT related contracts such as finance systems and services, phone, data storage, etc. The 

department oversees the ongoing maintenance and updates to technology systems such as desk top 

computers, handheld devices, interconnectivity, new systems/program implementation, equipment 

maintenance agreements and manages security and reliability.  

 

VISION, MISSION & VALUES  

 

The work program undertaken by the Town Manager is guided by the following internal Vision, Mission 

and Values statements as follows.  

 

Vision 

Mammoth Lakes is known for the quality of life and experiences offered to residents and visitors, achieved 

by focusing on our community and demonstrating pride in the provision of public services. 

 

Mission - Focused on Community 

Facilitated success adds community vitality and prosperity 

Open and honest public engagement enhances decision making and shared outcomes 

Collaboration and Teamwork achieve shared goals  

Uniqueness of this Place is honored as the foundation of the quality of life enjoyed by our community 

Sustainability over time maintains and ensures an inspiring future for all 
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Values – Proud to Serve  

Passion: We care about public service, knowing our work is making a difference 

Respect: We demonstrate and show understanding, kindness and fairness for one another 

Integrity: We are honest and ethical in our actions and take responsibility for our decisions 

Determination: We are committed to resourceful and innovative actions in achieving goals 

Excellence: We excel at adding value, worth, and professionalism in providing local government services 

 

Quality of Life: “The level of enjoyment, sense of well-being, and fulfillment experienced in your local 

economic, cultural, social, and natural environment.” 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 20-21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

The development of budgetary priorities for FY20-21 was dominated by the Town and Mono County 

response plans to the COVID-19 Public Health Pandemic. The public health impact resulted in a local 

and state declared state of emergency.  

 

TOWN COUNCIL  
The Town of Mammoth Lakes continues to improve Town services, creating opportunities to engage with 

residents, building regional partnerships and guiding the implementation of strategic priorities. For FY20-

21 the Town will be focused on meeting housing needs through innovative programs and the planned 

development of 25 acres of Town owned property for community housing. We will improve the “feet first” 

character of our Town with new sidewalks, improved multi-purpose pathways and trails. We will facilitate 

new development in keeping with the Town’s General Plan and vision. We will continue to enhance the 

Town’s financial position. There is a continued focus on the development and improvement of our 

recreational amenities, infrastructure improvements and enhancing our resident and visitor experience. 

We will take deliberate and measured steps to increase service levels, while focusing on the long-term 

stability of the Town. The budget for Town Council is $141,389. 

 

LEGAL SERVICES 
The budget for legal services is $195,000. Legal services are provided based on contracted rates. Over the 

past few years the level of required services have stabilized. The unknown is impacts from litigation. Legal 

services are provided by and coordinated through the contract with the Town Attorney, with specialty 

services provided by selected firms. The Town Attorney is appointed by the Town Council. While the 

budget provides some funding for litigation work, any significant legal action will require additional 

funding.  

 

TOWN MANAGER 
The Town Manager’s Office is staffed with two full-time employees and includes a number of smaller 

contracts for services. Ongoing contracts and memberships include recycling services, USFS Special Use 

permits, staff and council development, federal liaison, League of Cities, and professional organizations. 

Funding of $20,000 for a jointly funded position with Mono County and the Town is included. The position 

is part of the Eastern Sierra Sustainable Recreation Program. The Office is also overseeing a Federal Wood 

Innovations Grant, focused on the development of a biomass plant. The office will provide 

recommendations on an updated 20-year Solid Waste Franchise Agreement and solid waste program as 

part of an expanded solid waste transfer station and a rate structure to support new facilities and 

operations. Implementation of a three year Prop 68 grant received from the Sierra Nevada Conservancy 

will be undertaken. Last year will continue. The Office will continue to lead and participate in a joint efforts 
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with Mono County, Mono County Public Health and Mammoth Lakes Fire Protection District as part of an 

Emergency Operations Center and Incident Management Team responding to the local and statewide 

Public Health COVID-19 Pandemic declared emergency. The FY20-21 Budget is $601,286. 

 

TOWN CLERK 
The Town Clerk’s budget is $308,497. The budget includes an annual appropriation for election services 

of $9,000, which is expended over a two year period as required. In addition to providing clerking services 

to the Council and Town Commissions, the office manages public record requests, coordinates mandated 

training for Town Council, and files State mandated reports (i.e. FPPC Form 700); maintains official records 

of the Town and processes claims. This past year the Office trained an Assistant Clerk to assist with Town 

duties and to provide similar clerk duties to partner agencies (i.e. MLT, MLR, MLH, and ESCOG). The Clerk 

is responsible for required public notices and codification of town ordinances.  

 

GENERAL SERVICES 
The General Services Department provides funding for several town-wide activities. Liability insurance 

and workers compensation is funded through General Services. The town has seen a drop in liability 

insurance this past year. The lease payments for Town offices and utilities are also funded through the 

General Services Department, as well as the office equipment leases, and General Fund costs for vehicles, 

postage and office supplies. The department includes $75,000 in contingency funding to meet limited 

unforeseen operational needs. The total departmental budget is $1,289,326. 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
The Information Technology provides funding for contract Information Technology Services from Mono 

County. The contract for FY20-21 includes additional support for work on the public safety communication 

system. Funding for the ongoing update of systems and hardware at the desk top level to services and 

storage capacity is managed by the department. The contract is managed by the Assistant to the Town 

Manager. The FY20-21 Budget is $448,695.  

 

 

SOLID WASTE – FUND 205 
The Town Manager’s Office oversees the Solid Waste Fund. The fundi is used to track Solid Waste related 

grants, such as the USFS Wood Innovations Grant. This grant is focused on the potential location of a 

biomass plant in the Town or Mono County. This process includes potential land acquisition, facility 

development, and partnerships to reduce forest fuel loading. The Fund supports a variety of Town related 

operations including waste and recycling services, clean-up, and site preparation for waste container 

storage, in partnership with Mammoth Disposal. The adopted budget is $191,075. 



TOML Organization Chart – Administration/Leadership
October 2020

Town Manager

Administrative 
Services/Finance 

Director
Chief of Police

Community & 
Economic 

Development Director

Parks & Recreation 
Director

Public Works 
Director/Town 

Engineer

Airport and Special 
Projects Manager

Trails Manager

Town Clerk

Assistant to the 
Town Manager

Assistant Clerk



Total Expenditure 2,984,193$        

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$569,250 

Insurance Premiums, $592,797 

Salary, $515,415 

Benefits, $439,657 

Facility Lease, $350,515 Machinery & Equipment, 

$203,695 
Contingency, $75,000 Utilities, $101,000 

Vehicle Costs & 

Replacement, $52,014 

Supplies, $42,500 

Training & Conferences, 

$34,600 

Advertising & Public 

Notice, $7,750 

Town Administration









 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

Responsibilities 

The Finance Department is responsible for accurate recording of financial transactions of the 

Town and working with local businesses to facilitate a healthy business environment in the Town 

of Mammoth Lakes.  

 

Divisions 

The Department includes Revenue Collection, Accounting, Financial Reporting and Budgets. 

 

Revenue Collection: 

• Monthly Collection of Tax receipts – running delinquency routines, calculating penalties 

and interest on late returns 

• New business administration / Business Tax Certificate renewals  

• Issue Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) certificates to all short-term rental businesses 

• TOT Enforcement – Research advertisements for illegal activity, conduct enforcement 

cases, hearings and final notice of determination 

• Provide quarterly updates to Town Council on enforcement activity  

• Audit Transient Occupancy Tax remitters for accuracy 

• Public outreach and education on municipal code regulating businesses 

 

Accounting: 

• Develop and administer proper accounting controls to protect Town assets  

• Prepare journal entries and reconcile financial transactions 

• Monthly Bank Reconciliations 

• Facilitate annual financial audit performed by independent auditor 

• Perform Accounts Payable functions weekly – provide timely payment of Town invoices 

• Perform Accounts Receivable functions, monthly reporting and collection 

 

  



Financial Reporting and Budgets: 

• Develop town-wide budgets, series of review opportunities leading to Town Council 

adoption 

• Review and update fee schedules for Town Council adoption – required annually 

• Review annual Appropriations Limit, Investment Policy, Reserve Policy and Debt Policy for 

Town Council adoption – required annually  

• Monitor Financial performance (actual to budget) monthly 

• Forecast revenue and expenditures quarterly, updating Town Council for budget 

modification  

 

Staff 

The Finance Department has six full time employees, responsible for Revenue Collection (3), 

Accounting (2) and Financial Reporting and Budgets (1) 

 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:  The Finance Department is supported by Business Tax Certificate 

application fees, Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID) admin fees, penalties, interest 

and enforcement charges and the General Fund.   

Major Budget Changes:  The Town’s budgets for FY20-21 were severely impacted by the 

uncertainty of our current health care emergency.  All departments were asked to reduce 

expenditures as the Town anticipated reduced travel and subsequent revenue potential.   The 

Finance department reduced training by 50%, Memberships by 50%, and a 4,500 reduction in 

Contractual Services.    

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 20-21: Team Goals and Focus 

Revenue Team 

a. Public Health Order Focus 

i. Develop enforcement protocol and authority to enforce health orders 

ii. Audit of 24-hour gap between stay for STR 

iii. Audit on STR Businesses during ban – nonessential worker stays 

 

b. Maximize use of Host Compliance 

i. Reduce the number of unidentified properties in Host Compliance 

software 

ii. Formalize procedures for review and follow up on new ad list.  

iii. Target zero tolerance for both items.  

 

c. Ambassador Program 

i. Continue to define and develop the fledgling program. 

ii. Develop long term strategy for the team.  



iii. Incorporate the program into the seasonality of revenue team 

assignments. 

 

d. Fee Analysis – Time Study 

i. Conduct Time study of time required to provide services. This will inform 

an overall update of department fees 

 

e. QuickBase Program Review 

i. Working with Mono County IT to review functionality of QuickBase 

software to replace many functions of Tax collection and reporting.  

 

f. Code Updates 3/5 

i. Correction of existing code as identified thorough enforcement process 

 

Accounting Team 

a. Budget Projects 

• Develop 5-year budget projection – incorporate into the normal budget 

process and presentations.  

• Refinements to the budget workbook, explore alternative solutions to 

MiExcel.  

• Update presentation format for fiscal year 20-21 

• Develop budget workshops to refine coordination of strategic planning 

and Town Leadership team.  

 

b. Financial System Improvements 

• Review and update fund balance process  

• Review and make recommendations to improve Development Impact Fee 

(DIF). 

• Cross training on vehicle replacement process 

• Review and update trust & agency accounts.  

• Develop role of Finance in grant tracking process for Town. 

• Implement ACH payment for Accounts Payable 

• Refine Credit Card payment process to improve efficiency. 

• Develop Cost Allocation program – town wide 

i. Indirect – allocation of total town overhead 

ii. Direct – department specific costs.  

 

c. Emergency Response Teams 

• Attend Finance Section Chief Advanced Training once in person training 

becomes available again.  

• Use experience with COVID-19 EOC operations to document best 

practices and key areas of challenge for the Finance team. 



• Emergency contracts – define what is needed and engage contractors for 

specific services. 

 

d. Miscellaneous 

• Implement Fleet Management Program 

• Review Garage billing process. 

• Vehicle tracking software 

• Measure R and U reporting  



Administrative 
Services/Finance 

Director

Finance 
Manager

Senior 
Accounting 

Assistant

Revenue 
Accountant

Revenue 
Specialist

Revenue 
Specialist

Finance Analyst

Human 
Resources 
Manager

Payroll/HR 
Specialist

TOML Organization Chart – Finance & Human Resources 
October 2020



Total Expenditure 1,230,629$        

Salary, $565,930 

Benefits, $468,399 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$117,100 

SB 1559 Tax Admin Fee, 

$75,000 

Training & Conferences, 

$3,500 

Advertising & Public 

Notice, $700 

Finance Department



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:42PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Finance

10041540000 Regular Salaries 602,778.66 593,202.09 499,034.51 500,838.00 500,837.32 565,930.00

10041540111 Temporary Wages 28,611.06 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041540113 Overtime Wages 81.99 .00 28.96 .00 .00 .00

10041540130 Comprehensive Leave 10,804.18 6,749.50- 19,030.70 21,597.00 19,054.97- 23,785.00

10041541002 Health Ins Premiums 151,322.63 161,947.69 169,047.96 175,786.00 176,224.99 200,539.00

10041541012 Workers Comp Insurance 40,243.83 30,317.35 28,181.71 32,215.00 31,963.96 38,762.00

10041541016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041541020 PERS (Retirement) 187,205.16 147,742.39 156,498.10 174,704.00 180,845.34 205,313.00

10041541028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041542002 Office Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041542006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041542030 Special Operational .20 5.00 .02 600.00 563.76 600.00

10041543031 Contractual Services 17,466.37 81,343.63 78,665.42 88,100.00 76,873.05 63,500.00

10041543032 Enforcement .00 .00 .00 .00 12.90 .00

10041543100 Audit Services 59,875.00 49,600.00 59,595.00 59,945.00 59,945.00 53,000.00

10041543106 Insurance Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041543110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 208.00 170.00 208.00 1,000.00 208.00 500.00

10041543114 Credit Card Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041543130 Advertising & Legal Notices 776.00 546.00 .00 700.00 166.55 700.00

10041543150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 4,572.38 3,450.49 2,614.33 6,000.00 2,203.84 3,000.00

10041543422 SB 1559 Tax Admin Fee 63,108.00 72,078.00 81,370.00 81,370.00 78,404.00 75,000.00

          Total Finance: 1,167,053.46 1,133,653.14 1,094,274.71 1,142,855.00 1,089,193.74 1,230,629.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 1,167,053.46 1,133,653.14 1,094,274.71 1,142,855.00 1,089,193.74 1,230,629.00

          Net Total General Fund: 1,167,053.46- 1,133,653.14- 1,094,274.71- 1,142,855.00- 1,089,193.74- 1,230,629.00-

Net Grand Totals: 1,167,053.46- 1,133,653.14- 1,094,274.71- 1,230,629.00-1,089,193.74-1,142,855.00-



 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

Responsibilities 

The Human Resource Department is responsible for professional support of all Town functions 

and employees.   The team provides a professional understanding of best practices and legal 

requirements regarding employee rights and responsibilities.  The team is also responsible for 

review of employee pay and times sheets for accurate and timely payroll function.   

 

Divisions 

The Department includes Payroll and Human Resources 

 

Payroll: 

• Process timesheets for Payroll – every two weeks throughout the year 

• Calculation and Payment of Payroll Taxes 

• Administer Employee Reimbursement Programs 

• Administer 457 and other retirement programs for employees 

• CalPERS reporting on all employees 

• Perform year-end W-2 calculation and distribution for all employees 

 

Human Resources: 

• Facilitate recruitment process for all Town positions  

• Onboard new employees, benefits, policies and procedures 

• Review and update all position descriptions 

• Assist Leadership in overall employee structure and new position development 

• Establish written policy for review and adoption 

• Administer all wage scale updates for various employee levels 

• Assist all Town Departments with employee related issues 

• Annual review of all benefit packages, update employees on changes for open enrollment 

• Review and Coordinate all Town training  

• Assist in all annual employee evaluations 

• Supervise and assist Payroll Function 

 

Staff 

The Human Resources Department has two full time employees, responsible for Payroll (1), 

Human Resources (1) 

 



BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:  The Human Resource Department is supported by the General Fund 

Major Budget Changes Town’s budgets for FY20-21 were severely impacted by the uncertainty 

of our current health care emergency.  All departments were asked to reduce expenditures as 

the Town anticipated reduced travel and subsequent revenue potential.   The Human Resource 

department reduced training by $2,000, Special Operational by 30%, and Recruiting by 30% 

completed the cost savings efforts of Human Resources.    

 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 20-21: Team Goals and Focus 

 

Human Resource Team 

a. Performance Evaluation Program update 

i. Evaluation and implementation of a new Town-wide performance 

evaluation program. 

 

b. Supervisor Training 

i. Implementation of an Individual Development Plan (IDP) for key 

employees by department, with an initial focus on first-time supervisors 

and mid-level managers. 

 

c. Employee Information Sharing  

i. Complete development and implementation of Town Intranet.  

 

 

 



Total Expenditure 324,433$            

Salary, $166,628 

Benefits, $138,405 

Recruiting & Other HR, 

$10,500 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$5,900 

Training & Conferences, 

$3,000 

Human Resources Department



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:44PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Human Resources

10041740000 Regular Salaries 65,924.86 73,978.26 151,178.02 160,426.00 166,917.07 166,628.00

10041740111 Temporary Wages 218.79 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041740130 Comprehensive Leave 3,140.72 2,008.95 1,902.66 6,289.00 1,394.35 9,824.00

10041741002 Health Ins Premiums 22,754.04 24,078.97 55,871.28 58,812.00 56,633.96 59,295.00

10041741012 Workers Comp Insurance 4,467.38 3,780.69 8,439.60 9,743.00 9,174.24 11,598.00

10041741020 PERS (Retirement) 23,282.39 17,411.66 48,105.61 49,628.00 55,364.97 57,688.00

10041742002 Office Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041742030 Special Operational 5,869.73 5,764.81 4,289.42 6,200.00 4,564.66 4,400.00

10041743031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041743106 Insurance Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10041743110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 728.00 993.88 1,500.00 1,072.88 1,500.00

10041743140 Recruiting & Other HR 15,942.80 18,783.58 16,867.44 18,500.00 19,052.07 10,500.00

10041743150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 3,731.16 3,492.46 5,057.31 5,000.00 4,972.09 3,000.00

10041743151 Internal HR Org Development .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Human Resources: 145,331.87 150,027.38 292,705.22 316,098.00 319,146.29 324,433.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 145,331.87 150,027.38 292,705.22 316,098.00 319,146.29 324,433.00

          Net Total General Fund: 145,331.87- 150,027.38- 292,705.22- 316,098.00- 319,146.29- 324,433.00-

Net Grand Totals: 145,331.87- 150,027.38- 292,705.22- 324,433.00-319,146.29-316,098.00-



 

MAMMOTH LAKES POLICE DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

Responsibilities 

The MLPD provides police services to the residents of the Town.  We pride ourselves on building 

community partnerships.  Additionally, we provide contract services with the US Forest Service 

to patrol the Lakes Basin, Minaret Vista and Shady Rest.   

 

Divisions 

Currently we have two divisions: Patrol and Administration 

 

Patrol Services 

• Provide Law Enforcement services to the community 

o Criminal Investigation 

o Traffic Enforcement 

o Parking Enforcement  

o Civil Matters  

o Code Enforcement  

o Wildlife Services  

o School Resource Officer 

 Explorer Program 

o CERT Program 

Administration 

• Records  

o Criminal and Civil Reporting 

o LiveScan  

o Federal Reporting 

o Case Filing with District Attorney 

• Property  

o Retention of Evidence 

o Safekeeping of Items 

o Found property 

• Budget 

o Managing Current  

o Develop New Budget  

• Executive 

o Personnel Files 



o Training Files 

o Scheduling Officer Training 

o Internal Affairs 

 

 

Staff 

 

 

The MLPD currently has 15 FTE Sworn Police Officers, including: Police Chief, 1- Lieutenant, 4-

Sergeants and 9 Officers.  1-Part Time Level 1 Reserve Officer.   3- FTE non-sworn staff.  2-Part 

time non-sworn staff.  

 

Mission & Goals 

The Mammoth Lakes Police Department’s mission is to provide quality law enforcement services, 

while building partnerships to prevent crime, maintain public trust and enhance the quality of 

life throughout town. We are a full-service law enforcement agency and responsive to the 

community’s needs, using both traditional and non-traditional police methods. We hold 

ourselves to the highest ethical and professional standards of conduct, always treating people 

with dignity, fairness and respect. 

 

 

 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY2020-21 

Our priorities continue to be, to provide excellent community service.  We have achieved 24/7 

police services.  We plan to increase our community outreach.  This includes: Coffee with a Cop, 

Police Station Community Day, Dog Walk, Community Safety Day and many more.  We continue 

to expand our Police Explorer Program.   



TOML Organization Chart – Mammoth Lakes Police Department
October 2020

Chief of Police

Executive Assistant to 
Chief of Police

Police Lieutenant

Police Sergeant Police Sergeant Police Sergeant Police Sergeant
Senior Community 

Services Officer
Records 

Supervisor

Temporary 
Community Services 

Officer

Crossing Guards

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police Officer

Police OfficerReserve Officer

Code Compliance 
Officer



Total Expenditure 4,685,746$        

Salary, $2,090,709 

Benefits, $1,819,443 Supplies, $33,500 

Special Operational / Contract 

Services, $114,200 

Dispatch Services, $405,510 

Vehicle Costs & Replacement, 

$140,384 

Advertising & Public Notice, $5,000 

Utilities, $30,000 

Training & Conferences, $20,000 

Machinery & Equipment, 

$27,000 

Police Department



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:52PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Police Services

10042040000 Regular Salaries 1,415,484.33 1,496,748.50 1,519,278.64 1,712,577.00 1,657,570.96 1,841,324.00

10042040111 Temporary Wages 39,832.58 51,711.49 62,701.34 98,000.00 95,940.64 40,000.00

10042040113 Overtime Wages 305,440.56 240,634.90 228,190.85 215,000.00 212,687.50 125,000.00

10042040114 Differential Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10042040115 Police Holiday Pay 58,305.16 57,187.67 60,291.20 71,642.00 69,579.27 84,385.00

10042040130 Comprehensive Leave 4,300.67 8,281.13- 16,438.39- 50,875.00 31,534.06- 56,346.00

10042041002 Health Ins Premiums 263,608.47 296,389.17 331,147.70 398,531.00 391,655.16 444,853.00

10042041012 Workers Comp Insurance 91,645.63 72,325.12 81,447.74 106,088.00 86,885.19 130,281.00

10042041016 Unemployment Assessment 12,076.03 14,400.00 7,784.00 10,000.00 1,122.85 10,000.00

10042041018 ICMA VantageCare 52,885.92 47,550.00 53,256.66 54,000.00 61,812.50 54,000.00

10042041020 PERS (Retirement) 544,233.58 848,869.24 808,949.74 979,371.00 986,466.37 1,107,763.00

10042041024 PARS (Retirement Enhanced) 20,480.00 19,680.00 16,640.00 15,000.00 18,720.00 15,000.00

10042041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 2,388.10 1,230.39 537.46 1,200.00 734.37 1,200.00

10042042002 Office Supplies 4,572.18 4,148.54 9,493.36 5,000.00 4,929.25 5,000.00

10042042003 Misc Supplies 2,843.37 2,932.17 3,395.39 3,000.00 4,475.10 3,000.00

10042042005 Postal Supplies & Postage 984.36 1,590.15 1,133.33 1,000.00 3,492.13 1,000.00

10042042006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 13,889.14 13,440.46 22,216.01 25,000.00 27,003.33 20,000.00

10042042007 Maintenance Supplies 2,763.65 3,374.79 1,668.89 2,500.00 1,124.82 2,500.00

10042042030 Special Operational 12,318.04 6,715.26 11,853.72 20,000.00 14,131.30 15,000.00

10042043031 Contractual Services 85,732.59 82,198.06 75,942.03 99,000.00 104,949.20 30,000.00

10042043032 Dispatch Services 298,890.20 292,309.36 383,541.92 389,300.00 389,288.52 405,510.00

10042043033 Computer Support Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10042043060 Garage Vehicle Service 90,556.77 137,196.77 123,175.18 119,201.00 128,199.46 115,729.00

10042043066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 77,980.04 83,275.94 85,435.36 46,500.00 46,499.79 24,655.00

10042043110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 1,884.00 2,651.00 2,813.41 2,500.00 4,013.83 2,500.00

10042043114 Credit Card Fees .00 .00 .00 700.00 .00 .00

10042043120 Printing & Reproduction 3,228.87 2,378.13 2,736.79 3,000.00 4,934.70 3,000.00

10042043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 1,336.33 .00 1,210.00 2,000.00 231.66 2,000.00

10042043140 Recruiting & Other HR .00 480.00 682.50 .00 1,787.98 .00

10042043150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 29,066.83 28,911.83 35,194.57 35,000.00 31,156.11 20,000.00

10042043154 CERT 3,923.01 2,233.90 248.91 14,300.00 2,178.53 5,000.00

10042043156 DOJ Fingerprint Live 12,631.26 8,873.42 14,014.83 12,000.00 11,018.76 12,000.00

10042043404 Public Utilities 33,165.96 44,308.84 29,200.17 35,000.00 30,410.83 30,000.00

10042044400 Drug Enforcement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10042044520 Emergency Preparedness .00 12,291.77 386.37- .00 .00 .00

10042045010 Facility Lease 75,907.07 33,921.35 576.60- .00 .00 .00

10042045060 Gen'l Facilities Maint 625.83 584.46 5,161.44 5,000.00 311.01 3,500.00



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     2

Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:52PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

10042045400 Communication Equip Maint .00 11,620.66 14,228.44 18,000.00 2,819.15 5,000.00

10042046010 Equipment Lease 13,109.67 12,957.58 12,792.99 13,000.00 14,276.15 5,000.00

10042046200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 11,372.00 54,997.00 18,000.00 16,890.10 .00

10042046300 Communic Equip - Non Cap .00 5,257.47 .00 10,000.00 3,889.41 5,000.00

10042046440 Office Equip & Furniture 531.07 22,126.92 4,043.68 34,500.00 31,374.35 5,000.00

10042046450 Firearms 13,719.19 12,945.48 10,780.15 15,000.00 4,772.40 7,000.00

10042046460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 277.87 .00

10042046480 Computer Software - Non Cap .00 1,644.76 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Police Services: 3,590,340.46 3,980,186.42 4,058,784.04 4,640,785.00 4,436,076.49 4,637,546.00

Wildlife Management

10042642007 Maintenance Supplies 1,797.51 2,715.80 2,387.19 3,000.00 1,994.93 2,000.00

10042643031 Contractual Services 65,257.83 66,553.78 68,359.72 79,400.00 74,879.24 46,200.00

          Total Wildlife Management: 67,055.34 69,269.58 70,746.91 82,400.00 76,874.17 48,200.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 3,657,395.80 4,049,456.00 4,129,530.95 4,723,185.00 4,512,950.66 4,685,746.00

          Net Total General Fund: 3,657,395.80- 4,049,456.00- 4,129,530.95- 4,723,185.00- 4,512,950.66- 4,685,746.00-

Net Grand Totals: 3,657,395.80- 4,049,456.00- 4,129,530.95- 4,685,746.00-4,512,950.66-4,723,185.00-



 

PARK & RECREATION DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

PARKS AND RECREATION: An Essential Component of Our Community! 

The fundamental purpose of the Parks and Recreation Department is to deliver local residents 

and visitors with high-quality recreation facilities and diverse programming that promotes a 

degree of excitement, individual expression, exploration, pleasure, challenge and 

accomplishment, and leads to an improved quality of life. By providing opportunities for these 

interactions and connections to occur, the Department is directly contributing to the 

development of strong families, social equity, an enriched quality of life and most importantly, a 

healthy and vibrant community.  

The Parks and Recreation Department, much like traditional Parks and Recreation organizations, 

is departmentalized into the following community services:  

1. Recreation Programming: Provide innovative, expanded and affordable community-

centric recreation programming for the community that encourages opportunities for 

lifelong play, creativity, learning and discovery. The department will strive to ‘connect’ 

with each and every community member through our many programs, events, services, 

and volunteer opportunities. 

2. Facility Operations & Programming: Provide multi-purpose, year-round, indoor and 

outdoor recreation facilities and programming accessible to all residents and visitors. 

3. Administration: Deliver exceptional customer service by utilizing technology and 

implementing best practices to maximize staff efficiency, reporting, accounting and 

operational processes 

4. Parks Maintenance & Public Works Support Functions: Enhance existing Town-owned or 

managed parkland by maintaining fields, trails and facilities to accommodate community 

needs, and provide support for specific functions of the Public Works Department. 

5. Parks and Recreation Management, Planning and Promotion: Administration and 

oversight of recreation projects to deliver results and ensure accountability; develop and 

implement recreation plans; promote recreation activities; develop maintenance 

workplans for existing parks and facilities and collaborate with user groups, stakeholders, 



jurisdictional partners, and Mammoth Lakes Recreation (MLR) to ensure a seamless 

recreation experience for the user. 

 

VISSION, MISSION & STRATEGIC INITIATIVES  

Department Vision: “To be the best alpine recreation community in the country.” 

Department Mission: “To provide multi-purpose, year-round, indoor and outdoor recreation 

opportunities accessible to all residents and visitors.” 

Strategic Initiatives: 

1. Excellence: We are committed to continually improve the delivery of our community 

programs and facilities by holding each other accountable to the high standards of 

excellence our departmental culture expects and demands. 

2. Teamwork: We value our employees and the power of a team culture aligned with a single 

vision and unifying purpose by communicating, connecting, collaborating, committing and 

celebrating to and with each other to achieve extraordinary results. 

3. Sustainability: We help to protect and preserve our natural, developed and finite 

resources by implementing sustainable best practices in our programs, parks, pools, fields 

and facilities. 

4. Health, Safety and Social Equity: We build stronger, healthier and happier communities 

by promoting health, wellness and physical activity and work to ensure our parks, 

programs, and facilities are safe and inclusive for all people.  

 

Excellence Teamwork

Sustainability

Health, Safety 

and Social 

Equity 



BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - MAJOR BUDGET CHANGES 

Fiscal year 2020/21 budget highlights include significant fiscal changes due to the unprecedented 

impact of COVID-19 and accompanying local and state orders and operating guidelines on 

planned programming and facility operations. Impacted programs include the decrease of the 

Deferred Maintenance program, the reduction in Summer camp offerings, youth/adult 

recreation programming and community events, and the scaled-down operations of the 

Whitmore Pool and the Mammoth Ice Rink.  

A. Decrease in Deferred Maintenance Program  

The FY2020/21 adopted budget included a reduction in the on-going Deferred Maintenance 

Program to $50,000. Staff are re-prioritizing projects to align with the reduced available funds. 

The identification of projects includes the following:  

A. Repairs or replacements needed immediately to bring the pools, parks, fields and facilities 

to a sound, safe, and fully habitable condition. Includes structural deterioration and 

failures, significant tripping hazards, building code violations or non-compliant ADA 

features. 

 

B. Significant deferred maintenance items or non-working systems or components that have 

far exceeded their expected useful life and require replacement or upgrade. 

 

Staff will present the proposed prioritized list of deferred maintenance projects to the Recreation 

Commission for input and planned completion during the fiscal year.  

 

B. Reduction in Summer Camps, Recreation Programming and Community Events  

The coronavirus pandemic has shed an even bigger light on the essential role of parks and 

recreation during these unprecedented times. The financial, social and emotional stress on our 

community of Mammoth Lakes has been momentous.  Now more than ever, it is important that 

the Town help to sustain our communities physical and mental health by providing a momentary 

sense of normalcy during these turbulent times. Our many parks, facilities and multi-use paths 

continue to offer solace, independence, exercise, and the ability to enjoy healthy activities with 

family members outdoors.  

The Parks and Recreation Department was approved by resolution on June 18 by Town Council 

to operate a 5-week hybrid youth summer camp program. The hybrid camp program was 

designed to take the best of the best from each of our signature camp products, such as the 

Wilderness Camp, Adventure Camp, Wave Rave Skate Camp and Mountain Bike Camp to create 

a fun and diverse 5-day camp itinerary. After finalizing budgets, initiating registration, recruiting 

counselors, redesigning camp itineraries, and welcoming summer campers, the Department 



made the difficult but necessary decision after 4-days to cancel all camp products for the 

remainder of summer. It was clear that even though the Department was diligently adhering to 

Mono County Interim Business Guidelines and State Day Camp Industry Guidance, the level of 

exposure and continuing potential risk to both our campers and counselors was still 

unacceptable. Based on historical camp performance, summer camp revenues typically offset 

camp expenses, with little or no cost to the general fund. 

In addition to the cancellation of Summer camps, youth programs such as Hot Shots Basketball, 

Instructional Basketball, Gymnastics and the Little Sluggers program may all be impacted and not 

provided during the fiscal year.  

 

Adult programming was also impacted by COVID-19, including the cancellation of the Adult 

Softball League, swim lessons, drop-in tennis lessons, the popular Tennis Camp and Socials, and 

the Adult and Coed Softball Tournaments. It is expected that the many adult programs scheduled 

in winter/spring may also be impacted such as the curling, indoor soccer and volleyball leagues.  

 

The indiscriminate spread of the coronavirus will also affect the hosting of the Department’s 

many community events. This includes the annual Fourth of July Spectacular at Crowley Lake, the 

Haunted Rink and Skate Party and the support of the annual Trick or Treat event in the Trails.  At 

this time, it is unknown whether the Department will be able to safely host the Easter Play Day 

and Egg Hunt in April at Mammoth Creek Park.  

 

The Department will continue to work closely with the Mono County Health Department with 

the goal of providing safe, alternative recreation for our community during this unprecedented 

and challenging time.  

 

C. Limited Facility Operations  

The Parks and Recreation Department will operate the Whitmore Pool and Mammoth Ice Rink 

on limited operating and programming schedules.  

Whitmore Pool  

For this summer, the Whitmore Pool will only be open from Monday to Friday for morning and 

evening Lap Swim. Due to the interim guidelines, no recreation swimming or swim lessons will 

be offered. The proposed operating schedule is as follows:  

• Opening: Monday, July 6, 2020 

• Closing: Friday, September 4, 2020  

• Operating days: 45 

 

The limited operation of the Whitmore Pool is estimated to operate at a net loss of $16,500 that 

is shared equally between the County and the Town.  



Mammoth Ice Rink  

The Mammoth Ice Rink is scheduled to open on Friday, November 27, 2020 and close on Sunday, 

February 28, 2021. Only limited programming will be offered including recreational skating at 

reduced capacity, youth hockey training sessions (no scrimmages) and modified skating lessons. 

The Adult Hockey league, pick-up hockey and youth/adult tournaments, as well as the Adult 

Curling league, are categorized as gatherings and will not be offered.  

Staff is forecasting a loss in facility revenue with a reduction in expenses aligned with reduced 

programming. It should be noted that expenses are dependent on snowfall and the 

environmental and fiscal challenges of operating an outdoor ice rink. 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020/21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

Accepted by the Recreation Commission on February 4, 2020, the annual workplan was 

developed to strategically guide the Recreation Commission and staff in fulfilling the shared 

community vision and stated mission of the Parks and Recreation Department. The strategies for 

2020 are aligned with the Town Council 18-Month Strategic Priorities and the Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan.   

 

The Workplan is aligned with the following Town Council Strategic Priorities:  

 

A. Enhance our recreational based economy through amenity investment 

o Fund construction of Multi-Use Recreational Facility (Year Round Recreational 

Center).  

 

B. Capital Infrastructure new investment, improvements and maintenance 

o Invest in pavement rehabilitation, replacement, and expansion (Roads, MUPs, 

Sidewalks, and Parks).  

o Focused implementation of CIP that supports facilities to advance approved, 

accepted Town Plans with projects to define “all-in” costs with complete projects. 

 

The five core strategies and tactics (goals) are as follows:  

 

1. Work Program of the Recreation Commission 

a. Enhanced Recreation Amenities   

b. Renewed Focus on Community Programming 

c. Enhanced Engagement with Mammoth Lakes Recreation (MLR) 

d. Enhanced Engagement with Industry Associations   

e. Better Planning = Stronger Community  

 

2. Maintain and Enhance the Town’s Recreation Infrastructure 



a. Enhanced Recreation Amenities  

b. Enhanced Recreation Infrastructure  

c. Sustainability  

 

3. Deliver High-Quality, Innovative and Affordable Community-Centric Recreation 

Programming 

a. Community-Centric Programming (Internal) 

b. Enhanced Community Programming (External)  

c. Program Delivery  

 

4. Strengthen Organizational Systems, Structures and Operations  

a. Operational Excellence  

b. Continual Improvement  

c. Facility Operations  

d. Integrated Communications and Engagement  

 

5. Develop Team Capacity and Organizational Culture  

a. Strengthen Organizational Culture 

b. Teamwork  

c. Professional Development 

d. Recruit, Retain and Recognize the Best  

e. Embrace Emerging Trends  

 

 



TOML Organization Chart – Parks & Recreation Department
October 2020

Parks & Recreation 

Director

Parks Manager Recreation Manager
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Workers Summer
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Recreation 
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Asst. Facilities Site 
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Coordinator

Senior Camp 
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Counselors-in-
Training

Sports Officials VolunteersRecreation 
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Temporary Parks 
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Worker Winter



Total Expenditure 1,444,674$        

Salary, $578,226 

Benefits, $428,396 

Supplies, $73,218 

Special Operational / Contract 

Services, $130,550 

Vehicle Costs & Replacement, 

$104,284 

Advertising & Public Notice, $3,500 

Utilities, $70,000 

Training & Conferences, $6,500 

Machinery & Equipment, 

$50,000 

Parks & Recreation
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Recreation Programs

10043240000 Regular Salaries 232,103.99 246,880.02 266,532.26 256,270.00 250,557.14 229,001.00

10043240111 Temporary Wages 52,825.27 52,731.53 54,592.80 101,288.00 48,484.15 27,000.00

10043240113 Overtime Wages 956.09 587.96 4,246.63 1,000.00 7,303.19 .00

10043240130 Comprehensive Leave 2,997.21 15,957.37 9,732.33 9,862.00 24,418.98- 14,744.00

10043241002 Health Ins Premiums 76,820.24 78,685.88 97,474.56 88,482.00 80,457.95 69,258.00

10043241012 Workers Comp Insurance 14,759.01 12,239.35 14,381.05 15,406.00 13,865.26 16,021.00

10043241016 Unemployment Assessment 9,691.00 11,219.97 2,616.50 .00 14,800.51 .00

10043241018 Unemployment Assess -Don't use .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043241020 PERS (Retirement) 70,287.51 66,162.35 83,736.49 88,764.00 85,888.86 88,660.00

10043241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 1,117.55 1,081.36 1,123.38 1,982.00 942.81 1,485.00

10043242006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,106.88 983.91 1,428.77 1,500.00 647.15 1,500.00

10043242008 Recreation Supplies 6,101.86 6,218.20 7,019.69 6,750.00 6,368.38 6,500.00

10043242030 Special Operational 7,785.53 9,701.71 8,878.87 9,250.00 8,414.30 4,000.00

10043243031 Contractual Services 15,621.03 18,513.73 21,992.81 21,000.00 21,646.86 8,000.00

10043243060 Garage Vehicle Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043243066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043243110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 790.00 1,643.22 1,805.00 2,000.00 1,911.00 2,000.00

10043243114 Credit Card Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043243120 Printing & Reproduction 2,378.96 2,064.81 2,270.08 2,500.00 988.66 2,500.00

10043243130 Advertising & Legal Notices 4,084.06 3,243.30 3,747.14 4,500.00 3,954.59 2,500.00

10043243150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 3,503.23 3,714.73 4,200.43 4,000.00 3,905.81 1,000.00

10043243164 Excursions & Field Trips 867.78 717.34 1,809.46 2,000.00 2,801.59 3,000.00

10043243404 Public Utilities .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043244300 Fishing Enhancement 53,946.46 53,936.83 53,945.89 54,000.00 52,776.53 54,000.00

10043244310 Community Youth Programs 36,190.00 43,267.50 32,282.50 .00 .00 36,800.00

10043244320 Fireworks Display 29,737.00 32,209.50 31,809.00 50,000.00 32,725.80 5,000.00

10043246460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Recreation Programs: 623,670.66 661,760.57 705,625.64 720,554.00 614,021.56 572,969.00

Whitmore Pool & Rec Area

10043440000 Regular Salaries 45,152.95 42,516.37 36,862.56 40,235.00 48,769.24 44,908.00

10043440111 Temporary Wages 49,434.75 61,042.23 59,038.49 76,850.00 43,769.02 55,000.00

10043440113 Overtime Wages 1,399.47 896.69 963.88 500.00 990.69 500.00

10043440130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 1,053.00 .00 1,663.00

10043441002 Health Ins Premiums 227.50 16,032.00 .00 19,039.00 .00 69,258.00

10043441012 Workers Comp Insurance 3,474.39 2,307.37 2,131.82 2,503.00 2,630.21 3,061.00
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Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:57PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

10043441016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 1,575.00 .00

10043441020 PERS (Retirement) 10,235.78 7,794.25 8,720.41 1,192.00 11,152.90 15,974.00

10043441028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 610.05 717.68 706.35 737.00 599.69 500.00

10043442006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,128.63 1,210.77 1,651.98 1,000.00 1,074.54 2,000.00

10043442007 Maintenance Supplies 668.12 2,190.35 1,283.70 1,500.00 2,338.60 1,500.00

10043442008 Recreation Supplies 1,482.99 928.07 521.04 1,120.00 430.94 2,000.00

10043442009 Pool Supplies 3,038.86 10,231.39 6,316.26 9,000.00 9,438.19 6,000.00

10043442030 Special Operational 2,170.01 1,175.62 774.24 1,750.00 191.51 500.00

10043443031 Contractual Services 10,500.52 10,501.73 6,556.23 6,250.00 7,811.68 5,000.00

10043443060 Garage Vehicle Service 13,343.49 12,384.72 16,552.34 16,400.00 17,799.62 16,414.00

10043443066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 11,632.08 12,565.90 9,303.75 14,343.00 14,504.83 9,657.00

10043443110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043443120 Printing & Reproduction .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 500.00

10043443130 Advertising & Legal Notices 1,392.65 1,448.76 1,590.67 1,000.00 225.00 1,000.00

10043443150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 839.30 1,287.11 2,858.06 2,500.00 3,081.76 1,500.00

10043443404 Public Utilities 24,929.41 34,278.24 31,205.10 34,860.00 25,490.56 20,000.00

10043443420 Taxes & Fees 1,762.63 1,603.97 1,637.52 1,500.00 1,971.23 1,500.00

10043445010 Facility Lease 360.00 360.00 1,018.17 750.00 .00 750.00

10043445080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint 11,265.02 12,547.08 11,997.33 11,000.00 12,073.05 10,000.00

10043446010 Equipment Lease .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043446200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 7,946.78 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043446460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 300.00 .00 .00

10043448200 Machinery & Equip - Capital .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Whitmore Pool & Rec Area: 202,995.38 234,020.30 201,689.90 245,382.00 205,918.26 269,185.00

Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint

10043840000 Regular Salaries 135,425.01 169,379.16 179,856.60 147,565.00 191,964.69 162,817.00

10043840111 Temporary Wages 36,641.28 43,322.17 47,625.06 76,112.00 47,260.50 55,000.00

10043840113 Overtime Wages 12,301.26 6,617.12 12,026.75 6,500.00 11,928.24 4,000.00

10043840130 Comprehensive Leave 6,220.18 2,577.31 8,841.97 7,872.00 36,133.40- 11,109.00

10043841002 Health Ins Premiums 48,737.11 54,022.98 51,072.45 45,917.00 55,047.12 55,230.00

10043841012 Workers Comp Insurance 7,163.95 6,572.10 8,114.03 8,748.00 8,550.90 11,432.00

10043841016 Unemployment Assessment 8,096.94 10,309.00 1,779.00 5,000.00 8,731.00 5,000.00

10043841020 PERS (Retirement) 49,196.61 44,987.09 59,442.91 51,223.00 76,709.80 64,008.00

10043841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 1,326.76 1,500.04 1,610.54 993.00 1,335.44 993.00

10043842002 Office Supplies .00 .00 32.94 .00 .00 .00

10043842003 Misc Supplies 1,030.35 1,051.77 1,165.20 1,000.00 772.60 1,000.00

10043842006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,783.03 2,053.16 1,166.89 2,500.00 2,956.41 2,500.00

10043842007 Maintenance Supplies 9,952.90 11,331.32 10,962.01 14,500.00 13,862.54 10,500.00
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Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  03:57PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

10043843031 Contractual Services 10,091.04 121,263.39 21,111.70 32,500.00 3,978.98 12,500.00

10043843060 Garage Vehicle Service 39,490.39 41,371.94 52,482.96 49,242.00 54,536.93 49,242.00

10043843066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 34,896.24 37,697.69 27,911.25 43,030.00 43,514.49 28,971.00

10043843110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 165.00 290.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043843150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 2,003.00 2,730.59 1,445.00 3,000.00 1,176.00 2,000.00

10043843404 Public Utilities 55,087.98 38,573.23 47,254.64 58,000.00 57,589.80 50,000.00

10043845010 Facility Lease .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10043845080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint 14,087.17 10,536.68 12,443.38 15,000.00 13,328.07 12,000.00

10043845081 Signage Maintenance .00 .00 .00 14,218.00 .00 14,218.00

10043846200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 1,234.08 97,613.79 .00 .00 3,650.00 .00

10043848200 Machinery & Equip - Capital .00 1,952.19 31,863.28 56,194.00 37,732.45 50,000.00

          Total Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint: 474,930.28 705,752.72 578,208.56 639,114.00 598,492.56 602,520.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 1,301,596.32 1,601,533.59 1,485,524.10 1,605,050.00 1,418,432.38 1,444,674.00

          Net Total General Fund: 1,301,596.32- 1,601,533.59- 1,485,524.10- 1,605,050.00- 1,418,432.38- 1,444,674.00-

Net Grand Totals: 1,301,596.32- 1,601,533.59- 1,485,524.10- 1,444,674.00-1,418,432.38-1,605,050.00-



 

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

Responsibilities 

The Community and Economic Development Department (CEDD) works with local residents, 

property owners, and other Town departments to plan for and guide development in Mammoth 

Lakes consistent with Mammoth Lakes' community vision. 

 

Divisions 

The Department includes the Planning, Building, and Code Compliance Divisions. 

 

The Planning Division: 

• Provides support to the Town Council, Planning and Economic Development Commission, 

and the Recreation Commission on planning matters. 

• Manages and analyzes planning entitlement projects and minor planning projects. 

• Administers and implements Town plans, policies, and regulations. 

• Works to develop long-range plans and policies that guide economic development. 

 

The Building Division: 

• Administers the Building Code (which includes the issuance of building permits and 

conducting inspections) and ensures compliance with Town codes, among other duties. 

• Provides support to the Board of Appeals/Building Advisory Committee, as well as other 

Town departments on building and code matters. 

 

The Code Compliance Division 

• Works to encourage town-wide conformance with both the California Building Code and 

Town Municipal Codes. 

 

Staff 

The Community and Economic Development Department has a staff of 11, responsible for 

current and long range planning, economic development, code compliance, and building 

permitting and inspections. 

 

 

  



VISION, MISSION & VALUES  

The staff members of the Community and Economic Development Department follow guiding 

principles in our daily efforts to achieve positive, goal-oriented results as we conduct our core 

work programs and provide service to the public. Our guiding principles are expressed through 

the Vision, Mission, and Values described below. 

Vision – Our vision is to maintain the trust and confidence of the people we serve and to be the 

best place to work in the community. 

 

Mission – The mission of the Town of Mammoth Lakes Community and Economic Development 

Department employees is to provide the highest quality services and amenities possible to our 

community, with the guidance of the Town Council. 

 

Values – Our core values guide how we serve the community and how we provide the quality 

and level of service they expect and desire. Our six values are: 

 

• Accountability and Responsibility - We support and implement the priorities of the Town 

Council and we are accountable for our performance and our organization’s success. 

 

• Flexibility - We respect the diversity of opinion resulting from a participatory government 

and we strive to be a versatile and dynamic organization in responding to new challenges 

and priorities. 

 

• Innovation - We constantly look for new and better ways to deliver high quality services, 

solve problems, and achieve positive outcomes. 

 

• Integrity - We are reliable and trustworthy stewards of the public's resources and we are 

guided by high standards of fairness and ethical and moral principles in all we do. 

 

• Professionalism - We provide complete, fact-based, and unbiased information to our 

decision makers, customers, and community and we strive to be the best through staff 

development and sound leadership. 

 

• Responsive - We are a customer-based and performance-driven organization and we 

respond with mutual respect and sensitivity to the needs and situations of our fellow 

employees and the people we serve. 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:  The Community and Economic Development Department is supported by 

permit and application fees, charges for services, licenses, fines and penalties, grants, activities 

funded by Measures R and U, workforce housing funds, and the General Fund.   

Major Budget Changes:  There are no significant budget changes from FY 19/20. 

 



PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020-21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

Customer Assistance - Serve as the public information center for the application of Town policies, 

codes, and standards to project proposals.  

 

Support Planning and Economic Development and Recreation Commissions - Provide staffing 

support to Commissions on matters related to planning and development to assure that the 

General Plan is implemented. 

 

Process Development Applications - Review public and private land use development proposals 

and permit applications for consistency and conformity with the General Plan, other approved 

plans and policies, the Zoning Code, and other regulations.  

 

Maintain Zoning Code and Development Standards - Complete ongoing minor updates as 

needed to ensure that the Zoning Code and development standards are accurate, up to date, and 

reflect current Town policies. This includes minor changes to the Zoning Code to correct minor 

items on an as-needed basis. 

 

Implement Economic Development Programs - The goal of this program is to develop 

recommendations to establish and implement various ways and means to assist local businesses, 

retain existing businesses, and attract new businesses to the community.  

 

The Parcel – CED staff will continue to support the Public Works Department in the development 

process for The Parcel.  The work program will include background analysis, planning and 

environmental analysis, managing consultants, and other work items.  

 

Housing Action Plan Implementation – The Housing Coordinator will continue to manage the 

Town’s Housing Program and will focus on implementation of the Community Housing Action 

Plan, General Plan Housing Element, grant management, and other housing-related work items.   



TOML Organization Chart – Community & Economic Development Department
October 2020

Community & Economic 
Development Director
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Permit Technician I
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Total Expenditure 1,555,186$        

Salary, $682,734 

Benefits, $547,300 

Building Inspections, $180,000 

Special Operational / Contract 

Services, $92,952 

Air Quality Management, $25,500 

Supplies, $500 

Advertising & Public Notice, $4,000 

Training & Conferences, $22,200 

Community & Economic Development
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Period: 00/20 Oct 27, 2020  04:04PM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Planning Division

10044040000 Regular Salaries 278,282.25 306,384.06 352,581.35 288,057.00 470,061.31 341,992.00

10044040111 Temporary Wages 10,087.50 14,913.69 13,007.60 13,500.00 7,074.51 .00

10044040113 Overtime Wages 17.46 .00 72.36 .00 115.52 .00

10044040130 Comprehensive Leave 5,856.38 4,607.47 5,928.59 11,220.00 8,656.36- 9,606.00

10044041002 Health Ins Premiums 84,934.47 84,987.52 102,966.97 74,599.00 121,147.37 105,506.00

10044041012 Workers Comp Insurance 18,829.96 14,787.28 19,488.97 17,722.00 25,180.11 23,111.00

10044041016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 791.00 .00

10044041020 PERS (Retirement) 87,694.53 80,521.71 110,603.89 97,587.00 143,672.34 124,541.00

10044041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 212.35 298.62 259.19 200.00 123.84 200.00

10044042005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 72.38 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044042006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 354.03 .00

10044043030 Professional Services 55,206.85 .00 1,300.00 .00 .00 .00

10044043031 Contractual Services 53,228.86 34,646.63 279,901.91 225,000.00 125,263.12 92,952.00

10044043060 Garage Vehicle Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044043066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044043110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 750.17 2,275.59 2,096.59 3,300.00 1,267.59 3,000.00

10044043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 2,455.00 2,913.25 2,213.00 3,000.00 780.00 3,000.00

10044043150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 8,157.02 4,287.95 8,513.71 12,000.00 8,302.10 9,500.00

10044044470 Records Management .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044044500 Air Quality Management 25,000.00 25,086.00 25,000.00 25,500.00 25,000.00 25,500.00

          Total Planning Division: 630,712.80 575,782.15 923,934.13 771,685.00 920,476.48 738,908.00

Building Division

10044240000 Regular Salaries 268,511.24 277,522.77 273,691.94 276,321.00 255,338.89 286,327.00

10044240113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 304.05 .00 227.03 .00

10044240130 Comprehensive Leave 5,789.17 9,950.68 583.35 8,925.00 35,732.59- 9,613.00

10044241002 Health Ins Premiums 63,765.42 62,424.88 64,035.54 77,054.00 68,704.16 75,923.00

10044241012 Workers Comp Insurance 19,477.02 14,091.75 15,673.04 16,803.00 14,492.50 22,501.00

10044241020 PERS (Retirement) 91,193.43 74,921.06 97,435.00 100,024.00 96,209.36 127,917.00

10044242003 Misc Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 571.93 .00

10044242005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044242006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 431.35 308.33 182.70 500.00 459.97 500.00

10044243031 Contractual Services 146,572.26 216,261.84 237,368.82 230,000.00 232,919.93 180,000.00

10044243060 Garage Vehicle Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044243066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044243110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 10,085.55 2,231.92 1,238.50 10,100.00 6,602.52 1,500.00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

10044243130 Advertising & Legal Notices 943.00 194.00 .00 1,000.00 8,800.53 1,000.00

10044243150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 2,401.50 7,020.31 4,111.28 6,000.00 4,456.04 5,000.00

          Total Building Division: 609,169.94 664,927.54 694,624.22 726,727.00 653,050.27 710,281.00

Code Compliance

10044440000 Regular Salaries 57,167.61 60,026.77 64,044.27 40,186.00 40,185.50 54,415.00

10044440113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 447.85 .00

10044440130 Comprehensive Leave 744.01 243.13 252.73- 13.00 1,103.50- .00

10044441002 Health Ins Premiums 29,826.56 29,954.93 30,993.08 23,087.00 23,087.20 26,532.00

10044441012 Workers Comp Insurance 3,972.41 3,117.10 3,544.77 2,203.00 2,319.90 3,577.00

10044441016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044441020 PERS (Retirement) 16,807.70 14,151.34 18,178.75 12,356.00 12,932.35 18,273.00

10044442006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044443031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044443110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 113.20 95.00 95.00 100.00 95.00 100.00

10044443150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 106.00 .00 913.94 1,000.00 1,598.08 3,100.00

          Total Code Compliance: 108,737.49 107,588.27 117,517.08 78,945.00 79,562.38 105,997.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 1,348,620.23 1,348,297.96 1,736,075.43 1,577,357.00 1,653,089.13 1,555,186.00

          Net Total General Fund: 1,348,620.23- 1,348,297.96- 1,736,075.43- 1,577,357.00- 1,653,089.13- 1,555,186.00-

Net Grand Totals: 1,348,620.23- 1,348,297.96- 1,736,075.43- 1,555,186.00-1,653,089.13-1,577,357.00-



 

 

 

ENGINEERING – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Town Engineering Staff delivers infrastructure projects that support the community vision of a 

premier, year-round resort community. Engineering staff executes strategic plans such as the trails 

system, sidewalk, stormwater, and bicycle master plans. In addition, engineering staff provides 

support to the community in the form of plan checks, project processing, permitting and 

responses to general inquiries. The staffing for Engineering includes: 

 Engineering Manager 

 Associate Civil Engineer 

 Assistant Engineer 

 Associate Civil Engineer/Assistant Engineer 

Engineering Assistant 

Engineering/Finance Analyst 

Hybrid Inspector (30%) 

Engineering Intern(s) 

 

It must be noted the proposed FY20/21 Budget does not include all the positions listed 

immediately above. Due to the current economic climate, several modifications to the level of 

staff required to provide the desired level of service to the public have been made. It is staff’s 

expectation there will likely be a return to the full list above in future years. Modifications: 

 

Associate Civil Engineer/Assistant Engineer: In February, the Town made an offer to an Associate 

Civil Engineer candidate to fill a need in Engineering. As it turns out, it was fortunate that after 

acceptance, the candidate took another position elsewhere. This occurred at the time the 

community was just beginning to become aware of the now serious and well-documented 

impacts related to the current economic and public health situation. Staff immediately 

recommended the Town not fill the position and began working to cut down on expenditures to 

better position the Town to respond to potential financial concerns. 

 

Engineering Intern(s): For many years, Engineering has regularly hired one or two interns to assist 

during the summer construction season. As above, due to budget considerations, staff 

recommended the Town not fill those positions this year. 

 
 

  



 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - Major Budget Changes 

 

The Capital Improvement Program is a companion document to the Budget that assists in 

implementation. Needs and fund availability dictate the size and number of capital projects that 

can be pursued. Categories noted below are consistent with the CIP and the Development Impact 

Fee (DIF) Report. A full description of the current Capital Improvement and Major Maintenance 

Programs is included elsewhere. That description is consistent with the proposed budget and with 

direction provided by Town Council on May 6 and June 3, 2020. 
 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020-21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Overall Highlights: There are a number of items that have been identified as high priority. Of 

those, the following items are considered to have the greatest impact on the Town in both the 

near and long term. 

 

The Parcel 

Community Recreation Center 

Mobility Element Master Planning 

Programming, Planning and Environmental Work to Prepare for Future Funding Opportunities 

Mammoth Yosemite Airport (MMH) Planning and Environmental 

 

 

 



TOML Organization Chart – Public Works Department
October 2020

Public Works 
Director/Town Engineer

Fleet Superintendent Maintenance Manager

Assistant Engineer

Associate Civil 
Engineer

Assistant Engineer

(Vacant)

Equipment 
Mechanic Lead 

Worker

Equipment 
Mechanic

Equipment 
Mechanic

Equipment 
Mechanic

Equipment 
Mechanic 

Trainee

Maintenance 
Supervisor

Maintenance Lead 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

Maintenance 
Worker

PW Facilities 
Worker

Part-Time 
Facilities 
Worker

Assistant Engineer

Temporary 
Snow Removal 

Operators

Engineering 
Interns

Equipment 
Mechanic 

TraineeEngineering 
Assistant



Total Expenditure 700,077$            

Salary, $391,333 

Benefits, $238,794 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, $45,500 

Supplies, $9,450 

Utilities, $10,000 

Training & Conferences, 

$5,000 

Public Works Engineering
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General Fund

Eng, Public Works & Admin

10046040000 Regular Salaries 348,511.58 400,211.18 382,770.35 406,575.00 396,793.08 333,739.00

10046040111 Temporary Wages 9,929.23 12,705.42 7,786.76 25,000.00 12,468.36 .00

10046040113 Overtime Wages 2,045.53 2,003.02 1,004.78 1,000.00 3,098.49 1,000.00

10046040130 Comprehensive Leave 408.79- 12,773.08 3,598.70 6,183.00 30,018.71- 6,098.00

10046041002 Health Ins Premiums 76,732.28 77,265.52 76,186.94 82,574.00 65,920.54 61,803.00

10046041012 Workers Comp Insurance 21,836.36 18,792.47 20,265.50 24,139.00 23,518.28 22,338.00

10046041020 PERS (Retirement) 108,926.15 103,006.59 120,492.74 132,069.00 141,472.23 118,028.00

10046041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 256.31 525.77 602.25 500.00 558.78- .00

10046042002 Office Supplies 39.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046042003 Misc Supplies 230.44 671.42 13.06 .00 .00 .00

10046042005 Postal Supplies & Postage 69.02 75.85 123.38 200.00 .00 200.00

10046042006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 635.04 .00 491.01 500.00 .00 1,500.00

10046042007 Maintenance Supplies 24.83 .00 131.48 250.00 70.85 250.00

10046042030 Professional Services .00 780.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046043031 Contractual Services 78,844.27 103,757.58 29,332.44 55,000.00 71,079.93 30,000.00

10046043060 Garage Vehicle Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046043066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046043110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 95.00 275.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046043130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 383.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046043150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 3,259.50 5,150.34 1,019.90 5,000.00 2,455.29 5,000.00

10046043420 Taxes & Fees 275.00 306.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046046300 Communic Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046046440 Office Equip & Furniture .00 .00 2,541.82 .00 .00 .00

10046046480 Computer Software -Non Capital .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 308.46 .00

          Total Eng, Public Works & Admin: 651,300.75 738,682.24 646,361.11 739,990.00 686,608.02 579,956.00

Facilities Maintenance

10046440000 Regular Salaries 37,166.91 38,406.21 43,784.78 45,365.00 40,994.97 43,185.00

10046440111 Temporary Wages 11,821.60 12,316.05 11,978.44 13,409.00 11,780.79 13,409.00

10046440113 Overtime Wages 2,001.46 258.17 3,004.55 .00 174.24 .00

10046440130 Comprehensive Leave 1,140.48 4.45 724.96- 2,030.00 2,155.78- .00

10046441002 Health Ins Premiums 20,878.56 20,968.38 3,146.64 8,704.00 10,656.84 12,917.00

10046441012 Workers Comp Insurance 2,654.33 1,875.83 2,127.40 2,787.00 2,110.52 2,839.00

10046441020 PERS (Retirement) 11,157.11 8,721.68 10,838.31 13,724.00 12,288.23 14,510.00

10046441028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 228.75 239.97 233.28 268.00 235.35 261.00

10046442003 Misc Supplies .00 333.42 674.70 .00 .00 .00
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10046442005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10046442006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 425.00 .00

10046442007 Maintenance Supplies 4,039.04 3,433.91 9,494.31 6,000.00 4,238.39 6,000.00

10046443031 Contractual Services 655.00 2,091.02 9,394.51 12,000.00 8,393.84 15,000.00

10046443404 Public Utilities 9,976.48 9,243.15 9,423.96 10,000.00 10,401.39 10,000.00

10046443420 Taxes & Fees 84.26 484.11 491.93 1,896.00 60.00 500.00

10046445100 Bus Shelter Maintenance 76.21 1,342.84 69.21 2,000.00 115.05 1,500.00

10046446440 Office Equip & Furniture .00 3,201.59 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Facilities Maintenance: 101,880.19 102,920.78 103,937.06 118,183.00 99,718.83 120,121.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 753,180.94 841,603.02 750,298.17 858,173.00 786,326.85 700,077.00

          Net Total General Fund: 753,180.94- 841,603.02- 750,298.17- 858,173.00- 786,326.85- 700,077.00-

Net Grand Totals: 753,180.94- 841,603.02- 750,298.17- 700,077.00-786,326.85-858,173.00-



 

HOUSING PROGRAMS – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION AND ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 

Workforce Housing includes the General Fund department 445 and Fund 245.  Grant awards to the Town, 

which are generally distributed to Mammoth Lakes Housing, are accounted for in Fund 245.  The Town’s 

workforce housing programs are supported and administered by the Community and Economic 

Development Department and Mammoth Lakes Housing and are included in the General Fund 

department 445.   

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:  The main sources of revenue for Workforce Housing include an allocation of  .85% 

of the Transient Occupancy Tax revenue base and grants. A portion of the TOT allocation is used to fund 

the Mammoth Lakes Housing contract and the remaining funds are held by the Town in reserves 

designated for workforce housing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Total Expenditure 1,298,753$        

Salary, $190,346 

Benefits, $166,659 

MLH Contract, $330,000 

Housing Reserves, $31,748 

Home Monitoring Contract, 

$10,000 

HOME Grant Program, $570,000 

Housing Programs
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General Fund

Housing Progs & Planning

10044540000 Regular Salaries 12,579.05 20,350.29 37,186.78 181,753.00 123,371.02 190,346.00

10044540111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044540130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 7.28 9,843.00 171.73 6,779.00

10044541002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 12,768.79 60,716.00 56,767.57 77,579.00

10044541012 Workers Comp Insurance 879.23 1,186.97 2,109.31 11,376.00 6,547.85 12,957.00

10044541016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044541020 PERS (Retirement) 2,888.45 4,047.94 9,981.94 62,129.00 43,176.50 69,344.00

10044543030 Professional Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044543031 Contractual Services 337,252.98 358,049.13 518,929.66 1,486,987.00 737,759.48 340,000.00

10044543035 Housing Programs .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10044543130 Advertising & Legal Notices 100.00 346.50 936.00 .00 636.00 31,748.00

10044543150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs .00 .00 680.39 .00 .00 .00

          Total Housing Progs & Planning: 353,699.71 383,980.83 582,600.15 1,812,804.00 968,430.15 728,753.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 353,699.71 383,980.83 582,600.15 1,812,804.00 968,430.15 728,753.00

          Net Total General Fund: 353,699.71- 383,980.83- 582,600.15- 1,812,804.00- 968,430.15- 728,753.00-

Net Grand Totals: 353,699.71- 383,980.83- 582,600.15- 728,753.00-968,430.15-1,812,804.00-
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Housing & Community Dev't

Housing & Community Dev't

24500033010 Home Grant Revenue 140,840.00 .00 139,141.00 500,000.00 .00 500,000.00

24500033014 Home Program Income 238,628.00 74,184.00 64,946.00 70,000.00 100,097.00 70,000.00

24500033020 HELP Program Loan .00 185,663.35 .00 .00 .00 .00

24500033030 BEGIN Reuse 21,000.00 90,000.00 39,408.53 .00 151,600.00 .00

24500033040 CDBG Program Income .00 .00 89,000.00 .00 .00 .00

24500033050 CDBG Grant Revenue 103,680.00 620,085.00 .00 .00 307,699.00 .00

24500037002 Interest on Investments .00 .00 5,857.56 .00 8,740.68 .00

24500037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 260,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 .00

24500039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 124,157.51 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .00

          Housing & Community Dev't Revenue Total: 504,148.00 1,094,089.86 598,353.09 795,000.00 793,136.68 570,000.00

          Total Housing & Community Dev't: 504,148.00 1,094,089.86 598,353.09 795,000.00 793,136.68 570,000.00

Planning Division

24544040000 Regular Salaries 3,038.87 4,392.00 98.84 .00 65.29 .00

24544040111 Temporary Wages .00 1,943.04 12.78 .00 .00 .00

24544040113 Overtime Wages .00 17.45 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544041012 Workers Comp Insurance 182.69 273.25 6.53 .00 2.46 .00

24544041020 PERS (Retirement) 608.67 951.87 26.24 .00 12.01 .00

24544042005 Postal Supplies & Postage 38.01 19.05 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544043030 Professional Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544043031 Contractual Services 23,709.75 452,843.37 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544043130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544043150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544049105 Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) .00 .00 .00 .00 300,000.00 .00

24544049110 BEGIN Reuse 3,850.00 41,800.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544049140 Home Program 448,771.76 277,965.00 206,546.00 570,000.00 .00 570,000.00

24544049160 CDBG Program 191,830.00 85,272.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Planning Division: 672,029.75 865,477.03 206,690.39 570,000.00 300,079.76 570,000.00

HOME

24544640000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544640111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544640113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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24544641002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544641012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544641020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544642005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544643030 Professional Services .00 .00 3,750.00 .00 142,000.00 .00

24544643031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 9,500.00 .00

24544643130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total HOME: .00 .00 3,750.00 .00 151,500.00 .00

CDBG

24544740000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 199.44 .00 1,327.79 .00

24544740111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544740113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544741002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544741012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 10.26 .00 12.75 .00

24544741020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 42.14 .00 87.96 .00

24544743031 Contractual Services .00 .00 15,493.51 .00 386,983.45 .00

          Total CDBG: .00 .00 15,745.35 .00 388,411.95 .00

BEGIN

24544840000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544840111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544840113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544841002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544841012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544841020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24544843031 Contractual Services .00 .00 67,000.00 .00 2,649.50 .00

          Total BEGIN: .00 .00 67,000.00 .00 2,649.50 .00

Department: 599

24559949999 Transfers Out .00 130,663.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 599: .00 130,663.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Housing & Community Dev't Revenue Total: 504,148.00 1,094,089.86 598,353.09 795,000.00 793,136.68 570,000.00

          Housing & Community Dev't Expenditure Total: 672,029.75 996,140.03 293,185.74 570,000.00 842,641.21 570,000.00
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          Net Total Housing & Community Dev't: 167,881.75- 97,949.83 305,167.35 225,000.00 49,504.53- .00

Net Grand Totals: 167,881.75- 97,949.83 305,167.35 .0049,504.53-225,000.00



 
TRANSPORTATION / TRANSIT DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION AND ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 

 

The Transportation / Transit Department manages services provided through a contract with the Eastern 

Sierra Transit Authority (ESTA).   

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Sources of Revenue:  The main sources of revenue are Measure T (.85 percentage point of Transient 

Occupancy Tax Revenue), Local Transportation Funds, Town Transit Tax, and Transit Facility rental income.  

These funding sources allow for approximately 19,500 hours of free local transit services. Any remaining 

funds from the TOT allocation are held in the Town’s reserves designated for Transportation and Transit. 

 

 



Total Expenditure 976,979$            

Salary, $16,757 

Benefits, $16,187 

ESTA Contract, 

$939,535 

Street Sign Replacement, 

$3,000 

Utilities, $1,000 

Supplies, $500 

Transit Services
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Transit Services

10047540000 Regular Salaries 9,359.30 7,235.00 7,262.13 21,533.00 5,048.56 16,757.00

10047540111 Temporary Wages .00 53.07 .00 .00 .00 .00

10047540113 Overtime Wages 3,395.64 306.66 149.69 .00 167.49 .00

10047540130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 1,477.00 .00 874.00

10047541002 Health Ins Premiums 8,697.47 8,692.00 8,753.26 6,617.00 10,807.84 7,835.00

10047541012 Workers Comp Insurance 380.44 189.74 168.65 1,395.00 179.07 1,159.00

10047541020 PERS (Retirement) 4,882.55 4,105.04 3,885.82 8,115.00 3,506.21 6,319.00

10047542002 Office Supplies .00 .00 86.15 .00 .00 .00

10047542007 Maintenance Supplies 765.60 1,342.34 196.30 400.00 846.08 500.00

10047543031 Contractual Services 743,457.04 848,699.91 824,045.91 1,272,299.00 878,431.73 939,535.00

10047543060 Garage Vehicle Service 590.61- 10,389.38 9,545.60 .00 1,463.48- .00

10047543066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 125,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10047543130 Advertising & Legal Notices 260.00 126.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

10047543404 Public Utilities 19,843.04 961.95 77.45- 1,000.00 144.82 1,000.00

10047545224 Street Sign Replacement 11,445.97 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00

10047546200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Transit Services: 926,896.44 882,101.09 854,016.06 1,315,836.00 897,668.32 976,979.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 926,896.44 882,101.09 854,016.06 1,315,836.00 897,668.32 976,979.00

          Net Total General Fund: 926,896.44- 882,101.09- 854,016.06- 1,315,836.00- 897,668.32- 976,979.00-

Net Grand Totals: 926,896.44- 882,101.09- 854,016.06- 976,979.00-897,668.32-1,315,836.00-



 

 

TOURISM AND MARKETING - HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION AND ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 

The Town’s Tourism and Marketing services are provided by a non-profit organization under a contract 

with the Town, Mammoth Lakes Tourism.  Mammoth Lakes Tourism receives 2.35 points of the total 

transient occupancy taxes paid by our visitors. 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:   

The Town funds its contract with Mammoth Lakes Tourism (MLT) through Measure A dollars designated 

for Tourism (2.35 percentage points of the Transient Occupancy Tax).  Any remaining funds from the TOT 

allocation are held in the Town’s reserves designated for tourism and marketing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Total Expenditure 2,024,600$        

Mammoth Lakes Tourism 

Contract, $1,751,600 

Chamber of Commerce, 

$273,000 

Tourism & Marketing
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

General Fund

Tourism & Bus Dev't

10048043031 Contractual Services .00 175,000.00 105,000.00 275,000.00 256,263.60 .00

10048044220 Community Support Fund .00 .00 .00 438,000.00 160,000.00 273,000.00

10048044810 Promotion & Tourism 3,672,684.85 2,260,000.00 2,628,915.00 2,280,400.00 2,439,600.00 1,751,600.00

10048045010 Facility Lease .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Tourism & Bus Dev't: 3,672,684.85 2,435,000.00 2,733,915.00 2,993,400.00 2,855,863.60 2,024,600.00

          General Fund Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          General Fund Expenditure Total: 3,672,684.85 2,435,000.00 2,733,915.00 2,993,400.00 2,855,863.60 2,024,600.00

          Net Total General Fund: 3,672,684.85- 2,435,000.00- 2,733,915.00- 2,993,400.00- 2,855,863.60- 2,024,600.00-

Net Grand Totals: 3,672,684.85- 2,435,000.00- 2,733,915.00- 2,024,600.00-2,855,863.60-2,993,400.00-



 

 

 

COMPREHENSIVE LEAVE FUND – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

The Comprehensive Leave Fund includes funding for the employee’s earned but unused paid leave, 

pursuant to union contracts. Adjustments are made to the fund semi-annually by charging and/or 

crediting the fund based on the employee’s comprehensive leave balance on the date of the 

reconciliation.  The charge or credit is made to the employee’s home department. The paid leave liabilities 

are currently funded at 50%. 
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Comprehensive Leave

Comprehensive Leave

10100032260 Comprehensive Leave Charge 54,506.51 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00 328,089.54- 116,000.00

10100037002 Interest on Investments .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Comprehensive Leave Revenue Total: 54,506.51 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00 328,089.54- 116,000.00

          Total Comprehensive Leave: 54,506.51 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00 328,089.54- 116,000.00

EE Benefits

10159140000 Regular Salaries 6,053.09 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total EE Benefits: 6,053.09 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Comprehensive Leave Revenue Total: 54,506.51 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00 328,089.54- 116,000.00

          Comprehensive Leave Expenditure Total: 6,053.09 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Net Total Comprehensive Leave: 48,453.42 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00 328,089.54- 116,000.00

Net Grand Totals: 48,453.42 69,114.09 42,402.73 116,000.00328,089.54-116,000.00



 

EEMMPPLLOOYYEEEE  112255  PPLLAANN  AANNDD  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  --  HHIIGGHHLLIIGGHHTTSS  FFOORR  FFYY22002200--2211  

FUND DESCRIPTION  

The employee 125 plan and insurance fund pays for medical, vision, dental and retiree health benefits 

for town employees. 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Sources of Revenue:   

The revenues are charged to individual departments based on employee payroll allocations. 
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

EE 125 & Insurance Benefits

EE 125 & Insurance Benefits

93000037002 Interest on Investments .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

93000038100 Premiums Retirement & Health 110,337.50 97,760.00 107,510.00 102,560.00 131,170.00 102,560.00

93000038110 Premiums Dental & Vision 169,032.50 192,920.00 192,465.00 154,440.00 229,547.50 154,440.00

93000038200 Medical Flex Spending .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

93000038204 Dependent Flex Spending .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          EE 125 & Insurance Benefits Revenue Total: 279,370.00 290,680.00 299,975.00 257,000.00 360,717.50 257,000.00

          Total EE 125 & Insurance Benefits: 279,370.00 290,680.00 299,975.00 257,000.00 360,717.50 257,000.00

EE Benefits

93059140000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

93059141002 Health Ins Premiums 57,155.50 46,441.64 53,639.84 54,000.00 49,520.44 54,000.00

93059141006 Flexible Spending Accounts .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

93059141010 EE Dental & Vision 134,653.72 134,798.65 156,153.14 155,000.00 120,379.85 155,000.00

93059141020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

93059141030 Retiree Health Benefit Trust .00 .00 .00 48,000.00 .00 48,000.00

93059143106 Insurance Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total EE Benefits: 191,809.22 181,240.29 209,792.98 257,000.00 169,900.29 257,000.00

          EE 125 & Insurance Benefits Revenue Total: 279,370.00 290,680.00 299,975.00 257,000.00 360,717.50 257,000.00

          EE 125 & Insurance Benefits Expenditure Total: 191,809.22 181,240.29 209,792.98 257,000.00 169,900.29 257,000.00

          Net Total EE 125 & Insurance Benefits: 87,560.78 109,439.71 90,182.02 .00 190,817.21 .00

Net Grand Totals: 87,560.78 109,439.71 90,182.02 .00190,817.21.00



 

SSOOLLIIDD  WWAASSTTEE  --  HHIIGGHHLLIIGGHHTTSS  FFOORR  FFYY2200--2211  

FUND DESCRIPTION  

Solid Waste Fund 

The solid Waste Fund accounts for restricted revenues related to providing solid waste related 

services and programs and was established in FY2018-19. The majority of the programs and 

services are provided by Mammoth Disposal under a Solid Waste Franchise Agreement. The 

fund is used to account for grant funding and other solid waste related programs. The Town is 

working with a USFS Wood Innovations Grant directed at the development of program and 

system s to manage all types of green waste/organics and potentially elements of other solid 

waste. The fund balance represents specific funding received from Mammoth Disposal to be 

used to support the future expansion of services. Funding from a county wide parcel fee to 

support solid waste services is also placed in the fund. In the future, the fund will be used to 

account for a portion of the solid waste franchise fees dedicated to AB 939 (recycling 

mandates) required programs and diversion of waste from landfill goals.  



Total Expenditure 191,075$            

Salary, $5,000 

Benefits, $1,075 

Professional Services, 

$35,000 

Contractual Services, 

$100,000 

Utilities, $50,000 

Solid Waste





 



 

 

 

GAS TAX – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

DESCRIPTION  

The Gas Tax Fund is a restricted fund intended for the purpose of Road 

maintenance.  The restriction comes from the revenue sources, state gas tax, which 

must be used for road related expenses and road related capital projects.   

The Town receives an apportionment of the Gas Taxes collected at the gas pumps, 

including SB-1 Gas Tax funding recently approved by the voters. SB-1 and Gas Tax 

are intended for improvements to our road infrastructure and the funds are 

allocated to local jurisdictions based on population.  The Town also receives an 

allocation of Gas Tax for snow removal expenses, described in greater detail below.   

Most of the revenue for Gas Tax comes from the General Fund, 62% of total 

revenue, which represents the Town’s responsibility for road infrastructure.  

OVERVIEW 

Snow removal is the largest single cost to the Gas Tax Fund.   During the budget 

process, the Town considers our snow removal cost for an average year.  The Town 

will make adjustments to the snow removal budget during the 2nd quarter of the 

fiscal year, when actual costs are known.  This adjustment to snow removal is 

funded by the General Fund.  Reimbursement for snow removal cost of FY2019-20, 

which was a relatively light snow year, resulted in a 50% reduction in this revenue 

line item, as compared to FY2019-20 actual revenue received.  

Each year the State prepares a Street and Road Report which is filed with the State.     

The Town receives 50% of the cost of snow removal as revenue in the following 

year.   

As revenue lags actual expenses by one year, the Town is forced to cover the 



 

 

additional expense in very large snow removal years and conversely has excess 

revenues when light snow years, following larger snow years when higher revenues 

are earned.   It is the Town’s policy to leave any funds allocated to Gas Tax in the 

fund to be used for future road projects.    

While the Town’s annual contribution to road rehabilitation is $580,000, the use of 

fund balance reserved for future projects has resulted in more than $1.0M in road 

projects over the last few years.  

 



 

 

 

ROAD DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Overview: Town Road Maintenance is charged with maintaining assets located within the TOML 

ROW including roads, sidewalks and drainage infrastructure. The Town maintains an overall road 

network that is navigable in winter and smooth, well delineated and signed in the summer 

consistent with a standard expected of a resort community. The staffing for the Road Department 

includes: 
 Maintenance Manager 

 Maintenance Supervisor 

Maintenance Lead Worker 

Maintenance Worker (7) 

Temporary Snow Removal Operators (6) 

PW Facilities Worker 

Part-Time Facilities Worker 

 

It must be noted the proposed FY20/21 Budget does not include six (6) Temporary Snow Removal 

Operators. Due to the current economic climate, this has been reduced to four (4), with the 

expectation of a return to six in future years. 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - Major Budget Changes 

 

Overall: The budget is designed to meet the demands of an ‘average’ weather year. It is 

understood, however, that there are few years that turn out to be ‘average.’ Staffing, materials 

and equipment are on hand to respond to sometimes volatile conditions as required. 
 

The budget as proposed has been designed to mitigate budget issues by restricting purchases to 

items necessary to provide core services.  
 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020-21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Incorporate/train staff to include cross-training and maximum flexibility. Perform repairs and 

maintenance within Town right of way. Identify and incorporate technology to increase 

effectiveness. 

 

One additional item that is planned to be addressed this FY is Facilities Management. Staff have 



 

 

begun a process to work with Administrative Services to develop a formal Facilities Management 

Program to provide expanded, more systematic services. The advantages of doing so are already 

evident. Should Town Council authorize the final steps in the construction of the Community 

Recreation Center, this change will be imperative. 

 



Total Expenditure 4,380,800$        

Salary, $949,494 

Benefits, $566,665 
Street Maintenance 

Operations, $733,700 

Snow Removal 

Operations, 

$378,600 

Summer Equipment Vehicle 

Maintenance, $173,500 

Winter Equipment Vehicle 

Maintenance, $439,100 

Vehicle & Equipment Replacement, 

$815,227 

Garage Operations, $94,000 

SB1 Transfer Out to Capital, 

$105,514 

Transfer Out to Assessment 

Districts, $125,000 

Gas Tax/Road Department
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Gas Tax

Gas Tax

21000031490 Snow Management Permit .00 .00 6,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00

21000031602 Charges for Services 38,305.50 9,992.75 69,702.00 10,000.00 26,566.75 10,000.00

21000031651 Snow Removal Load Charge .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 2,805.00 .00

21000035404 State Gas Tax 2103 20,336.37 32,065.20 27,781.60 56,726.00 56,776.47 72,997.00

21000035406 State Gas Tax 2105 47,906.77 44,683.21 45,626.76 42,042.00 42,002.32 47,327.00

21000035408 State Gas Tax 2106 58,409.23 57,734.15 58,591.50 53,134.00 53,132.61 58,018.00

21000035410 State Gas Tax 2107 58,658.01 58,152.92 57,380.66 53,036.00 53,036.95 50,000.00

21000035412 State Gas Tax 2107 Snow 1,153,260.00 1,746,988.53 1,280,306.00 1,999,871.00 1,999,871.00 1,000,000.00

21000035414 State Gas Tax 2107.5 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

21000035416 State Gas Tax RMRA (SB-1) .00 48,247.59 152,500.43 147,021.00 142,611.83 155,514.00

21000035417 Traffic Congestion Relief .00 9,360.64 9,377.99 9,256.00 9,256.82 .00

21000037002 Interest on Investments 2,061.68 22,462.66 964.52- 18,833.00 18,833.17 .00

21000037100 Refunds and  Rebates 52,148.95 202.05 30,654.15 13,000.00 .00 13,000.00

21000039999 Interfund Transfers In 4,709,276.77 2,418,282.16 2,769,937.21 2,539,954.00 2,512,439.37 2,498,906.00

          Gas Tax Revenue Total: 6,142,363.28 4,450,171.86 4,508,893.78 4,950,873.00 4,922,332.29 3,907,762.00

          Total Gas Tax: 6,142,363.28 4,450,171.86 4,508,893.78 4,950,873.00 4,922,332.29 3,907,762.00

Street Maintenance

21045040000 Regular Salaries 230,893.11 259,944.37 258,453.41 281,704.00 281,703.74 328,672.00

21045040111 Temporary Wages 2,670.52 6,887.89 .00 2,854.00 32.16 .00

21045040113 Overtime Wages 25,976.31 17,679.61 13,088.64 15,000.00 16,527.71 15,000.00

21045040130 Comprehensive Leave 8,888.97- 6,598.22 1,620.12- 5,262.00 17,489.99- 2,662.00

21045041002 Health Ins Premiums 80,485.77 78,017.85 74,441.83 81,465.00 81,463.75 103,122.00

21045041012 Workers Comp Insurance 17,121.20 12,294.95 13,503.14 17,916.00 13,874.76 21,939.00

21045041016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 2,962.00 .00

21045041020 PERS (Retirement) 89,035.26 69,572.99 88,793.68 80,313.00 90,015.86 121,041.00

21045041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 55.94 148.61 .00 55.00 .00 .00

21045042002 Office Supplies 42.21 174.72 .00 200.00 9.59 200.00

21045042006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 5,040.85 6,316.39 2,841.30 5,500.00 2,135.80 3,500.00

21045042007 Maintenance Supplies 480.90 97.08 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045042022 Street Maintenance Supplies 785.94 3,092.11 6,628.00 10,000.00 6,098.90 3,000.00

21045042025 Traffic Safety Supplies 12,560.30 13,346.23 32,214.39 35,000.00 42,506.08 35,000.00

21045042030 Special Operational 60.00 .00 .00 .00 89.92 .00

21045043031 Contractual Services 18,390.40 20,431.55 11,988.61 25,000.00 36,339.93 25,000.00

21045043034 Snow Pit Operations .00 .00 .00 300,525.00 300,524.01 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

21045043066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045043130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045043150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs .00 65.00 .00 2,000.00 .00 .00

21045043180 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045043404 Public Utilities 6,058.36 3,283.43 13,261.91 11,000.00 17,703.02 11,000.00

21045043420 Taxes & Fees 6,537.84 3,527.98 15,234.42 8,000.00 5,004.28 8,000.00

21045045200 Traffic Signal Maintenance .00 1,868.08 10,294.56 6,000.00 2,623.93 2,000.00

21045045220 Street Lights 873.70 1,822.70 662.03 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00

21045045224 Street Sign Replacement 15,122.69 15,104.24 11,206.30 10,000.00 16,643.56 31,000.00

21045045228 Road, Curbs, Gutter Rehab 44,732.60 1,350,943.32 18,507.70 1,067,713.00 69,595.16 580,000.00

21045046200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 1,177.55 892.69 209.02 1,000.00 113.51 4,000.00

21045046460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00

          Total Street Maintenance: 549,212.48 1,872,110.01 569,708.82 1,970,507.00 968,477.68 1,298,136.00

Snow Removal

21045240000 Regular Salaries 411,322.99 322,060.44 360,830.92 386,935.00 386,934.99 385,817.00

21045240111 Temporary Wages 105,039.02 89,021.24 131,386.88 67,457.00 67,456.15 107,709.00

21045240113 Overtime Wages 199,170.03 84,269.28 206,934.14 115,731.00 115,731.03 100,000.00

21045240130 Comprehensive Leave 8,628.08- 2,397.68 1,388.46- .00 20,408.13- 3,591.00

21045241002 Health Ins Premiums 78,725.13 101,356.80 104,400.94 136,491.00 136,491.09 136,328.00

21045241012 Workers Comp Insurance 23,724.25 16,631.42 20,121.36 22,692.00 20,914.47 25,813.00

21045241016 Unemployment Assessment 231.00 10.00- .00 8,756.00 8,599.76 .00

21045241018 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045241020 PERS (Retirement) 108,907.39 88,430.68 117,400.94 133,256.00 133,461.30 142,510.00

21045241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 1,555.59 940.68 1,114.73 3,140.00 1,107.99 2,093.00

21045242002 Office Supplies .00 39.21 9.87 100.00 88.76 100.00

21045242006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 10,849.88 8,850.93 8,004.14 10,000.00 8,228.61 10,000.00

21045242007 Maintenance Supplies 86.16 120.47 301.16 500.00 .00 500.00

21045242022 Street Maintenance Supplies 6,749.89 12,052.38 2,498.64 1,490.00 1,489.85 12,500.00

21045242025 Traffic Safety Supplies 70,162.77 94,688.85 46,993.45 78,495.00 78,494.77 97,000.00

21045242030 Special Operational 13,305.77 5,359.32 13,938.12 8,665.00 8,665.00 3,000.00

21045243031 Contractual Services 160,399.88 26,480.28 143,668.45 136,188.00 123,493.74 200,000.00

21045243034 Snow Pit Operations .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045243110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045243130 Advertising & Legal Notices 250.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045243150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs .00 130.00 45.00 2,000.00 390.00 2,000.00

21045243404 Public Utilities 38,976.50 46,946.90 62,025.76 43,000.00 41,398.69 43,000.00

21045245200 Traffic Signal Maintenance .00 .00 357.98 5,000.00 4,700.44 5,000.00

21045245220 Street Lights .00 210.70 685.72 2,500.00 14.51 2,500.00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

21045246200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 2,176.68 4,357.47 802.65 3,000.00 1,791.93 3,000.00

          Total Snow Removal: 1,223,004.85 904,334.73 1,220,132.39 1,165,396.00 1,119,044.95 1,282,461.00

Summer Equip Garage

21045442003 Misc Supplies .00 .00 .00 300.00 216.75 300.00

21045442006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,158.68 2,658.11 1,140.99 2,000.00 2,124.81 2,000.00

21045442016 Gasoline & Diesel 46,137.73 36,311.75 53,658.94 42,000.00 35,835.42 42,000.00

21045442017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 47,110.47 50,459.73 63,584.69 55,480.00 55,480.64 35,000.00

21045442030 Special Operational .00 180.00 128.57 200.00 291.37 200.00

21045443031 Contractual Services 5,546.51 3,130.14 1,030.89 4,000.00 3,660.76 4,000.00

21045443060 Garage Vehicle Service 45,384.25 62,527.23 52,486.87 64,708.00 66,961.25 80,000.00

21045443066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 239,357.42 176,846.71 139,943.63 160,066.00 160,065.15 190,399.00

21045443110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 703.62 4,013.38 6,456.84 779.00 778.22 6,000.00

21045446200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 6,226.50 4,272.16 3,908.75 4,000.00 2,713.79 4,000.00

          Total Summer Equip Garage: 391,625.18 340,399.21 322,340.17 333,533.00 328,128.16 363,899.00

Winter Equip Garage

21045542006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 3,025.56 3,260.99 2,909.12 4,000.00 4,091.54 4,000.00

21045542016 Gasoline & Diesel 144,282.53 77,118.01 152,719.33 77,857.00 77,857.66 70,000.00

21045542017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 335,042.88 228,723.30 302,777.27 209,528.00 209,528.54 190,000.00

21045542030 Special Operational 27.72 163.67 116.12 100.00 71.60 100.00

21045543031 Contractual Services 8,238.28 3,653.24 1,890.28 5,000.00 78.00 5,000.00

21045543060 Garage Vehicle Service 123,737.88 172,486.42 176,995.73 170,867.00 184,625.31 160,000.00

21045543066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 558,093.03 475,017.60 431,395.70 508,181.00 508,180.98 624,828.00

21045543110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 8,846.20 6,404.68 4,780.63 3,506.00 3,505.80 6,500.00

21045543150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 660.52 .00 .00 500.00 .00 500.00

21045546200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 6,420.14 2,688.36 1,612.83 3,000.00 2,321.33 3,000.00

21045549496 Debt Service HELP Loan .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Winter Equip Garage: 1,188,374.74 969,516.27 1,075,197.01 982,539.00 990,260.76 1,063,928.00

Garage Operations

21045640000 Regular Salaries 15,726.71 16,459.78 18,764.94 16,091.00 17,569.20 10,796.00

21045640111 Temporary Wages 2,533.28 2,639.21 2,566.83 2,500.00 2,386.74 .00

21045640113 Overtime Wages 1,019.49 110.65 1,285.94 1,500.00 77.67 1,500.00

21045640130 Comprehensive Leave 488.78 1.91 .00 508.00 .00 .00

21045641002 Health Ins Premiums 8,948.00 8,986.55 1,348.68 3,476.00 4,195.72 3,229.00

21045641012 Workers Comp Insurance 1,050.46 803.94 911.79 673.00 904.51 710.00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

21045641020 PERS (Retirement) 4,389.03 3,741.98 4,834.33 3,431.00 5,273.07 3,627.00

21045641028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 48.90 51.31 49.85 100.00 50.44 .00

21045642002 Office Supplies .00 452.85 68.08- 200.00 .00 .00

21045642007 Maintenance Supplies 2,269.32 2,595.83 2,632.74 3,000.00 5,221.49 3,000.00

21045643031 Contractual Services 11,468.66 30,694.69 32,810.15 31,600.00 32,926.63 20,000.00

21045643404 Public Utilities 79,520.22 99,633.71 52,942.17 67,200.00 67,164.20 70,000.00

21045645060 Gen'l Facilities Maint .00 .00 161.61 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

21045646010 Equipment Lease .00 143.80 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045649491 Debt Service CEC BOI 10,243.22 10,243.10 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Garage Operations: 137,706.07 176,559.31 118,240.95 131,279.00 135,769.67 113,862.00

Promenade Maintenance

21045740000 Regular Salaries 23.19 740.84 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045740111 Temporary Wages .00 65.16 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045740130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045741002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045741012 Workers Comp Insurance 2.11 63.43 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045741020 PERS (Retirement) 6.62 227.99 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045741028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21045742007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

21045743031 Contractual Services 74,720.03 88,898.61 73,207.25 52,000.00 49,194.62 25,000.00

21045743404 Public Utilities 2,971.45 3,068.18 3,111.54 2,000.00 1,601.86 2,000.00

          Total Promenade Maintenance: 77,723.40 93,064.21 76,318.79 55,000.00 50,796.48 28,000.00

Interfund Transfers

21059949999 Transfers Out 2,203,077.54 2,003,461.06 462,861.06 512,021.00 345,834.89 230,514.00

          Total Interfund Transfers: 2,203,077.54 2,003,461.06 462,861.06 512,021.00 345,834.89 230,514.00

          Gas Tax Revenue Total: 6,142,363.28 4,450,171.86 4,508,893.78 4,950,873.00 4,922,332.29 3,907,762.00

          Gas Tax Expenditure Total: 5,770,724.26 6,359,444.80 3,844,799.19 5,150,275.00 3,938,312.59 4,380,800.00

          Net Total Gas Tax: 371,639.02 1,909,272.94- 664,094.59 199,402.00- 984,019.70 473,038.00-

Net Grand Totals: 371,639.02 1,909,272.94- 664,094.59 473,038.00-984,019.70199,402.00-



 



 

 

 

AIRPORT – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

MAMMOTH YOSEMITE AIRPORT (MMH): 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

The Town develops, operates and maintains our commercial and general aviation airport, which 

acts as a gateway to Yosemite and provides service to the Eastern Sierra. The staffing for MMH 

includes: 

 

Designated Airport Manager and Federal Aviation Sponsor Contact: The Town’s Public Works 

Director serves in this capacity, providing management-level support for activities related to 

MMH and overall air service. The Public Works Director also works with the region on air service, 

including as the Town’s liaison to Inyo County (BIH) and FAA San Francisco Airport District Office 

and the Western Region staff in Los Angeles. 

 

Airport Operations and Maintenance: MMH has four full time staff and two winter seasonal 

workers, providing daily support, maintenance, security and ARFF service. 

 Airport Manager, Maintenance and Operations 

 Airport Maintenance Coordinator (3) 

 Temporary Airport Maintenance Worker (Seasonal, 2) 

 

Airport Administration and Engineering: Town Engineering staff provide critical support to the 

Airport, coordinating planning, environmental, design and construction activities, beginning with 

the preparation of the Airport Layout Plan (ALP) and Airport Capital Improvement Program (ACIP) 

and carrying through to construction. Community and Economic Development also provide 

environmental support. 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - Major Budget Changes 

 

Town staff is working with regional partners to enhance opportunities for more robust and 

reliable air service. The Town is working with FAA to plan and design infrastructure at MMH to 

ensure it is prepared to respond to ever-changing air service demands. Staff is working with FAA 

on environmental documentation for a number of possible future airport projects to meet the 

requirements to be flexible in a volatile market. The budget for contractual services for the 

airport is increased significantly over prior years, with the source of these funds predominately 



 

 

FAA Entitlement Funds. 

 

Recent CARES Act funding is having an immediate positive impact on the need to transfer General 

Fund support to MMH. 

 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020/21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Recent revisions to the airport management structure have included assigning ACIP project 

management duties to the Town’s Engineering Department, in a move that has enabled onsite 

staff to focus on maintenance and operations. We expect to continue to have no cancellations or 

delays caused by airport facilities. Three construction projects will be underway this summer, 

including taxi-lane, taxiway and security fence work. 

 

We have initiated Environmental Disclosure Documentation for a flexible Passenger Terminal 

Space and a number of other Airport Capital Improvement Program projects, including the 

wildlife fence, apron expansions and a Maintenance and ARFF Facility. 

 

Town staff have been attending monthly meetings with Inyo County, FAA, MLT and MMSA 

related to Inyo’s ongoing efforts to obtain Part 139 certification to enable them to initiate 

regularly scheduled air service into Bishop Airport (BIH). Town staff have begun a planning 

process to see if there are improvements (facilities or operations) that can enhance MMH’s ability 

to provide a variety of air service-related functions should Inyo achieve their goals at BIH. We 

also expect to continue to work with scheduled charter service providers. Staff have offered to 

share our experiences with Inyo as they work on the myriad of tasks and funding issues. 

 

 

TRANSIT SERVICES: 
 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION  

 

The Town provides free-to-the-traveler transit services through a contract with Eastern Sierra 

Transit Authority (ESTA). Town staff partially allocated to this effort include Transit Manager 

(Public Works Director with Airport Maintenance and Operations Manager), Fleet Service 

(Maintenance) and Engineering (Facilities). The Town also works with ESTA to coordinate Reds 

Meadow service, a for-fee service that provides access to Reds Meadow Valley. That service also 

sets aside funds for future maintenance of the to-be-reconstructed Reds Meadow Road. 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - Major Budget Changes 

 

Transit budget changes are based on services provided by ESTA. Staff is continuously working 

with ESTA and the community to recommend appropriate route and other service improvements. 

MMSA has also been involved due to their involvement with the winter Red Line. Specific efforts 

are being made in the area of mechanic support/maintenance programs, use of facilities and 



 

 

route planning. 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY 2020/21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Continue to work with ESTA to improve service and operations wherever possible. This effort will 

include ongoing route reviews, ways to improve equipment maintenance and facility review. 

 



Total Expenditure 3,035,329$        

Salary, $308,160 

Benefits, $226,721 Supplies, $60,300 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$191,000 

Airport Capital, $2,010,648 

Vehicle Costs & Replacement, 

$85,000 

Advertising & Public Notice, 

$500 

Utilities, $60,000 

Training & Conferences, $9,000 

Facility Lease, $84,000 

Airport
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Airport

Airport

22000031610 Facility Rental 2,200.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,600.00 2,400.00

22000031802 Airport Passenger Facility Fee 113,718.75 97,280.76 80,031.25 75,000.00 9,060.41 75,000.00

22000031804 Commissions 5,107.12 5,511.30 4,189.85 4,000.00 3,672.20 4,000.00

22000031806 Car Rental Fee 96,709.99 110,114.85 139,720.27 125,000.00 110,509.53 125,000.00

22000031810 Schat.net Fee 3,092.64 3,092.64 3,092.64 3,000.00 3,092.64 3,000.00

22000031814 Taxi Services 2,917.33 2,879.00 2,664.00 3,500.00 1,936.00 3,500.00

22000031820 Ramp/Facility Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031822 Tie Down Overnignt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031824 Tie Down Montly .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031830 Vehicle Parking: Overnight 7,150.00 6,432.00 8,716.50 7,000.00 7,872.00 7,000.00

22000031832 Vehicle Parking: Monthly .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031840 Aviation Fuel 18,766.60 19,032.88 23,097.02 22,000.00 16,994.46 18,000.00

22000031842 Non-Aviation Fuel 3,146.59 3,898.39 5,400.17 5,000.00 4,164.82 4,000.00

22000031844 Jet Fuel .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031850 Commercial Terminal Rent 118,833.00 158,080.43 123,020.36 130,000.00 113,748.69 100,000.00

22000031860 Hanger Lease 7,711.88 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000031862 Hanger Ground Lease 82,276.60 86,908.01 95,887.43 85,000.00 97,524.49 85,000.00

22000034404 FAA: ACIP Grant Entitlement .00 .00 .00 500,000.00 .00 .00

22000034405 FAA Grant-Covid-19 Operations .00 .00 .00 364,450.00 315,804.22 638,781.00

22000034427 Airport Improvement Plan #27 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034428 Airport Improvement Plan #28 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034429 Airport Improvement Plan #29 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034430 Airport Improvement Plan #30 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034431 Airport Improvement Plan #31 170,098.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034433 Airport Improvement Plan #33 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,935,648.00

22000034434 Airport Improvement Plan #34 45,329.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034435 Airport Improvement Plan #35 66,293.00 5,500.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000034437 Airport Improvement Plan #37 .00 2,320.00 1,879.00 443,245.00 182,109.00 .00

22000034438 Upgrade Segmented Circle #38 .00 .00 .00 .00 504,505.00 .00

22000034440 ALP Update #40 .00 .00 .00 .00 89,039.00 .00

22000034441 Reconstruct Taxilane/Slurry .00 .00 .00 .00 79,072.61 .00

22000034442 AIP 42 .00 .00 .00 .00 44,939.91 .00

22000037002 Interest on Investments 4,810.44 17,177.64 29,809.00 24,000.00 18,651.07 24,000.00

22000037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 17.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22000037300 Other Revenue 8,891.32 10,472.87 6,099.05 10,000.00 4,275.00 10,000.00

22000039999 Interfund Transfers In 753,623.00 681,014.00 677,311.00 282,548.00 291,274.00 .00

          Airport Revenue Total: 1,510,675.26 1,212,131.77 1,203,317.54 2,086,143.00 1,900,845.05 3,035,329.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

          Total Airport: 1,510,675.26 1,212,131.77 1,203,317.54 2,086,143.00 1,900,845.05 3,035,329.00

Airport Admin & Ops

22047140000 Regular Salaries 339,247.17 353,155.18 353,097.39 253,748.00 282,835.33 247,528.00

22047140111 Temporary Wages 44,293.89 45,703.28 34,229.51 53,854.00 49,593.45 55,632.00

22047140113 Overtime Wages 19,826.87 6,163.89 15,366.74 5,000.00 8,876.92 5,000.00

22047140130 Comprehensive Leave 14,247.39 12,495.11 750.78- 16,311.00 41,080.91- 4,866.00

22047141002 Health Ins Premiums 83,665.67 78,229.40 77,833.35 92,999.00 97,270.29 114,094.00

22047141005 OPEB (Medical Retirement) Exp .00 .00 3,761.00 .00 .00 .00

22047141012 Workers Comp Insurance 22,241.21 16,902.69 18,736.00 16,376.00 14,534.15 16,910.00

22047141016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 121.00- .00 631.00 .00

22047141020 PERS (Retirement) 246,329.99 87,280.09 143,266.21- 88,863.00 88,183.85 89,770.00

22047141028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 862.82 989.94 683.06 1,047.00 460.62 1,081.00

22047141031 Retirement Medical OPEB Expens .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22047142002 Office Supplies 1,128.61 1,584.05 1,222.89 1,200.00 893.44 1,200.00

22047142005 Postal Supplies & Postage 926.30 432.78 784.32 800.00 375.99 600.00

22047142006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 2,349.36 8,694.23 1,910.47 5,000.00 10,455.65 8,000.00

22047142007 Maintenance Supplies 55,918.67 33,314.68 24,844.40 30,000.00 47,065.81 50,000.00

22047142016 Gasoline & Diesel 31,254.26 15,066.33 43,472.40 30,000.00 19,528.93 30,000.00

22047142017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 18,124.46 61,871.98 30,054.28 25,000.00 30,106.47 25,000.00

22047142030 Special Operational 67.00 33.50 .00 .00 377.61 .00

22047143031 Contractual Services 168,719.70 113,474.44 204,006.96 175,000.00 109,587.39 175,000.00

22047143060 Garage Vehicle Service 11,875.15 22,269.88 31,440.76 23,000.00 25,412.71 30,000.00

22047143066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 25,000.00 .00 .00

22047143100 Audit Services .00 2,875.00 .00 .00 5,750.00 .00

22047143106 Insurance Premiums 9,319.00 9,319.00 .00 11,000.00 10,561.00 11,000.00

22047143110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 1,025.00 375.00 1,375.00 500.00 857.42 1,000.00

22047143130 Advertising & Legal Notices 100.00 100.00 100.00 500.00 .00 500.00

22047143150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 6,789.47 7,299.41 4,735.91 8,000.00 10,698.88 8,000.00

22047143404 Public Utilities 47,597.73 50,373.74 39,618.02 60,000.00 59,583.12 60,000.00

22047143420 Taxes & Fees 4,239.72 4,295.92 2,692.25 5,000.00 2,661.18 5,000.00

22047145010 Facility Lease 55,940.14 79,122.20 85,303.70 84,000.00 46,578.88 84,000.00

22047146010 Equipment Lease .00 136.24 2,421.18 .00 2,342.79 .00

22047146440 Office Equip & Furniture 163.65 .00 .00 500.00 .00 500.00

22047146460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22047148100 Vehicles - Capital .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22047148199 Equip/Vehicles  Depreciation 94,899.46 94,899.46 .00 .00 .00 .00

22047148200 Machinery & Equip - Capital .00 .00 15,069.92 .00 .00 .00

22047148300 Additions to the Fleet .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

22047148990 Depreciation 1,172,866.68 1,227,037.84 245,130.67 .00 .00 .00

22047149100 Airport Loan MNO-4-98 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Airport Admin & Ops: 2,454,019.37 2,333,495.26 1,093,752.19 1,012,698.00 884,141.97 1,024,681.00

Capital Projects - Other

22053140000 Regular Salaries .00 7,454.49 3,177.24 29,429.00 22,611.54 .00

22053140111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 3,562.59 .00

22053140113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 190.60 .00

22053140130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 1,986.00 .00 .00

22053141002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 6,433.00 .00 .00

22053141012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 412.09 192.93 1,972.00 381.48 .00

22053141020 PERS (Retirement) .00 1,341.24 789.24 11,407.00 967.50 .00

22053141028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22053142005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

22053143031 Contractual Services 123,690.00 6,319.00 9,051.10 1,181,368.00 1,028,111.09 2,010,648.00

22053143130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Capital Projects - Other: 123,690.00 15,526.82 13,210.51 1,232,595.00 1,055,824.80 2,010,648.00

Interfund Transfers

22059949999 Transfers Out .00 .00 88,338.00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Interfund Transfers: .00 .00 88,338.00 .00 .00 .00

          Airport Revenue Total: 1,510,675.26 1,212,131.77 1,203,317.54 2,086,143.00 1,900,845.05 3,035,329.00

          Airport Expenditure Total: 2,577,709.37 2,349,022.08 1,195,300.70 2,245,293.00 1,939,966.77 3,035,329.00

          Net Total Airport: 1,067,034.11- 1,136,890.31- 8,016.84 159,150.00- 39,121.72- .00

Net Grand Totals: 1,067,034.11- 1,136,890.31- 8,016.84 .0039,121.72-159,150.00-



 



 

 

MEASURE R TRAILS - HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

FUND DESCRIPTION  

Measure R Trails  

The Trails Division is focused on the implementation of the Town’s Trail System Master Plan and related 

implementation and informing documents. The Division also assists in trail maintenance and clearing 

projects on paved as well as soft service trails. The Division is overseen by the Trails Manager/ and 

supported by four part-time trail crew leaders. The planning efforts are supported by contract services. 

The Division is funded primarily from Measure R funds in the amount of $300,000. The General Fund 

provides additional funding support of $30,000 to provide funding for project work not eligible for 

Measure R funding. The budget includes funding for capital project planning and construction work as 

well as maintenance. The Measure R funds are overseen by the Mammoth Trails Committee, established 

under Mammoth Lakes Recreation. The majority of the work is done in cooperation with the United States 

Forest Service and other partners.  

 



Total Expenditure 330,000$            

Salary, $136,153 

Benefits, $85,500 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$91,747 

Training & Conferences, 

$2,000 

Utilities, $1,000 

Supplies, $13,600 

Measure R Trails
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Measure R Trails

Measure R Trails

21500034201 FEMA-FEDERAL ASSISTANCE .00 10,566.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21500035201 FEMA-STATE MATCHING FUNDS .00 2,642.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21500037002 Interest on Investments 3,163.01 12,075.98 15,038.22 .00 14,661.20 .00

21500037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 7,500.00 5,832.17 .00 .00 .00

21500039999 Interfund Transfers In 800,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 345,000.00 345,000.00 330,000.00

          Measure R Trails Revenue Total: 803,163.01 332,783.98 320,870.39 345,000.00 359,661.20 330,000.00

          Total Measure R Trails: 803,163.01 332,783.98 320,870.39 345,000.00 359,661.20 330,000.00

Department: 438

21543840000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21543840111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21543841002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21543841020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21543841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 438: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Department: 440

21544040000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21544041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21544041020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21544041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21544043031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 440: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Measure R Trails

21551140000 Regular Salaries 81,957.45 42,290.88 68,435.68 90,010.00 97,129.10 94,082.00

21551140111 Temporary Wages 706.84 19,462.15 33,010.83 50,000.00 56,036.48 42,071.00

21551140113 Overtime .00 2,390.45 670.48 .00 668.69 .00

21551140130 Comprehensive Leave 4,076.18 3,141.48 .00 7,423.00 9,875.10- 6,740.00

21551141002 Health Ins Premiums 22,327.64 22,466.02 23,244.68 31,955.00 31,424.16 32,763.00

21551141012 Workers Comp Insurance 5,808.00 2,120.73 3,826.84 5,769.00 5,180.74 6,627.00

21551141016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 14,300.41 .00

21551141020 PERS (Retirement) 25,213.07 13,380.72 23,514.64 34,296.00 33,886.55 38,529.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

21551141028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 14.14 384.90 698.19 1,000.00 1,270.80 841.00

21551142002 Office Supplies 133.76 .00 59.97 100.00 29.99 .00

21551142006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 359.98 .00

21551142007 Maintenance Supplies 10,099.71 13,072.12 4,259.66 3,000.00 7,076.44 7,000.00

21551142026 Trail Facility Supplies 40,442.36 6,487.21 5,698.83 1,000.00 5,942.48 6,000.00

21551142030 Special Operational .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00

21551143030 Professional Services .00 .00 104.00 15,000.00 .00 .00

21551143031 Contractual Services 180,897.58 311,443.40 248,989.27 94,347.00 180,855.86 91,747.00

21551143034 Public Utilities .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21551143110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi 200.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21551143130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 500.00 .00 .00

21551143150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 123.04 .00 .00 1,000.00 .00 2,000.00

21551143404 Public Utilities 852.73 1,929.58 2,043.45 1,000.00 2,013.99 1,000.00

21551145081 Signage Maintenance .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00 .00

21551146200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 7,105.00 .00 .00 .00

21551148900 Computer Software - Capital 875.47 599.88 .00 600.00 659.86 600.00

          Total Measure R Trails: 373,727.97 439,169.52 421,661.52 348,000.00 426,960.43 330,000.00

          Measure R Trails Revenue Total: 803,163.01 332,783.98 320,870.39 345,000.00 359,661.20 330,000.00

          Measure R Trails Expenditure Total: 373,727.97 439,169.52 421,661.52 348,000.00 426,960.43 330,000.00

          Net Total Measure R Trails: 429,435.04 106,385.54- 100,791.13- 3,000.00- 67,299.23- .00

Net Grand Totals: 429,435.04 106,385.54- 100,791.13- .0067,299.23-3,000.00-



 

MEASURE R – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21  

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

The Measure R or “Mammoth Lakes Recreation, Trails, and Parks Investment Initiative” Ordinance No. 08-

01 was adopted by the Mammoth Lakes Town Council on February 20, 2008 and approved by the voters 

of Mammoth Lakes on June 3, 2008. The Ordinance imposed a Transactions and Use Tax in the amount of 

one-half percent for the purpose of funding Recreation, Trails, and Parks.  

 

Measure R is a special fund designated for use by the Town of Mammoth Lakes only for the planning, 

construction, operation, maintenance, programming, and administration of all trails, parks and recreation 

facilities managed by the Town of Mammoth Lakes without supplanting existing parks and recreation 

facility maintenance funds.  Priorities for the effective use of Measure R funds are established annually by 

the Recreation Commission. Measure R is operated out of two funds; Measure R and Measure R Trails. 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 



Total Expenditure 996,441$            

Transfer Out to Debt 

Service, $614,441 

Transfer Out to Measure R 

Trails, $300,000 

MLR Support, $12,000 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$6,126 

Salary, $21,348 

Benefits, $10,526 

Supplies, $6,500 

Machinery & Equipment, 

$500 

Special Projects, 

$25,000 

Measure R 
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Measure R Sales Tax

Measure R Sales Tax

21600030406 Sales Tax: Measure R 1,307,486.64 1,405,369.22 1,478,999.90 1,100,000.00 1,354,383.46 1,000,000.00

21600037002 Interest on Investments 16,859.02 30,733.71 204,877.50 .00 204,027.90 .00

21600037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21600037500 Proceeds of Debt .00 5,500,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21600039999 Interfund Transfers In 10,628.36 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Measure R Sales Tax Revenue Total: 1,334,974.02 6,936,102.93 1,683,877.40 1,100,000.00 1,558,411.36 1,000,000.00

          Total Measure R Sales Tax: 1,334,974.02 6,936,102.93 1,683,877.40 1,100,000.00 1,558,411.36 1,000,000.00

Recreation Programs

21643240000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643240111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643241002 Health Ins  Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643241012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643241016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643241020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643242007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643242008 Recreation Supplies .00 2,043.33 3,227.03 4,000.00 3,508.31 4,000.00

21643243031 Contractual Services 2,000.00 435.00 370.74 .00 .00 .00

21643246200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Recreation Programs: 2,000.00 2,478.33 3,597.77 4,000.00 3,508.31 4,000.00

Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint

21643840000 Regular Salaries 10,186.11 8,399.04 5,071.30 11,603.00 5,169.20 10,316.00

21643840111 Temporary Wages 5,961.31 5,442.35 3,302.31 11,032.00 6,047.85 11,032.00

21643840113 Overtime Wages 48.87 350.04 907.74 .00 .00 .00

21643840130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 406.00 .00 563.00

21643841002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 4,280.00 .00 4,992.00

21643841012 Workers Comp Insurance 659.26 493.82 307.78 754.00 260.77 715.00

21643841020 PERS (Retirement) 2,518.23 1,678.35 1,258.58 4,365.00 1,174.80 4,041.00

21643841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 215.00 .00 215.00

21643842007 Maintenance Supplies 1,136.35 1,375.08 287.61 500.00 256.45 500.00

21643842030 Special Operational .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643843031 Contractual Services 1,660.25 548.22 248.33 26,345.00 25,535.90 2,126.00
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21643845080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint 567.91 1,432.93 859.26 2,000.00 2,025.49 2,000.00

21643845600 MLTS Projects .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21643846200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 3,000.00 861.34 .00 500.00 500.00 500.00

          Total Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint: 25,738.29 20,581.17 12,242.91 62,000.00 40,970.46 37,000.00

Measure R

21651040000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651040111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651041020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651042007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651043031 Contractual Services 200,000.00 192,000.00 197,000.00 217,000.00 202,000.00 37,000.00

21651043034 Cost of Issuance .00 71,893.96 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651043100 Audit Services 4,000.00 2,200.00 5,800.00 4,000.00 4,250.00 4,000.00

21651043130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651045080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651046200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21651048900 Computer Software - Capital .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Measure R: 204,000.00 266,093.96 202,800.00 221,000.00 206,250.00 41,000.00

Interfund Transfers

21659949999 Transfers Out 860,762.69 8,460,442.49 931,881.00 2,445,925.00 2,445,925.00 914,441.00

          Total Interfund Transfers: 860,762.69 8,460,442.49 931,881.00 2,445,925.00 2,445,925.00 914,441.00

          Measure R Sales Tax Revenue Total: 1,334,974.02 6,936,102.93 1,683,877.40 1,100,000.00 1,558,411.36 1,000,000.00

          Measure R Sales Tax Expenditure Total: 1,092,500.98 8,749,595.95 1,150,521.68 2,732,925.00 2,696,653.77 996,441.00

          Net Total Measure R Sales Tax: 242,473.04 1,813,493.02- 533,355.72 1,632,925.00- 1,138,242.41- 3,559.00

Net Grand Totals: 242,473.04 1,813,493.02- 533,355.72 3,559.001,138,242.41-1,632,925.00-



 

MEASURE U – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

 

The Measure U or “Mammoth Lakes Mobility, Recreation, and Arts & Culture Utility Users Tax Ordinance” 

was adopted by the Mammoth Lakes Town Council on March 17, 2010, and approved by the voters of the 

Town of Mammoth Lakes on June 8, 2010. 

 

The Ordinance states: “On or after July 1, 2011 all proceeds of the tax and imposed hereunder shall be 

accounted for and paid into a special fund designated for use by the Town of Mammoth Lakes, and used 

only for the following purposes: Planning, construction, operation, maintenance, programming, and 

administration of facilities and projects for Mobility, Recreation, and Arts & Culture.  Such tax proceeds 

shall not supplant existing funds used for the purposes set forth above.” 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 



Total Expenditure 412,220$            

Special Event Funding, 

$281,000 

Special Event Transit 

Funding, $18,000 

Town's Portion of 

Eastern Sierra 

Sustainable 

Coordinator, $75,000 

Special Operational / 

Contract Services, 

$36,220 

Supplies, $2,000 

Measure U
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Measure U Utility Users Tax

Measure U Utility Users Tax

21700030910 Utility Tax: Telephone 72,628.02 58,318.54 167,025.10 42,800.00 42,234.28 75,000.00

21700030920 Utility Tax: Electricity 536,875.42 443,897.80 569,371.61 556,800.00 535,652.53 475,000.00

21700030930 Utility Tax: Gas 100,039.80 332,135.01 147,072.18 233,900.00 230,458.90 320,000.00

21700037002 Interest on Investments 14,325.78 31,298.94 77,721.62 .00 66,069.97 .00

21700037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 111.91 .00

21700039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Measure U Utility Users Tax Revenue Total: 723,869.02 865,650.29 961,190.51 833,500.00 874,527.59 870,000.00

          Total Measure U Utility Users Tax: 723,869.02 865,650.29 961,190.51 833,500.00 874,527.59 870,000.00

Recreation Programs

21743242007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743242008 Recreation Supplies .00 1,719.00 1,024.81 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

          Total Recreation Programs: .00 1,719.00 1,024.81 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint

21743840000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743840111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743840130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743841002 Health Ins  Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743841012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743841020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21743842007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Measure U

21751340000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21751340113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21751341002 Health Ins  Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21751341020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21751343031 Contractual Services 310,505.40 93,106.71 223,406.00 286,220.00 237,440.97 331,220.00

21751343100 Audit Services 4,000.00 2,300.00 5,700.00 4,000.00 4,250.00 4,000.00

21751346200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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          Total Measure U: 314,505.40 95,406.71 229,106.00 290,220.00 241,690.97 335,220.00

Interfund Transfers

21759949999 Transfers Out .00 500,000.00 .00 1,090,000.00 1,090,000.00 75,000.00

          Total Interfund Transfers: .00 500,000.00 .00 1,090,000.00 1,090,000.00 75,000.00

          Measure U Utility Users Tax Revenue Total: 723,869.02 865,650.29 961,190.51 833,500.00 874,527.59 870,000.00

          Measure U Utility Users Tax Expenditure Total: 314,505.40 597,125.71 230,130.81 1,382,220.00 1,333,690.97 412,220.00

          Net Total Measure U Utility Users Tax: 409,363.62 268,524.58 731,059.70 548,720.00- 459,163.38- 457,780.00

Net Grand Totals: 409,363.62 268,524.58 731,059.70 457,780.00459,163.38-548,720.00-



 

TTOOUURRIISSMM  BBUUSSIINNEESSSS  IIMMPPRROOVVEEMMEENNTT  DDIISSTTRRIICCTT  --  HHIIGGHHLLIIGGHHTTSS  FFOORR  FFYY22002200--2211  

FUND DESCRIPTION  

Mammoth Lakes Tourism Business Improvement District 

The Mammoth Lakes Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID) is established under the Streets and 

Highways Code Division 18. Parking, Part 7. Property and Business Improvement District Law of 1994. 

Under the statutory authority the TBID is an assessment district designed to provide specific benefits to 

those who pay the assessment to fund sales, marketing, communications and media relations and air 

service subsidy and marketing. The current district is authorized for a five year term ending August 31, 

2023. The assessment is levied on all tourism businesses located within the Town of Mammoth Lakes 

municipal boundary. The assessment rate varies by business type as follows: 

 Lodging 1% of annual gross revenue 

 Ski Resorts 2% of daily and multi-day lift tickets for winter and summer activities  

  and ski school annual gross revenue. 

 Retail – Tier 1 1.5% of annual gross revenues, including equipment and vehicle rentals 

 Retail – Tier 2* $500 per year 

 Retail – Tier 3* $50 per year 

 Restaurant – Tier 1 1.5% of annual gross revenue 

 Restaurant – Tier 2* $500 per year 

 Restaurant – Tier 3* $50 per year 

 *Dollar amount is applicable upon submission and approval of an Appeal of the base percentage 

 

All of the revenues are collected by the Town. The budgeted revenues for TBID total $3,256,200. The 

budgeted allocations include 2% of the revenues for the Town collection and enforcement related 

services. The remainder of the funds are allocated to Mammoth Lakes Tourism who service as the 

Owners’ Association. The detailed expenditure budget is managed and approved by the Mammoth 

Lakes Tourism Board.  

 

 



Total Expenditure 3,256,200$        

TBID Pass Through, 

$3,191,076 

Town's Contract Services, 

$65,124 

Tourism Business Improvement District



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 29, 2020  09:42AM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

TBID

TBID

21800032610 TBID - Tier 2 & 3 9,676.02 9,300.00 9,250.00 9,500.00 8,850.00 9,500.00

21800032614 TBID-Lodging 1,432,836.60 1,340,550.05 1,544,937.75 1,232,886.00 1,221,325.44 861,500.00

21800032618 TBID-Retail 1,249,657.14 1,226,682.54 1,396,555.83 1,090,856.00 1,222,987.42 729,000.00

21800032622 TBID-Restaurant 1,173,816.67 1,081,703.59 1,211,070.27 1,044,935.00 965,170.85 738,500.00

21800032626 TBID-Ski Area Tickets 1,969,204.76 1,441,183.69 1,494,278.58 1,121,823.00 958,033.02 917,700.00

21800032630 TBID Penalties & Interest 33,567.68 42,774.74 25,584.24 .00 38,755.81 .00

21800032900 TBID Previous Years .00 5,544.85 .00 .00 .00 .00

21800037002 Interest on Investments 3,915.00 5,777.43 3,092.13 .00 8,140.71 .00

          TBID Revenue Total: 5,872,673.87 5,153,516.89 5,684,768.80 4,500,000.00 4,423,263.25 3,256,200.00

          Total TBID: 5,872,673.87 5,153,516.89 5,684,768.80 4,500,000.00 4,423,263.25 3,256,200.00

Finance

21841540000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841540113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841540130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841541002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841541012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841541016 Unemployment Assessment .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841541020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841542002 Office Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841542005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841543031 Contractual Services 117,453.47 102,894.54 113,960.96 90,000.00 88,375.48 65,124.00

21841543033 Computer Support Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841543114 Credit Card Fees .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841543180 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

21841546480 Computer Software - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Finance: 117,453.47 102,894.54 113,960.96 90,000.00 88,375.48 65,124.00

Tourism & Bus Dev't

21848049020 TBID Pass Through 5,755,220.40 5,041,832.62 5,584,086.83 4,410,000.00 4,306,850.39 3,191,076.00

          Total Tourism & Bus Dev't: 5,755,220.40 5,041,832.62 5,584,086.83 4,410,000.00 4,306,850.39 3,191,076.00

          TBID Revenue Total: 5,872,673.87 5,153,516.89 5,684,768.80 4,500,000.00 4,423,263.25 3,256,200.00
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          TBID Expenditure Total: 5,872,673.87 5,144,727.16 5,698,047.79 4,500,000.00 4,395,225.87 3,256,200.00

          Net Total TBID: .00 8,789.73 13,278.99- .00 28,037.38 .00

Net Grand Totals: .00 8,789.73 13,278.99- .0028,037.38.00



 

LONG VALLEY PIT - HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Long Valley Pit Fund (240) 

This is a small fund and receives minimal revenue from private use of the pit. The pit is located 

near the Airport and receives clean fill material used to rehabilitate the site, as it was previously a 

site from which material was removed.  The Town has also been working with the Forest Service 

on the removal and use of old asphalt grindings that were placed in the pit. The removal of this 

material assists with remediation of the site.  Revenues are budgeted at $30,000 with expenditures 

of $5,000.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     1

Period: 00/20 Oct 29, 2020  09:48AM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Long Valley Pit

Long Valley Pit

24000031650 Load Charge 15,885.00 33,927.50 41,480.00 30,000.00 27,170.00 30,000.00

24000037002 Interest on Investments 322.76 977.49 2,479.66 .00 2,648.69 .00

          Long Valley Pit Revenue Total: 16,207.76 34,904.99 43,959.66 30,000.00 29,818.69 30,000.00

          Total Long Valley Pit: 16,207.76 34,904.99 43,959.66 30,000.00 29,818.69 30,000.00

Long Valley Pit

24047740000 Regular Salaries 2,367.62 2,580.59 1,364.04 .00 365.20 .00

24047740111 Temporary Wages .00 53.07 302.55 .00 .00 .00

24047741002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24047741012 Workers Comp Insurance 171.08 142.90 88.03 .00 9.27 .00

24047741020 PERS (Retirement) 615.58 521.05 360.28 .00 35.81 .00

24047743031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00

24047743060 Garage Vehicle Service .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

24047743066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Long Valley Pit: 3,154.28 3,297.61 2,114.90 5,000.00 410.28 5,000.00

          Long Valley Pit Revenue Total: 16,207.76 34,904.99 43,959.66 30,000.00 29,818.69 30,000.00

          Long Valley Pit Expenditure Total: 3,154.28 3,297.61 2,114.90 5,000.00 410.28 5,000.00

          Net Total Long Valley Pit: 13,053.48 31,607.38 41,844.76 25,000.00 29,408.41 25,000.00

Net Grand Totals: 13,053.48 31,607.38 41,844.76 25,000.0029,408.4125,000.00



 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION - HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Local Transportation Commission Fund (250) 

This fund is used to account for revenues and work program as approved by the Local 

Transportation Commission.  The Town anticipates receiving $75,000 in revenues and has 

appropriated the full amount to implement the approved LTC work program for FY2020-21 





 



 

CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

Capital Projects Fund (300) 

The Town of Mammoth Lakes Public Works Department currently has several capital 

improvement projects underway.  Funds to support those projects come from a variety of state 

and local sources. It has been described that the Town does not have a typical approach to 

funding our CIP and MMP work. As an example, we have no annual General Fund source for CIP 

projects. The work is pursued based on fund availability as it changes every year. A stated goal of 

the Department is to do enough work that should funding become available, we are prepared to 

proceed expeditiously.  The Town does typically budget approximately $580,000 each year to 

improve our roads and infrastructure. This is sometimes carried over to a future year to enable 

the design and construction of a larger project. In other cases, such as the most recent year, STIP 

funds were used for Lower Main Street and no Road Rehab project was pursued. Below is a brief 

description of each of the projects that we will be working on during FY20-21 including based on 

the May 6 Town Council Workshop presentation and comments received. As this summary is 

intended to include detail on FY20/21 projects, you will note significant detail is provided below 

for ongoing projects and projects expected to progress substantially in FY20/21. Other future 

projects are listed with much less detail. 

Town Council Workshop/Recommended for Progress: 

Generators: This is a FY19/20 Project, but was included in the May 6 presentation and is, 

therefore, included here for consistency. The Town of Mammoth Lakes declared an emergency 

in order to respond to SCE PSPS events. In order to better serve to community, the Town has 

contracted for the installation of emergency backup generators at the Town Offices, Mammoth 

Yosemite Airport, Town Transit Facility, and Town Community Center. This work began in 2020 

and will most likely be substantially complete by the end of the Fiscal Year, however, some billing 

and closeout work will roll over to FY20-21. The cost of the Generators was $145,379 and the 

installation was $233,767 for a total installed price of $379,146.  This project is funded with a 

$164,146 contribution and $215,000 in CALOES funding. These totals do not include any 

contingency. This work is expected to be substantially complete by June 24, 2020. 



Juniper AD Irrigation Maintenance: Project includes spring cleanup, biweekly landscaping 

maintenance and cleanup, and winterization for Juniper Ridge Assessment District, along the 

Juniper Road entrance in Mammoth Lakes, CA. On May 15, 2019, Town Council approved the 

annual report setting the FY19/20 budget for Juniper Ridge Assessment District 93-1. The budget 

included annual landscaping maintenance as proposed in this project. The project budget was 

$20,000 and will be fully funded by the assessment district. The project was awarded by Town 

Council on April 15, 2020 for $19,600. 

Mammoth Creek Park Electrical: Project includes work at Shady Rest Park and Mammoth Creek 

Park; including the installation of GFI outlets, lockable electrical pedestals, removal of a utility 

pole, and installing approximately 150 ft of conduit. The project is estimated at $18,000. The 

project is to be funded one-time dollars allocated to the Parks and Recreation Department to 

address deferred maintenance. 

North Village Assessment District Sidewalk Repair: Project includes demolition and 

reconstruction of existing concrete sidewalk, asphalt sidewalk, driveway approaches, and curb 

and gutter. The project is located along the southerly side of Forest Trail between Minaret and 

Hillside Dr. The work is fully funded by the North Village Benefit Assessment District (BAD 02-2). 

The project was awarded by Town Council on June 3 in the amount of $138,900. 

Lake Mary Road Sidewalk: This is a FY19/20 Project, but was included in the May 6 presentation 

and is, therefore, included here for consistency. In April 2019, the property owner of 18 Lake 

Mary Rd, iStar Financial, Inc. brought a plan for a variety of proposed improvements to staff for 

review, including repairs and renovations to the existing building and grading and drainage work 

on site. The applicant indicated a desire to partner with the Town for design and construction of 

a public sidewalk along Lake Mary Road to connect the new Minaret Rd sidewalk with Canyon 

Blvd. The final project includes the removal of existing concrete curb and driveways and planter 

areas, and construction of new sidewalk, curb and gutter, storm drain inlet and pipe, and light 

poles. The project is located along the north side of Lake Mary Road between Minaret and 

Canyon Blvd.  The project plans were fully funded by the property owner. The property also 

provided temporary and permanent easements at their expense. The project was awarded by 

Town Council on April 15 in the amount of $168,132 not including staff time or contingency and 

is funded with a $29,204 contribution from the property owner, $94,000 in RSTP funding, with 

the difference being made up by Road Rehabilitation (210-450-45228). Alternatively, the Town’s 

contribution was approved by Town Council for SB1 funding. 

Transit Heating Project: This is a FY19/20 Project, but was included in the May 6 presentation 

and is, therefore, included here for consistency. On November 20, 2019, the Town Council 

approved allocation of $350,000 from the Transit Reserves for deferred maintenance of the Town 

of Mammoth Lakes Transit Facility located at 210 Commerce Drive. Maintenance projects 

identified included roofing repair and this Heating Project. This Heating Project includes the 

supply and installation of (3) new forced air heating units and (1) boiler, and associated electrical, 



water and LPG connections and venting, and removal of obsolete heaters and ductwork. The 

Contractor has been directed to coordinate their work with the upcoming roof repair. This project 

will begin in June 2020 during FY19-20. However, the majority of work and billing will be in FY20-

21. The Council awarded a contract of $59,783 with 10% contingency for a total of $65,761.30. 

Transit Roof Project: This is a FY19/20 Project, but was included in the May 6 presentation and 

is, therefore, included here for consistency. On November 20, 2019, the Town Council approved 

allocation of $350,000 from the Transit Reserves for deferred maintenance of the Town of 

Mammoth Lakes Transit Facility located at 210 Commerce Drive. This Roofing Project includes 

cleaning, replacement, rehabilitation, and reinforcement of existing roof components, patching 

of roof panels where equipment was removed, installation of snow restraints where required, 

roof panel base and top-coat protection and seam protection. The work will carry a 12-year 

restoration warranty. This project will begin in June 2020 during FY19-20. However, the majority 

of work and billing will be in FY20-21. The Council awarded a contract of $75,947.04 with 10% 

contingency for a total of $83,541.74. 

Transit Facility Door Replacement:  This major maintenance program has been ongoing for 

several years and includes the final step in the planned replacement of the transit facility rollup 

doors. This work was described during the workshop but was not included on the printed list. 

Staff received no direction to defer and, will, therefore, proceed. The estimate for the work is 

$13,000. 

Airport Reconstruct Town Hanger Taxi Lane: This project consists of the removal and 

replacement of 22,000 SF pf asphalt. The project site is located along easterly 550’ of the westerly 

hangers. The low bid for the project was $497,575 and will be fully funded by the FAA. Town 

Council awarded the project on June 3. 

Airport Slurry Seal Taxiways: The project generally consists of the placement of a slurry seal 

treatment on the pavements of Taxiway A and cross taxiways and the relocation of airfield 

guidance signs at the Mammoth Yosemite Airport. The low bid for the project was $494,494 and 

will be fully funded by the FAA. Town Council awarded the project on June 3. 

Airport Security Gates: The project generally consists of the furnishing and installation of a new 

8-foot chain link fence with two 20-foot wide single cantilever gates with operators and controls 

and two pedestrian gates, and a security camera system at the Mammoth Yosemite Airport. The 

low bid for the project was $557,393.94 and will be fully funded by the FAA.  

Community Recreation Center: Project includes the construction of the Town’s Community 

Recreation Center. The new 41,000SF multi-use facility is to be located at Mammoth Creek Park 

at 686 Old Mammoth Road, Mammoth Lakes, CA. The Tensile Fabric Structure will house a 

community room and Olympic sized ice rink/multi-purpose court along with associated public 

and private spaces such as entry hall and lobby, offices, public viewing areas, restrooms, locker 

rooms, concession space, mechanical rooms, and storage areas. The ice rink will be a complete 



turnkey system with all mechanical, plumbing and ancillary systems incorporated as specified. 

This project is expected to take two seasons to complete and construction is anticipated to 

extend into the FY21-22 budget. At this time the project budget is $13M for all aspects of the 

Project.  

Town Council Workshop/Recommended for Deferral (some advance work will proceed as 

noted): 

Transit Shelters: Planned replacement of two existing shelters was recommended for deferral. 

Street and MUP Rehabilitation: Asphalt Paving and Rehabilitation Project: Still in development 

this project will address deferred maintenance on the Town’s road and multi-use path network. 

The final scope of the project will be determined in late winter (early 2021) and will be a function 

of the Town’s budget circumstances. The project will be funded by a minimum of $2.7M in State 

Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) dollars. This is intended to be split nearly 50/50 on 

paths and roads. The STIP budget was intended to be augmented with about $1.3M in general 

fund roads and parks dollars. The STIP dollars were allocated to the Town for FY20-21 and must 

be processed for expenditure by June of 2021. Staff intends on moving this project forward in 

late winter based on funding. The final scope will be reviewed with Town Council prior to 

advertisement. In FY20-21, staff will continue with planning, environmental disclosure and 

enough design work such that this project will be ready to proceed once funding is confirmed. 

SB1: Staff will continue to monitor SB1 funding availability with the intent of bringing a larger 

project forward to Town Council for consideration sometime in 2020. 

Old Mammoth Road Beautification: This project has been designed and estimated with 

considerable public input. As it is to be funded by the OMR District, staff has recommended the 

project be deferred for financial reasons. 

MMH Wildlife Fence: Staff will continue to work with FAA and USFS Staff with input from local 

wildlife interests to move this project forward in early 2021. 

Administration Office Tenant Improvements: Staff may complete minimal work to prepare a 

scope and estimate for this work, but no final design or construction is recommended at this 

time. 

Whitmore Pool Coping and Concrete Repair: The scope of this project is still being determined. 

The scope will be finalized based upon an evaluation of the pools underground systems. This 

investigatory work will be completed in early summer. The results will help the Town determine 

the best course to repair the pools decking and coping. An updated recommendation from Parks 

Maintenance may be presented to Town Council this summer. 

Whitmore Paving: Staff will likely scope this project then hold for future consideration. 

Sharps Trailhead: Staff may work to better define the scope of work and hold for funding 



availability. 

Monument Sign: Staff may work with MLT to better define the scope and hold for funding 

availability. 

Phase 2 Main Street/OMR Winter Animation: Ordering and installation of Phase 2 of this 

ongoing project is on hold pending funding availability. 

Town Council Workshop/Near to Mid-term Projects: 

To be pursued: Portions of planning, environmental, estimating and design likely: 

The Parcel Development: Staff will continue to allocate considerable resources to this effort and 

will update Town Council on a regular basis. Staff anticipates receiving an infrastructure grant for 

$15M-$19M to support the project, with potential work starting in FY20-21. Work on the 

environmental process will commence in FY20-21.  

Frontage Roads Circulation: Planning and environmental study of portions of this work will 

progress in connection with The Parcel and Mobility Element Master Planning. 

Main Street Circulation: Planning and environmental study of portions of this work will progress 

in connection with The Parcel and Mobility Element Master Planning. 

Mobility Element Master Plan: Staff will be recommending the use of LTC funds to move this 

effort forward as described in the May 6 workshop. 

Fuel Island: Staff will continue efforts to define and estimate this major maintenance project. A 

detailed scope and estimate will be presented to Town Council in late 2020 with a possible 

recommendation to proceed in FY21-22. 

Funding availability to be monitored: 

New Planned MUPs and Sidewalks: Programming and planning efforts will continue while we 

closely monitor future funding opportunities. 

Solid Waste: At this time, the program level efforts are being facilitated by the Town Manager, 

working with our franchisee and Mono County. At some point, portions of the solid waste work 

program may be recommended as CIP projects. 

Communications System: Mono County IT is working to scope and estimate this major project. 

At some point, portions of this may be recommended as CIP projects. An initial investment in a 

first phase project is planned for FY20-21. The full cost is not yet known, but it is anticipated that 

the Town will need to participate in the $200,000 to $300,000 level. 

Storm Drain Master Plan: Staff has completed preparation of our Master Plan. Staff will continue 

to monitor funding availability and may recommend a project as appropriate. 



No activity anticipated: 

MACC: The Town Manager’s office will continue to monitor this project for funding purposes. It 

is not likely to be a CIP project. 

Administration Facility: No work anticipated at this time. 

1 Outdoor Event Center: No work anticipated at this time. 

2 Minaret/Forest Trail Intersection: Any planning, design or construction work in this will 

be in connection with a future private development in the immediate area. 

3 Municipal Parking Lots: This will be included in Transit Hub and Mobility Element study 

efforts. 
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Capital Projects

Capital Projects

30000033434 ATP Grant-Mammoth Creek Gap 13,973.73 301,914.60 417,893.55 .00 .00 .00

30000034205 FTA Lake George Connector .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000034210 Paul S. Sarbanes Award 918,241.36 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000034214 SR2S Meridian .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000034216 RTIP Mammoth Creek Gap 33,697.42 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000034220 FSTIP Upper Main St 18,962.70 1,341,231.99 641,309.16 .00 .00 .00

30000034221 FSTIP Lower Main St .00 .00 957,677.84 2,750,000.00 2,802,332.95 .00

30000034224 FSTIP Village Connector 69,195.85 90,562.07 623,811.99 50,000.00 .00 .00

30000034228 USFS Green Sticker .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035226 SR2S Middle School Path 49,348.38 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035227 SR2S Sierra Nevada Rd .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035228 CBPT-Main St Transportation .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035229 SNC 1148-RT .00 .00 .00 .00 162,695.87 .00

30000035230 STIP Meridian Blvd Rab .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035234 STIP Lower Canyon Bl .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035240 BTA Waterford Bridge .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035242 BTA Meadow Lane Path .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035244 EEMP College Connector .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035245 Airport Access Road .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035250 Cal Recycle - Whitmore .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035252 Cal Recycle - Programs 68,246.92 95,362.54 48,122.54 .00 .00 .00

30000035260 IRWMP Storm Water Mgmt 15,109.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000035418 LTC: RSTP 61,057.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000037002 Interest on Investments .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30000037100 Refunds and  Rebates 897,547.50 1,701,720.38 497,642.16 .00 418,408.97 .00

30000039999 Interfund Transfers In 3,024,222.22 10,392,261.25 1,267,566.17 6,471,021.00 6,429,404.98 155,514.00

          Capital Projects Revenue Total: 5,169,603.08 13,923,052.83 4,454,023.41 9,271,021.00 9,812,842.77 155,514.00

          Total Capital Projects: 5,169,603.08 13,923,052.83 4,454,023.41 9,271,021.00 9,812,842.77 155,514.00

Capital Projects - Streets

30053040000 Regular Salaries 22,481.04 40,995.71 35,998.83 630.00 22,148.17 .00

30053040111 Temporary Wages 46.54 6,015.28 16,586.61 .00 20,349.62 .00

30053040113 Overtime Wages .00 1,179.97 1,536.12 .00 2,714.60 .00

30053040130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 9.00 .00 .00

30053041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 196.00 .00 .00
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30053041012 Workers Comp Insurance 1,156.97 2,128.83 2,177.90 40.00 933.85 .00

30053041020 PERS (Retirement) 5,904.60 6,992.15 8,909.15 198.00 3,527.44 .00

30053041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053042005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053043031 Contractual Services 1,078.30 1,484,247.45 695,168.10 48,927.00 669,454.77 .00

30053043130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 561.00 .00 .00 .00

30053046200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Capital Projects - Streets: 30,667.45 1,541,559.39 760,937.71 50,000.00 719,128.45 .00

Capital Projects - Other

30053140000 Regular Salaries 52,481.71 41,629.10 16,777.23 38,705.00 17,577.66 .00

30053140111 Temporary Wages 636.05 5,926.10 7,249.21 .00 8,943.14 .00

30053140113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 910.64 .00 1,618.26 .00

30053140130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 1,282.00 .00 .00

30053141002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 9,543.00 .00 .00

30053141012 Workers Comp Insurance 2,124.94 2,337.79 1,072.91 2,512.00 34.64 .00

30053141020 PERS (Retirement) 15,128.12 7,815.95 4,388.59 13,359.00 128.31 .00

30053141028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053142003 Misc Supplies 187.36 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053142005 Postal Supplies & Postage 892.74 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053142007 Maintenance Supplies 1,508.88 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053142008 Recreation Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053143030 Professional Services 11,254.34 .00 511.50 .00 .00 .00

30053143031 Contractual Services 5,231,078.66 4,322,708.15 3,372,587.13 9,204,626.00 4,045,078.49 .00

30053143130 Advertising & Legal Notices 855.00 .00 1,683.00 .00 .00 .00

30053143150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 346.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053143420 Taxes & Fees 759,330.48 160,664.56 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053146200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

30053148800 Computer Hardware - Capital 4,399.04 8,993.40 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Capital Projects - Other: 6,080,223.82 4,550,075.05 3,405,180.21 9,270,027.00 4,073,380.50 .00

Department: 599

30059949999 Transfers Out 797,710.59 72,779.64 6,056.21 832,467.00 1,368,346.51 .00

          Total Department: 599: 797,710.59 72,779.64 6,056.21 832,467.00 1,368,346.51 .00

          Capital Projects Revenue Total: 5,169,603.08 13,923,052.83 4,454,023.41 9,271,021.00 9,812,842.77 155,514.00

          Capital Projects Expenditure Total: 6,908,601.86 6,164,414.08 4,172,174.13 10,152,494.00 6,160,855.46 .00
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          Net Total Capital Projects: 1,738,998.78- 7,758,638.75 281,849.28 881,473.00- 3,651,987.31 155,514.00

Net Grand Totals: 1,738,998.78- 7,758,638.75 281,849.28 155,514.003,651,987.31881,473.00-



 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS FY2020-21 

The Public Works Department Engineering Division manages the Development Impact Fee (DIF) 

expenditures for capital improvement projects.  The fees are collected through the building permit 

approval process and deposited into discreet funds for Law Enforcement, Streets and Traffic Signals, 

Transit and Trails, Storm Drains, General Facilities, Parkland and Recreation, and Airport.  Fees are also 

collected for other Special Districts for Library Fees, Child Care Fees, and Fire District Fees.   DIF fees can 

only be used for projects and facilities in the proportion that are included as part of the DIF Ordinance.  

When DIF fees are used for a Capital Project they are DIF fees are listed as a source of revenue.   

 

TOWN’S DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE FUNDS 

The Town adopted Ordinance No. 98-01 establishing Development Impact Fees (DIF) on new development 

projects and added Municipal Code Sections 15.16.080 through 15.16.095.  The regulations were adopted 

through the enactment of Government Code Sections 66001 through 66009.  The ordinance was adopted 

to defray the cost of new development impacts on existing infrastructure that can not be accommodated 

by the existing community.  The fees are only for the reasonable incremental cost of new facilities that 

are required as the result of new development.    

Projects that are eligible to be funded by DIF are required to be listed in the Development Impact Fee 

project list.  These projects are also analyzed to determine what portion of a project is required due to 

the impacts of new development and what portion is necessary to serve the existing population at the 

time the DIF Ordinance was adopted, or when a new project was added to the list.    Generally, the 

percentage of a project has ranged from 33% to 100% to be paid for by new development.  The project 

analysis also considers Level of Service (LOS) deficiencies that result from new development.     

There are eight categories of Development Impact Fees.  Six are for Town facilities, one for the Mammoth 

Lakes Fire Protection District, and one for the Mono County Office of Education.     

The Town fee categories and descriptions are as follows: 

A. General Facilities.  This fee includes law enforcement facilities, construction of new office and 

maintenance facilities, and fleet additions of vehicles and equipment.   The fee is based on the pro-

rata share for new development. 

B. Law Enforcement Facilities, Vehicles, and Equipment.  The fee is the pro-rata share of a new police 

station and fleet additions. 

C. Storm Drainage Collection Facilities, which includes storm drainage collection and treatment facilities. 

The fee is the pro-rata share for new development. 



D. Parkland Acquisition and Recreation Facilities.  This fee is the pro-rata share of new development for 

the purchase of new park land and development of park facilities.   

E. Mono County Office of Education Facilities (MCOE).    The Town collects the fees on behalf of the 

MCOE and the Town does not have jurisdiction over the amount or use of the fee.   

F. Circulation System (Streets, Signals, Bridges, Transit, and Trials).  This fee is the pro-rata share for new 

development for street infrastructure projects to maintain a circulation level LOS D for streets and 

intersections as described in the General Plan EIR.   

G. Fire Suppression Facilities, Vehicles, and Equipment.  This fee is for new apparatus and Fire Station.  

The Town collects the fee on behalf of the Mammoth Lakes Fire Protection District and the Town does 

not have jurisdiction over the amount or use of the fee. 
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DIF Admin Overhead 4%

DIF Admin Overhead 4%

83000032402 DIF Admin 4% Overhead .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83000037002 Interest on Investments 31.61 63.18 450.78 .00 601.84 .00

83000039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83000039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 13,824.06 13,510.38 6,240.00 10,966.55 5,320.00

          DIF Admin Overhead 4% Revenue Total: 31.61 13,887.24 13,961.16 6,240.00 11,568.39 5,320.00

          Total DIF Admin Overhead 4%: 31.61 13,887.24 13,961.16 6,240.00 11,568.39 5,320.00

          DIF Admin Overhead 4% Revenue Total: 31.61 13,887.24 13,961.16 6,240.00 11,568.39 5,320.00

          DIF Admin Overhead 4% Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Net Total DIF Admin Overhead 4%: 31.61 13,887.24 13,961.16 6,240.00 11,568.39 5,320.00
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DIF General Facilities

DIF General Facilities

83100032404 DIF General Facilities & Equip 4,044.00 28,694.53 32,339.25 20,000.00 26,815.92 11,000.00

83100037002 Interest on Investments 28.99 244.20 1,226.41 .00 1,562.10 .00

83100039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83100039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF General Facilities Revenue Total: 4,072.99 28,938.73 33,565.66 20,000.00 28,378.02 11,000.00

          Total DIF General Facilities: 4,072.99 28,938.73 33,565.66 20,000.00 28,378.02 11,000.00

Department: 599

83159949999 Transfers Out .00 1,147.78 1,342.63 800.00 1,135.12 440.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 1,147.78 1,342.63 800.00 1,135.12 440.00

          DIF General Facilities Revenue Total: 4,072.99 28,938.73 33,565.66 20,000.00 28,378.02 11,000.00

          DIF General Facilities Expenditure Total: .00 1,147.78 1,342.63 800.00 1,135.12 440.00

          Net Total DIF General Facilities: 4,072.99 27,790.95 32,223.03 19,200.00 27,242.90 10,560.00
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DIF Law Enforcement

DIF Law Enforcement

83200032406 DIF-Police 858.00 23,434.69 9,569.25 6,000.00 14,410.48 6,000.00

83200037002 Interest on Investments 8.57 149.53 664.17 .00 831.77 .00

83200039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83200039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF Law Enforcement Revenue Total: 866.57 23,584.22 10,233.42 6,000.00 15,242.25 6,000.00

          Total DIF Law Enforcement: 866.57 23,584.22 10,233.42 6,000.00 15,242.25 6,000.00

Department: 599

83259949999 Transfers Out .00 937.39 409.34 240.00 609.69 240.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 937.39 409.34 240.00 609.69 240.00

          DIF Law Enforcement Revenue Total: 866.57 23,584.22 10,233.42 6,000.00 15,242.25 6,000.00

          DIF Law Enforcement Expenditure Total: .00 937.39 409.34 240.00 609.69 240.00

          Net Total DIF Law Enforcement: 866.57 22,646.83 9,824.08 5,760.00 14,632.56 5,760.00
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DIF Storm Drains

DIF Storm Drains

83300032408 DIF Storm Drainage 4,836.00 19,096.48 30,269.25 16,000.00 18,361.96 11,000.00

83300037002 Interest on Investments 33.74 214.90 998.62 .00 1,249.29 .00

83300039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83300039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF Storm Drains Revenue Total: 4,869.74 19,311.38 31,267.87 16,000.00 19,611.25 11,000.00

          Total DIF Storm Drains: 4,869.74 19,311.38 31,267.87 16,000.00 19,611.25 11,000.00

Department: 599

83359949999 Transfers Out .00 763.86 1,250.71 640.00 784.45 440.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 763.86 1,250.71 640.00 784.45 440.00

          DIF Storm Drains Revenue Total: 4,869.74 19,311.38 31,267.87 16,000.00 19,611.25 11,000.00

          DIF Storm Drains Expenditure Total: .00 763.86 1,250.71 640.00 784.45 440.00

          Net Total DIF Storm Drains: 4,869.74 18,547.52 30,017.16 15,360.00 18,826.80 10,560.00
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DIF Parks & Rec

DIF Parks & Rec

83400032410 DIF Parkland & Recreation 4,080.00 22,457.00 33,718.00 20,000.00 20,585.00 15,000.00

83400037002 Interest on Investments 495.01 375.89 1,381.74 .00 906.67 .00

          DIF Parks & Rec Revenue Total: 4,575.01 22,832.89 35,099.74 20,000.00 21,491.67 15,000.00

          Total DIF Parks & Rec: 4,575.01 22,832.89 35,099.74 20,000.00 21,491.67 15,000.00

Department: 599

83459949999 Transfers Out 150,000.00 898.28 1,403.99 75,800.00 75,859.67 600.00

          Total Department: 599: 150,000.00 898.28 1,403.99 75,800.00 75,859.67 600.00

          DIF Parks & Rec Revenue Total: 4,575.01 22,832.89 35,099.74 20,000.00 21,491.67 15,000.00

          DIF Parks & Rec Expenditure Total: 150,000.00 898.28 1,403.99 75,800.00 75,859.67 600.00

          Net Total DIF Parks & Rec: 145,424.99- 21,934.61 33,695.75 55,800.00- 54,368.00- 14,400.00
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DIF MCOE - Library

DIF MCOE - Library

83500032416 DIF MCOE Library Fees 23,718.00 33,700.50 24,899.40 8,000.00 16,504.00 24,000.00

83500037002 Interest on Investments 241.72 419.24 1,886.61 .00 1,514.73 .00

          DIF MCOE - Library Revenue Total: 23,959.72 34,119.74 26,786.01 8,000.00 18,018.73 24,000.00

          Total DIF MCOE - Library: 23,959.72 34,119.74 26,786.01 8,000.00 18,018.73 24,000.00

DIF MCOE - Library

83553143031 Contractual Services 25,000.00 .00 .00 7,680.00 .00 23,040.00

          Total DIF MCOE - Library: 25,000.00 .00 .00 7,680.00 .00 23,040.00

Interfund Transfers

83559949999 Transfers Out 21,749.94 1,348.02 1,071.44 320.00 720.75 .00

          Total Interfund Transfers: 21,749.94 1,348.02 1,071.44 320.00 720.75 .00

          DIF MCOE - Library Revenue Total: 23,959.72 34,119.74 26,786.01 8,000.00 18,018.73 24,000.00

          DIF MCOE - Library Expenditure Total: 46,749.94 1,348.02 1,071.44 8,000.00 720.75 23,040.00

          Net Total DIF MCOE - Library: 22,790.22- 32,771.72 25,714.57 .00 17,297.98 960.00
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DIF Circulation

DIF Circulation

83600032412 DIF Vehicle Circulation 1,518.00 16,505.80 8,611.00 6,000.00 11,167.21 6,000.00

83600037002 Interest on Investments 12.04 126.50 558.67 .00 530.30 .00

83600039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83600039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF Circulation Revenue Total: 1,530.04 16,632.30 9,169.67 6,000.00 11,697.51 6,000.00

          Total DIF Circulation: 1,530.04 16,632.30 9,169.67 6,000.00 11,697.51 6,000.00

Department: 599

83659949999 Transfers Out .00 660.23 366.79 240.00 467.90 240.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 660.23 366.79 240.00 467.90 240.00

          DIF Circulation Revenue Total: 1,530.04 16,632.30 9,169.67 6,000.00 11,697.51 6,000.00

          DIF Circulation Expenditure Total: .00 660.23 366.79 240.00 467.90 240.00

          Net Total DIF Circulation: 1,530.04 15,972.07 8,802.88 5,760.00 11,229.61 5,760.00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

DIF MCOE - Child Care

DIF MCOE - Child Care

83700032418 DIF MCOE Child Care 2,994.00 7,862.00 50,394.00 10,000.00 17,096.00 5,000.00

83700037002 Interest on Investments 171.02 599.91 1,609.30 .00 2,095.55 .00

83700039999 Interfund Transfers In 21,749.94 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF MCOE - Child Care Revenue Total: 24,914.96 8,461.91 52,003.30 10,000.00 19,191.55 5,000.00

          Total DIF MCOE - Child Care: 24,914.96 8,461.91 52,003.30 10,000.00 19,191.55 5,000.00

Department: 599

83759949999 Transfers Out .00 314.48 2,080.13 400.00 767.66 200.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 314.48 2,080.13 400.00 767.66 200.00

          DIF MCOE - Child Care Revenue Total: 24,914.96 8,461.91 52,003.30 10,000.00 19,191.55 5,000.00

          DIF MCOE - Child Care Expenditure Total: .00 314.48 2,080.13 400.00 767.66 200.00

          Net Total DIF MCOE - Child Care: 24,914.96 8,147.43 49,923.17 9,600.00 18,423.89 4,800.00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip

DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip

83800032414 DIF Fire District Fees 20,789.00 108,102.49 83,281.00 40,000.00 76,023.26 25,000.00

83800037002 Interest on Investments 112.87 943.16 1,594.01 .00 2,713.55 .00

          DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip Revenue Total: 20,901.87 109,045.65 84,875.01 40,000.00 78,736.81 25,000.00

          Total DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip: 20,901.87 109,045.65 84,875.01 40,000.00 78,736.81 25,000.00

Department: 531

83853143031 Contractual Services 30,000.00 .00 120,000.00 38,400.00 .00 24,000.00

          Total Department: 531: 30,000.00 .00 120,000.00 38,400.00 .00 24,000.00

Interfund Transfers

83859949999 Transfers Out .00 4,324.10 3,395.00 1,600.00 3,149.47 1,000.00

          Total Interfund Transfers: .00 4,324.10 3,395.00 1,600.00 3,149.47 1,000.00

          DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip Revenue Total: 20,901.87 109,045.65 84,875.01 40,000.00 78,736.81 25,000.00

          DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip Expenditure Total: 30,000.00 4,324.10 123,395.00 40,000.00 3,149.47 25,000.00

          Net Total DIF Fire Fac, Veh & Equip: 9,098.13- 104,721.55 38,519.99- .00 75,587.34 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

DIF Airport Improvement

DIF Airport Improvement

83900032421 DIF Airport .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

83900037002 Interest on Investments 82.62 165.12 326.75 .00 380.73 .00

83900039999 Interfund Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF Airport Improvement Revenue Total: 82.62 165.12 326.75 .00 380.73 .00

          Total DIF Airport Improvement: 82.62 165.12 326.75 .00 380.73 .00

Department: 599

83959949999 Transfers Out .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 599: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          DIF Airport Improvement Revenue Total: 82.62 165.12 326.75 .00 380.73 .00

          DIF Airport Improvement Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Net Total DIF Airport Improvement: 82.62 165.12 326.75 .00 380.73 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Public Art

Public Art

84000032430 Public Art Fee .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

84000037002 Interest on Investments 375.11 749.71 1,483.53 .00 1,172.01 .00

          Public Art Revenue Total: 375.11 749.71 1,483.53 .00 1,172.01 .00

          Total Public Art: 375.11 749.71 1,483.53 .00 1,172.01 .00

          Public Art Revenue Total: 375.11 749.71 1,483.53 .00 1,172.01 .00

          Public Art Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Net Total Public Art: 375.11 749.71 1,483.53 .00 1,172.01 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

DIF Transit & Trails

DIF Transit & Trails

84100032420 DIF Multi-Modal Circulation 7,950.00 85,747.97 51,870.45 30,000.00 58,292.37 30,000.00

84100037002 Interest on Investments 57.25 649.12 2,888.33 .00 3,503.61 .00

          DIF Transit & Trails Revenue Total: 8,007.25 86,397.09 54,758.78 30,000.00 61,795.98 30,000.00

          Total DIF Transit & Trails: 8,007.25 86,397.09 54,758.78 30,000.00 61,795.98 30,000.00

Department: 599

84159949999 Transfers Out .00 3,429.92 2,190.35 1,200.00 2,471.84 1,200.00

          Total Department: 599: .00 3,429.92 2,190.35 1,200.00 2,471.84 1,200.00

          DIF Transit & Trails Revenue Total: 8,007.25 86,397.09 54,758.78 30,000.00 61,795.98 30,000.00

          DIF Transit & Trails Expenditure Total: .00 3,429.92 2,190.35 1,200.00 2,471.84 1,200.00

          Net Total DIF Transit & Trails: 8,007.25 82,967.17 52,568.43 28,800.00 59,324.14 28,800.00

Net Grand Totals: 132,562.45- 350,301.92 220,020.52 86,920.00201,318.3534,920.00



 



 

ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

FUND DESCRIPTION  

An Assessment District is a financing mechanism under the California Streets and Highways Code, 

Division 10 and 12 which enables cities, counties and special districts organized for the purpose 

of aiding in the development or improvements to, or within the district, to designate specific 

areas as Assessment Districts, with the approval of a majority of the landowners based on 

financial obligations, and allows these Districts to collect special assessments to finance the 

improvements constructed or acquired by the District.  Assessment Districts help each property 

owner pay a fair share of the costs of such improvements over a period of years at reasonable 

interest rates and insures that the cost will be spread to all properties that receive the direct and 

special benefit by the improvements constructed. 

The town has several benefit assessment districts that were formed to build new infrastructure 

and maintain the infrastructure once it was built.  

Juniper Ridge Assessment District 93-1 was formed in 1993 pursuant to the landscaping and 

Lighting Act of 1972. The District is located east of Lake Mary Road and consisting of the 

residential parcels on Juniper Road and Juniper Court. The annual maintenance includes snow 

management, landscaping maintenance, and lighting maintenance. 

The Bluff’s Assessment District 93-4, Zone 1 was formed in 1993 pursuant to the Improvement 

Act of 1911. The District is located east of Old Mammoth Road and consisting of residential 

parcels on Pine Street, Fir Street, and LeVerne Street. The annual maintenance includes snow 

management, road and roadway improvements, street light maintenance, and drainage 

structures. 

Old Mammoth Road Benefit Assessment District No. 2002-1 was formed in 2002 pursuant to the 

Benefit Assessment Act of 1982. The District is located west of Sierra Park Road, south of Main 

Street, and along Old Mammoth Road to Mammoth Creek Park. The improvements within the 

District may include, but are not limited to: snow management, drainage, landscaping, curb, 

gutter and sidewalk repairs and maintenance. 

North Village Area Benefit Assessment District No. 2002-2, Zone 1 was formed in 2002 pursuant 

to the Benefit Assessment District Act of 1982. The District is described generally as the North 

Village Specific Plan Area, zoned for commercial resort and consists of residential and commercial 

uses located along Minaret Road, Forest Trail, Main Street, Canyon Boulevard, Hillside drive, 



Berner Street and Lake Mary Road. The improvements within the District may include, but are 

not limited to: snow management, drainage, landscaping, curb, gutter and sidewalk repairs and 

maintenance. 

Mammoth View Benefit Assessment District No. 2014-1 was formed in 2014 pursuant to the 

Benefit Assessment Act of 1982. The District is generally bounded by Main Street on the south, 

on the north east by Alpine Circle, on the east by Mountain Boulevard and on the west near 

Minaret Road. The District maintenance activities may include but are not limited to, all of the 

following: maintenance of Viewpoint Road and the emergency access area, including the 

emergency access area traffic control management device (e.g., gate) snow management 

including the melting, removal, and hauling, summer sidewalk sweeping, hardscape and 

landscape maintenance, street lights, monument and directional sign maintenance, banner 

maintenance, and the upkeep, repair, removal or replacement of all or any part of any 

improvement. 

Community Facilities District 2005-1 (In Lieu DIF) was formed in 2008.  The District permits a 

property owner to avoid paying a portion of the Development Impact Fees and instead annex 

into the District and pay an annual special tax.  The Town is authorized to levy a special tax upon 

these property owners that annex into the District and the special tax will fund authorized 

services and capital projects. 

Community Facilities District 2013-3 (Transit Services) was formed in 2014 for subdivisions in 

the Resort Zone that allow transient occupancies. Properties with occupancy permits are within 

Obsidian Residence Club, Altis, Canyonside, Gray Bear I, Gray Bear II, and Gray Bear III. The 

imposition of such a tax at an appropriate rate would satisfy the fiscal impact requirements of 

the Town’s mitigation requirements for the 2007 General Plan Environmental Impact Report and 

the Intrawest Development Agreement to which the parcels are subject. 
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge

AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge

85000030202 Property Tax Secured .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85000030280 Tax Assessment .00 .00 47,425.19 .00 45,670.64 .00

85000037002 Interest on Investments 1,119.72 1,630.05 3,185.39 .00 1,881.67 .00

85000039999 Interfund Transfers In 18,608.00 47,248.00 11,220.00 35,000.00 43,779.00 29,830.00

          AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge Revenue Total: 19,727.72 48,878.05 61,830.58 35,000.00 91,331.31 29,830.00

          Total AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge: 19,727.72 48,878.05 61,830.58 35,000.00 91,331.31 29,830.00

Street Maintenance

85045040000 Regular Salaries 362.20 473.60 56.03 .00 285.35 .00

85045040111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045040190 Overhead Charges .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045041012 Workers Comp Insurance 35.16 27.83 3.54 .00 13.81 .00

85045041020 PERS (Retirement) 133.99 86.01 14.93 .00 64.94 .00

85045042007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045043031 Contractual Services 11,849.45 16,600.10 16,615.62 25,000.00 14,339.08 25,000.00

85045043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 70.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045043404 Public Utilities 1,206.52 435.47 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Street Maintenance: 13,657.32 17,623.01 16,690.12 25,000.00 14,703.18 25,000.00

Snow Removal

85045240000 Regular Salaries 522.95 37.44 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045240111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045240113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045241002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045241012 Workers Comp Insurance 35.88 2.15 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045241020 PERS (Retirement) 287.51 6.60 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045243031 Contractual Services 93,045.25 22,309.58 87,726.00 59,000.00 44,746.67 .00

85045243130 Advertising & Legal Notices 250.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85045243404 Public Utilities 526.00 141.31 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Snow Removal: 94,667.59 22,497.08 87,726.00 59,000.00 44,746.67 .00
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Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Department: 531

85053143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge Revenue Total: 19,727.72 48,878.05 61,830.58 35,000.00 91,331.31 29,830.00

          AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge Expenditure Total: 108,324.91 40,120.09 104,416.12 84,000.00 59,449.85 25,000.00

          Net Total AD 1993-1 Juniper Ridge: 88,597.19- 8,757.96 42,585.54- 49,000.00- 31,881.46 4,830.00
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AD 1993-4 Bluffs

AD 1993-4 Bluffs

85200030280 Tax Assessment 220,285.89 215,313.85 307,772.32 218,100.00 379,087.63 218,100.00

85200031602 Charges for Services .00 .00 990.00 .00 .00 .00

85200037002 Interest on Investments 1,753.72 1,059.01 9.09- 400.00 8,282.42 .00

          AD 1993-4 Bluffs Revenue Total: 222,039.61 216,372.86 308,753.23 218,500.00 387,370.05 218,100.00

          Total AD 1993-4 Bluffs: 222,039.61 216,372.86 308,753.23 218,500.00 387,370.05 218,100.00

Department: 450

85245043031 Contractual Services 4,184.92 5,578.21 5,977.76 5,650.00 6,138.86 5,650.00

          Total Department: 450: 4,184.92 5,578.21 5,977.76 5,650.00 6,138.86 5,650.00

Department: 452

85245243031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 452: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Department: 460

85246040000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 460: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Department: 531

85253143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Debt Service

85259049490 Debt Service 350,134.25 210,790.62 70,917.09 210,651.00 210,651.19 209,787.00

          Total Debt Service: 350,134.25 210,790.62 70,917.09 210,651.00 210,651.19 209,787.00

          AD 1993-4 Bluffs Revenue Total: 222,039.61 216,372.86 308,753.23 218,500.00 387,370.05 218,100.00

          AD 1993-4 Bluffs Expenditure Total: 354,319.17 216,368.83 76,894.85 216,301.00 216,790.05 215,437.00
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          Net Total AD 1993-4 Bluffs: 132,279.56- 4.03 231,858.38 2,199.00 170,580.00 2,663.00
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Bluffs Maint District 1996-4

Bluffs Maint District 1996-4

85300030280 Tax Assessment .00 .00 104,158.76 .00 .00 .00

85300037002 Interest on Investments 1,281.27 2,202.70 4,424.41 .00 4,266.21 .00

85300037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85300039999 Interfund Transfers In 17,892.00 33,120.00 10,745.00 20,000.00 29,351.00 17,045.00

          Bluffs Maint District 1996-4 Revenue Total: 19,173.27 35,322.70 119,328.17 20,000.00 33,617.21 17,045.00

          Total Bluffs Maint District 1996-4: 19,173.27 35,322.70 119,328.17 20,000.00 33,617.21 17,045.00

Street Maintenance

85345040000 Regular Salaries 254.30 197.17 154.68 .00 57.08 .00

85345040111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345041012 Workers Comp Insurance 21.74 10.47 9.83 .00 1.60 .00

85345041020 PERS (Retirement) 71.20 32.15 39.96 .00 8.95 .00

85345041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345042005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345043031 Contractual Services 4,250.48 5,757.40 7,020.57 10,700.00 6,037.56 10,700.00

85345043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 60.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Street Maintenance: 4,657.72 5,997.19 7,225.04 10,700.00 6,105.19 10,700.00

Snow Removal

85345240000 Regular Salaries 689.35 12.48 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345240111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345241002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345241012 Workers Comp Insurance 47.29 .75 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345241020 PERS (Retirement) 211.93 2.19 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85345243031 Contractual Services 65,162.75 21,528.50 58,814.50 60,000.00 45,502.96 60,000.00

85345243130 Advertising & Legal Notices 250.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Snow Removal: 66,361.32 21,543.92 58,814.50 60,000.00 45,502.96 60,000.00

Department: 460

85346042005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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          Total Department: 460: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Department: 531

85353143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Bluffs Maint District 1996-4 Revenue Total: 19,173.27 35,322.70 119,328.17 20,000.00 33,617.21 17,045.00

          Bluffs Maint District 1996-4 Expenditure Total: 71,019.04 27,541.11 66,039.54 70,700.00 51,608.15 70,700.00

          Net Total Bluffs Maint District 1996-4: 51,845.77- 7,781.59 53,288.63 50,700.00- 17,990.94- 53,655.00-
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North Village CFD 2001-1

North Village CFD 2001-1

85400030280 Tax Assessment 538,096.37 551,959.96 524,507.15 527,000.00 528,916.62 690,000.00

85400037002 Interest on Investments 7,373.41 10,361.30 10,648.93 7,500.00 6,294.60 7,500.00

          North Village CFD 2001-1 Revenue Total: 545,469.78 562,321.26 535,156.08 534,500.00 535,211.22 697,500.00

          Total North Village CFD 2001-1: 545,469.78 562,321.26 535,156.08 534,500.00 535,211.22 697,500.00

Snow Removal

85445241020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Snow Removal: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Capital Projects - Other

85453143031 Contractual Services 6,055.46 847,513.98 18,575.50 9,100.00 10,561.31 6,100.00

          Total Capital Projects - Other: 6,055.46 847,513.98 18,575.50 9,100.00 10,561.31 6,100.00

Debt Service

85459043031 Contractual Services .00 2,875.00 2,955.00 .00 .00 .00

85459049490 Debt Service 986,369.47 481,999.04 652,340.08 511,907.00 511,906.74 514,744.00

          Total Debt Service: 986,369.47 484,874.04 655,295.08 511,907.00 511,906.74 514,744.00

Department: 599

85459949999 Transfers Out .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 599: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          North Village CFD 2001-1 Revenue Total: 545,469.78 562,321.26 535,156.08 534,500.00 535,211.22 697,500.00

          North Village CFD 2001-1 Expenditure Total: 992,424.93 1,332,388.02 673,870.58 521,007.00 522,468.05 520,844.00

          Net Total North Village CFD 2001-1: 446,955.15- 770,066.76- 138,714.50- 13,493.00 12,743.17 176,656.00
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Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01

Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01

85600030280 Tax Assessment 95,344.92 50,841.90 216,854.02 50,690.00 212,287.12 50,690.00

85600037002 Interest on Investments 2,604.68 4,413.78 7,762.39 .00 8,689.00 .00

85600039999 Interfund Transfers In 10,181.00 44,396.00 16,151.00 25,000.00 48,124.00 21,305.00

          Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01 Revenue Total: 108,130.60 99,651.68 240,767.41 75,690.00 269,100.12 71,995.00

          Total Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01: 108,130.60 99,651.68 240,767.41 75,690.00 269,100.12 71,995.00

Street Maintenance

85645040000 Regular Salaries 3,803.39 1,407.55 1,178.86 .00 297.80 .00

85645040111 Temporary Wages 1,041.01 116.59 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645040113 Overtime Wages 102.08 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645040130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645040190 Overhead Charges .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645041012 Workers Comp Insurance 157.43 170.97 73.54 .00 12.78 .00

85645041020 PERS (Retirement) 469.68 707.60 300.78 .00 55.38 .00

85645041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645042007 Maintenance Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645043031 Contractual Services 17,838.25 23,453.58 73,363.68 64,300.00 47,639.14 64,300.00

85645043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 705.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645043404 Public Utilities .00 .00 .00 .00 1,171.53 .00

85645045220 Street Lights .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Street Maintenance: 24,116.84 25,856.29 74,916.86 64,300.00 49,176.63 64,300.00

Snow Removal

85645240000 Regular Salaries 8,050.99 3,168.03 7,147.92 8,442.00 1,976.08 8,208.00

85645240111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 1,188.19 .00 .00 .00

85645240113 Overtime Wages 8,891.39 683.64 3,455.72 .00 .00 .00

85645240130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 163.00 .00 143.00

85645240190 Overhead Charges .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645241002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 3,107.00 .00 3,380.00

85645241012 Workers Comp Insurance 562.12 151.16 411.92 464.00 110.14 549.00

85645241020 PERS (Retirement) 1,770.56 462.69 1,684.83 2,866.00 456.78 3,154.00

85645241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85645243030 Professional Services 4,886.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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Period: 00/20 Oct 29, 2020  10:47AM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

85645243031 Contractual Services 61,807.00 25,258.68 78,889.46 75,000.00 67,589.40 75,000.00

85645243404 Public Utilities 2,985.54 2,657.98 3,655.63 .00 1,245.53 .00

85645245440 Snow Removal & Maint .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Snow Removal: 88,953.60 32,382.18 96,433.67 90,042.00 71,377.93 90,434.00

Department: 531

85653140000 Regular Salaries 1,374.62 199.68 81.59 .00 .00 .00

85653140111 Temporary Wages 54.30 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85653140130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85653141002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85653141012 Workers Comp Insurance 44.34 16.00 4.94 .00 .00 .00

85653141020 PERS (Retirement) 292.72 59.95 20.65 .00 .00 .00

85653141028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85653142005 Postal Supplies & Postage 14.37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85653143031 Contractual Services .00 90,075.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: 1,780.35 90,350.63 107.18 .00 .00 .00

          Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01 Revenue Total: 108,130.60 99,651.68 240,767.41 75,690.00 269,100.12 71,995.00

          Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01 Expenditure Total: 114,850.79 148,589.10 171,457.71 154,342.00 120,554.56 154,734.00

          Net Total Old Mammoth Rd BAD 2002-01: 6,720.19- 48,937.42- 69,309.70 78,652.00- 148,545.56 82,739.00-



Town of Mammoth Lakes Budget Worksheet - FY2020-21 Adopted Budget Page:     10

Period: 00/20 Oct 29, 2020  10:47AM

Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

North Village BAD 2002-2

North Village BAD 2002-2

85700030280 Tax Assessment .44 5,176.41 99,978.03 .00 148,795.82 .00

85700037002 Interest on Investments 4,791.53 5,648.65 13,621.45 .00 12,665.73 .00

85700039999 Interfund Transfers In 18,719.00 42,123.00 24,742.00 8,000.00 33,952.00 6,820.00

          North Village BAD 2002-2 Revenue Total: 23,510.97 52,948.06 138,341.48 8,000.00 195,413.55 6,820.00

          Total North Village BAD 2002-2: 23,510.97 52,948.06 138,341.48 8,000.00 195,413.55 6,820.00

Street Maintenance

85745040000 Regular Salaries 2,162.95 398.11 134.24 .00 277.21 .00

85745040111 Temporary Wages .00 108.59 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745040130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745040190 Overhead Charges .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745041002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745041012 Workers Comp Insurance 214.38 21.69 7.94 .00 10.18 .00

85745041020 PERS (Retirement) 697.19 64.00 31.95 .00 61.08 .00

85745041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745042007 Maintenance Supplies 305.43 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745043031 Contractual Services 56,761.00 5,285.85 1,956.86 .00 7,081.17 .00

85745043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 60.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745043404 Public Utilities 387.58 1,157.15 888.43 .00 2,501.54 .00

85745045220 Street Lights .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Street Maintenance: 60,588.53 7,035.39 3,019.42 .00 9,931.18 .00

Snow Removal

85745240000 Regular Salaries 7,290.36 2,592.21 5,387.62 6,361.00 2,012.69 5,918.00

85745240111 Temporary Wages 914.73 .00 939.48 .00 95.72 .00

85745240113 Overtime Wages 3,907.00 1,308.56 3,275.12 .00 .00 .00

85745240130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 158.00 .00 109.00

85745240190 Overhead Charges .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745241002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 2,253.00 .00 2,493.00

85745241012 Workers Comp Insurance 505.08 115.73 310.44 351.00 119.89 396.00

85745241020 PERS (Retirement) 1,951.36 366.25 1,269.48 2,189.00 468.23 2,237.00

85745241028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745242007 Maintenance Supplies 3,134.45 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85745243031 Contractual Services 65,267.50 43,193.75 54,120.04 .00 37,356.55 .00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

85745243404 Public Utilities 1,429.48 2,030.89 2,733.43 .00 1,217.62 .00

85745245440 Snow Removal & Maint .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Snow Removal: 84,399.96 49,607.39 68,035.61 11,312.00 41,270.70 11,153.00

Department: 531

85753140000 Regular Salaries 836.06 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85753141012 Workers Comp Insurance 15.05 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85753141020 PERS (Retirement) 239.14 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85753142005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85753143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 612.00 .00

85753143130 Advertising & Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: 1,090.25 .00 .00 .00 612.00 .00

Department: 599

85759949999 Transfers Out 98,640.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 599: 98,640.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          North Village BAD 2002-2 Revenue Total: 23,510.97 52,948.06 138,341.48 8,000.00 195,413.55 6,820.00

          North Village BAD 2002-2 Expenditure Total: 244,718.74 56,642.78 71,055.03 11,312.00 51,813.88 11,153.00

          Net Total North Village BAD 2002-2: 221,207.77- 3,694.72- 67,286.45 3,312.00- 143,599.67 4,333.00-
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01

Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01

85800030280 Tax Assessment 226,002.82 234,933.45 205,363.18 185,000.00 192,390.19 185,000.00

85800031610 Facility Rental 11,078.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031666 Food Sales - Rec .06- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031676 Ice Rink Master 41,815.77 95,234.99 87,358.99 80,000.00 84,067.65 80,000.00

85800031678 RecZone Master 120.00 561.62 735.00 .00 1,210.00 .00

85800031680 Special Events Charge .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031682 Advertising Charge .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800037002 Interest on Investments 382.76 4,120.59 3,160.17 2,600.00 1,541.29 2,600.00

85800037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800037204 Community Donations .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800039999 Interfund Transfers In 10,428.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Revenue Total: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

          Total Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

Multi-Use Facility

85843640000 Regular Salaries 22,482.25 25,024.44 17,988.57 26,733.00 18,440.66 34,388.00

85843640111 Temporary Wages 38,544.20 37,336.90 43,910.97 47,620.00 51,782.34 50,000.00

85843640113 Overtime Wages 1,272.51 1,690.31 1,785.76 .00 297.30 .00

85843640130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 937.00 .00 1,582.00

85843641002 Health Ins Premiums 360.52 1,442.08 .00 13,981.00 .00 14,790.00

85843641012 Workers Comp Insurance 1,589.40 1,354.64 1,039.17 1,737.00 1,046.35 2,364.00

85843641016 Unemployment Assessment 5,659.00 .00 482.00 .00 7,121.21 .00

85843641020 PERS (Retirement) 6,059.52 4,699.57 4,250.36 9,188.00 3,957.85 12,233.00

85843641028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 680.61 712.94 838.47 925.00 978.75 925.00

85843642002 Office Supplies .00 .00 387.44 .00 .00 .00

85843642005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843642006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,000.00 1,049.32 904.98 1,000.00 1,201.14 1,000.00

85843642007 Maintenance Supplies 4,098.19 5,198.80 2,605.33 3,000.00 1,585.38 2,000.00

85843642008 Recreation Supplies 12,953.80 12,987.27 6,156.17 6,500.00 5,113.60 4,000.00

85843642030 Special Operational 3,631.95 5,427.06 3,410.43 3,500.00 3,142.49 3,500.00

85843643031 Contractual Services 60,461.81 20,162.29 39,143.25 40,000.00 27,576.08 25,000.00

85843643066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 7,209.28 6,160.56 3,731.35 3,843.00 3,843.29 2,969.00

85843643110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 .00 344.95 .00

85843643120 Printing & Reproduction 2,480.52 2,482.34 1,948.19 3,000.00 2,319.16 1,500.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

85843643130 Advertising & Legal Notices 4,697.52 4,310.55 3,258.00 3,000.00 2,145.00 1,000.00

85843643150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 375.00 1,282.45 1,593.16 2,000.00 1,220.56 1,000.00

85843643404 Public Utilities 34,290.09 35,098.45 33,724.02 35,000.00 44,045.03 35,000.00

85843645010 Facility Lease 37,800.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 47,000.00

85843645050 Equip Maint Agreements .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843645080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint 2,050.78 4,904.28 10,229.39 8,000.00 5,857.29 4,000.00

85843646460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 493.35 600.00 .00 .00

          Total Multi-Use Facility: 247,696.95 213,324.25 219,880.36 255,564.00 227,018.43 244,251.00

Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint

85843840000 Regular Salaries 6,449.50 6,187.38 6,052.56 .00 4,319.59 .00

85843840111 Temporary Wages 3,120.10 5,325.23 6,731.01 .00 4,716.57 .00

85843840113 Overtime Wages .00 66.10 367.73 .00 48.24 .00

85843840130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843841002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843841012 Workers Comp Insurance 483.43 340.96 362.53 .00 218.30 .00

85843841020 PERS (Retirement) 1,589.49 1,128.21 1,482.75 .00 887.41 .00

85843841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843842007 Maintenance Supplies 82.79 267.44 .00 500.00 .00 500.00

85843843031 Contractual Services 3,029.07 4,111.11 4,019.15 5,000.00 9,756.54 5,000.00

85843843404 Public Utilities 1,425.87 1,252.07 1,666.54 1,250.00 1,133.00 1,250.00

85843845080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint .00 918.97 .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

          Total Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint: 16,180.25 19,597.47 20,682.27 7,750.00 21,079.65 7,750.00

Department: 599

85859949999 Transfers Out 50,000.00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .00

          Total Department: 599: 50,000.00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Revenue Total: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Expenditure Total: 313,877.20 232,921.72 240,562.63 513,314.00 498,098.08 252,001.00

          Net Total Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01: 24,049.41- 101,928.93 56,054.71 245,714.00- 218,888.95- 15,599.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01

In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01

85900030280 Tax Assessment 2,419.66 2,466.43 2,519.64 2,470.00 2,580.65 2,470.00

85900037002 Interest on Investments 84.62 707.17 402.37 .00 357.72 .00

          In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01 Revenue Total: 2,504.28 3,173.60 2,922.01 2,470.00 2,938.37 2,470.00

          Total In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01: 2,504.28 3,173.60 2,922.01 2,470.00 2,938.37 2,470.00

Department: 450

85945043031 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 450: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Department: 460

85946043031 Contractual Services 651.27 834.70 872.34 900.00 997.78 900.00

          Total Department: 460: 651.27 834.70 872.34 900.00 997.78 900.00

Department: 531

85953143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01 Revenue Total: 2,504.28 3,173.60 2,922.01 2,470.00 2,938.37 2,470.00

          In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01 Expenditure Total: 651.27 834.70 872.34 900.00 997.78 900.00

          Net Total In Lieu Mello-Roos CFD 2005-01: 1,853.01 2,338.90 2,049.67 1,570.00 1,940.59 1,570.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3

Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3

86000030280 Tax Assessment 7,664.14 7,902.81 10,153.26 7,800.00 10,355.79 7,800.00

86000037002 Interest on Investments 7.42- 112.10 150.70 .00 283.37 .00

86000037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3 Revenue Total: 7,656.72 8,014.91 10,303.96 7,800.00 10,639.16 7,800.00

          Total Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3: 7,656.72 8,014.91 10,303.96 7,800.00 10,639.16 7,800.00

Department: 475

86047543031 Contractual Services 2,072.35 2,860.75 3,086.76 2,865.00 8,452.73 2,865.00

          Total Department: 475: 2,072.35 2,860.75 3,086.76 2,865.00 8,452.73 2,865.00

Department: 531

86053143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3 Revenue Total: 7,656.72 8,014.91 10,303.96 7,800.00 10,639.16 7,800.00

          Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3 Expenditure Total: 2,072.35 2,860.75 3,086.76 2,865.00 8,452.73 2,865.00

          Net Total Transit Facilities CFD 2013-3: 5,584.37 5,154.16 7,217.20 4,935.00 2,186.43 4,935.00
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Mammoth View BAD 2014-01

Mammoth View BAD 2014-01

86100030280 Tax Assessment 157.23 8,443.37 34,407.19 8,440.00 35,035.43 8,440.00

86100037002 Interest on Investments 89.90 109.04 425.97 .00 1,079.36 .00

          Mammoth View BAD 2014-01 Revenue Total: 247.13 8,552.41 34,833.16 8,440.00 36,114.79 8,440.00

          Total Mammoth View BAD 2014-01: 247.13 8,552.41 34,833.16 8,440.00 36,114.79 8,440.00

Department: 450

86145040000 Regular Salaries .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145040111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145040113 Overtime Wages .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145041012 Workers Comp Insurance .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145041020 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145041028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

86145043031 Contractual Services 2,083.76 3,255.00 3,185.32 3,100.00 3,137.75 3,100.00

86145043130 Advertising & Legal Notices 70.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 450: 2,153.76 3,255.00 3,185.32 3,100.00 3,137.75 3,100.00

Department: 531

86153143031 Contractual Services .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Department: 531: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Mammoth View BAD 2014-01 Revenue Total: 247.13 8,552.41 34,833.16 8,440.00 36,114.79 8,440.00

          Mammoth View BAD 2014-01 Expenditure Total: 2,153.76 3,255.00 3,185.32 3,100.00 3,137.75 3,100.00

          Net Total Mammoth View BAD 2014-01: 1,906.63- 5,297.41 31,647.84 5,340.00 32,977.04 5,340.00

Net Grand Totals: 966,124.29- 691,435.92- 337,412.54 70,866.00307,574.03399,841.00-



 

 FRACTIONAL MELLO ROOS – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

 

Mello Roos is a “Fractional Use” tax paid in lieu of Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) pursuant to Chapter 

3.12 of the Town of Mammoth Lakes Municipal Code. 

“All fractional-use projects shall, as a condition of development approval, be required to be included within 

the boundaries of a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District and be subject to a special tax to pay for 

town services related to the project.  The applicant shall be required to pay all costs associated with the 

creation of such district, the annexation of the project into such district, and the approval and imposition 

of the special tax. A project satisfies this requirement if it is subject to a tax that is at the same rate as (and 

apportioned in the same manner as) the tax approved by the town council in connection with Town of 

Mammoth Lakes Community Facilities District No. 2004-01, by Ordinance No. 05-01.  

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Sources of Revenue:  

The Town is forecasting FY2020-21 annual Recreation Department revenues of $267,600.   These funds 

are dedicated for use at the Mammoth Lakes Multi-Use Facility.  The balance of Mello Roos tax funds are 

allocated in the FY2020-21 Parks Maintenance budget.   

 

 



Total Expenditure 252,001$            

Multi-Use Facility 

Program Funding, 

$244,251 
Parks, Buildings & 

Trails Maintenance, 

$7,750 

Fractional Mello Roos
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Account Number Account Title 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Adopted Budget

Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01

Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01

85800030280 Tax Assessment 226,002.82 234,933.45 205,363.18 185,000.00 192,390.19 185,000.00

85800031610 Facility Rental 11,078.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031666 Food Sales - Rec .06- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031676 Ice Rink Master 41,815.77 95,234.99 87,358.99 80,000.00 84,067.65 80,000.00

85800031678 RecZone Master 120.00 561.62 735.00 .00 1,210.00 .00

85800031680 Special Events Charge .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800031682 Advertising Charge .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800037002 Interest on Investments 382.76 4,120.59 3,160.17 2,600.00 1,541.29 2,600.00

85800037100 Refunds and  Rebates .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800037204 Community Donations .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800039000 Forgiveness of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85800039999 Interfund Transfers In 10,428.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Revenue Total: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

          Total Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

Multi-Use Facility

85843640000 Regular Salaries 22,482.25 25,024.44 17,988.57 26,733.00 18,440.66 34,388.00

85843640111 Temporary Wages 38,544.20 37,336.90 43,910.97 47,620.00 51,782.34 50,000.00

85843640113 Overtime Wages 1,272.51 1,690.31 1,785.76 .00 297.30 .00

85843640130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 937.00 .00 1,582.00

85843641002 Health Ins Premiums 360.52 1,442.08 .00 13,981.00 .00 14,790.00

85843641012 Workers Comp Insurance 1,589.40 1,354.64 1,039.17 1,737.00 1,046.35 2,364.00

85843641016 Unemployment Assessment 5,659.00 .00 482.00 .00 7,121.21 .00

85843641020 PERS (Retirement) 6,059.52 4,699.57 4,250.36 9,188.00 3,957.85 12,233.00

85843641028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) 680.61 712.94 838.47 925.00 978.75 925.00

85843642002 Office Supplies .00 .00 387.44 .00 .00 .00

85843642005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843642006 Uniforms & Personal Equip 1,000.00 1,049.32 904.98 1,000.00 1,201.14 1,000.00

85843642007 Maintenance Supplies 4,098.19 5,198.80 2,605.33 3,000.00 1,585.38 2,000.00

85843642008 Recreation Supplies 12,953.80 12,987.27 6,156.17 6,500.00 5,113.60 4,000.00

85843642030 Special Operational 3,631.95 5,427.06 3,410.43 3,500.00 3,142.49 3,500.00

85843643031 Contractual Services 60,461.81 20,162.29 39,143.25 40,000.00 27,576.08 25,000.00

85843643066 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 7,209.28 6,160.56 3,731.35 3,843.00 3,843.29 2,969.00

85843643110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 .00 344.95 .00

85843643120 Printing & Reproduction 2,480.52 2,482.34 1,948.19 3,000.00 2,319.16 1,500.00
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85843643130 Advertising & Legal Notices 4,697.52 4,310.55 3,258.00 3,000.00 2,145.00 1,000.00

85843643150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs 375.00 1,282.45 1,593.16 2,000.00 1,220.56 1,000.00

85843643404 Public Utilities 34,290.09 35,098.45 33,724.02 35,000.00 44,045.03 35,000.00

85843645010 Facility Lease 37,800.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 47,000.00

85843645050 Equip Maint Agreements .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843645080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint 2,050.78 4,904.28 10,229.39 8,000.00 5,857.29 4,000.00

85843646460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 493.35 600.00 .00 .00

          Total Multi-Use Facility: 247,696.95 213,324.25 219,880.36 255,564.00 227,018.43 244,251.00

Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint

85843840000 Regular Salaries 6,449.50 6,187.38 6,052.56 .00 4,319.59 .00

85843840111 Temporary Wages 3,120.10 5,325.23 6,731.01 .00 4,716.57 .00

85843840113 Overtime Wages .00 66.10 367.73 .00 48.24 .00

85843840130 Comprehensive Leave .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843841002 Health Ins Premiums .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843841012 Workers Comp Insurance 483.43 340.96 362.53 .00 218.30 .00

85843841020 PERS (Retirement) 1,589.49 1,128.21 1,482.75 .00 887.41 .00

85843841028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

85843842007 Maintenance Supplies 82.79 267.44 .00 500.00 .00 500.00

85843843031 Contractual Services 3,029.07 4,111.11 4,019.15 5,000.00 9,756.54 5,000.00

85843843404 Public Utilities 1,425.87 1,252.07 1,666.54 1,250.00 1,133.00 1,250.00

85843845080 Park Grounds & Bldgs Maint .00 918.97 .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

          Total Parks, Bldgs & Trails Maint: 16,180.25 19,597.47 20,682.27 7,750.00 21,079.65 7,750.00

Department: 599

85859949999 Transfers Out 50,000.00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .00

          Total Department: 599: 50,000.00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Revenue Total: 289,827.79 334,850.65 296,617.34 267,600.00 279,209.13 267,600.00

          Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01 Expenditure Total: 313,877.20 232,921.72 240,562.63 513,314.00 498,098.08 252,001.00

          Net Total Fractional Mello CDF 2004-01: 24,049.41- 101,928.93 56,054.71 245,714.00- 218,888.95- 15,599.00

Net Grand Totals: 24,049.41- 101,928.93 56,054.71 15,599.00218,888.95-245,714.00-



 



 

 

 

FLEET SERVICES – HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 
 

DESCRIPTION  

 

The Town garage provides specialized 7-days-a-week, 24-hour support to the Town, MLPD, 

MLFPD, MUSD, and ESTA. The Town performs technical maintenance with a highly skilled team to 

ensure the operation of key government functions. Mechanics also fill key roles during snow 

management operations, including plow/cinder truck operations and fueling. The staffing for the 

garage includes: 

 

Fleet Manager 

Equipment Mechanic Lead Worker 

Equipment Mechanic (3) 

Equipment Mechanic Trainee (2) 

 
Changes in the past year have come from a commitment to manage regular maintenance services 

for ESTA in a more dedicated fashion. 

 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS - Major Budget Changes 

 

Overall: No significant changes anticipated this year. Continual assessment will result in future 

recommendations based on expanding and aging Town and ESTA Fleets. Equipment: Town took 

delivery of two new loaders from Caterpillar and a new snow blower from Kodiak America this 

year. We expect little if any fleet changes in the coming year. 

 

PRIORITIES FOR FY2020-21: WORK PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Continue to provide appropriate levels of support to Town fleet as well as contracted mechanical 

services. Participate in snow management operations. Complete overhauls/preventive 

maintenance during summer months. Fully implement maintenance software program. Update 

equipment and vehicle replacement program. Work with Engineering and Road Maintenance on 

planning and design of a new fuel island and a review of the site plan for the entire Town Yard. 

 



Total Expenditure 1,385,545$        

Salary, $442,395 

Benefits, $206,750 

Special Operational / Contract 

Services, $10,000 

Training & Education, $2,200 

Public Utilities/Equipment 

Lease, $200 

Machinery & 

Equipment/Software, $8,000 

Vehicle & Equipment 

Replacement, $110,000 

Gasoline & Diesel, $341,000 

Vehicle Maintenance Parts, 

$205,000 

Transfer to Gas Tax, $60,000 

Fleet Maintenance
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Vehicle Service

Vehicle Service

91000031602 Charges for Services 381,788.78 375,914.95 431,976.18 477,843.00 482,624.55 442,939.00

91000031920 Garage-Other Governments 40,713.56 6,337.95 1,706.17 .00 4,043.77 .00

91000031922 Garage-ESTA 597,089.48 503,202.55 582,190.29 544,835.00 613,968.28 507,476.00

91000031924 Garage Services: County 3,700.84 16,902.87 4,173.33 10,000.00 3,964.92 10,000.00

91000031926 Garage Services: MLFPD 60,904.23 47,101.22 67,306.86 84,805.00 54,946.13 78,635.00

91000031928 Garage: Schools 59,868.69 62,237.99 94,757.26 97,460.00 63,805.48 89,480.00

91000032230 Equip Replacement Charge 1,070,772.35 807,306.13 723,510.77 723,510.00 819,004.54 723,510.00

91000037002 Interest on Investments 35,620.21 44,904.58 166,638.14 .00 155,051.06 .00

91000037100 Refunds and  Rebates 1,634.64 40,714.37 2,528.28 .00 2,203.13 .00

91000037400 Sale of Fixed Assets 200.00 2,004.00 .00 .00 7,877.00 .00

91000037500 Proceeds of Debt .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91000039999 Interfund Transfers In 499,638.00 435,535.00 942,600.00 740,000.00 740,000.00 .00

          Vehicle Service Revenue Total: 2,751,930.78 2,342,161.61 3,017,387.28 2,678,453.00 2,947,488.86 1,852,040.00

          Total Vehicle Service: 2,751,930.78 2,342,161.61 3,017,387.28 2,678,453.00 2,947,488.86 1,852,040.00

Garage Operations

91045640000 Regular Salaries 363,362.11 390,006.34 350,622.04 372,506.00 432,035.85 427,395.00

91045640111 Temporary Wages .00 .00 20,489.22 15,000.00 15,050.07 15,000.00

91045640113 Overtime Wages 30,068.45 6,430.12 28,692.45 .00 21,031.56 .00

91045640130 Comprehensive Leave 9,449.00 1,148.86- 19,786.23 25,715.00 26,410.08- 1,582.00

91045641002 Health Ins Premiums 92,791.97 91,366.78 96,074.55 142,537.00 157,517.81 14,790.00

91045641012 Workers Comp Insurance 23,544.43 18,125.25 18,438.57 23,373.00 21,720.72 29,639.00

91045641016 Unemployment Assessment .00 75.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91045641020 PERS (Retirement) 110,886.18 95,858.82 105,656.05 131,792.00 143,861.23 160,439.00

91045641028 PARS (Part Time Retirement) .00 .00 471.03 300.00 270.24 300.00

91045642002 Office Supplies 303.51 715.11 1,141.45 .00 115.75 .00

91045642003 Misc Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00 419.13 .00

91045642005 Postal Supplies & Postage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91045642006 Uniforms & Personal Equip .00 .00 .00 .00 10,019.40 .00

91045642016 Gasoline & Diesel 271.73 599.94 165.31 .00 637.20 .00

91045642017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 4,187.24 7,321.02 5,997.70 .00 7,990.89 .00

91045643031 Contractual Services 7,726.95 .00 .00 10,000.00 391.46 10,000.00

91045643110 Mem'ships, Dues, Subscr, Publi .00 .00 .00 200.00 .00 200.00

91045643150 Training, Ed, Conf & Mtgs .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00

91045643404 Public Utilities 76.02 .00 538.04 100.00 1,076.08 100.00
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91045646010 Equipment Lease .00 .00 4,842.36 100.00 5,571.04 100.00

91045646200 Machinery & Equip - Non Cap 771.59 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,993.52 3,000.00

91045646460 Computer Hardware - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91045646480 Computer Software - Non Cap .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 1,616.25 5,000.00

91045649000 Write Off Internal Loans .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Garage Operations: 643,439.18 609,349.52 652,915.00 731,623.00 796,908.12 669,545.00

Vehicle & Equip Replace

91057048100 Vehicles - Capital 35,302.81- 1,256.38 28,635.76 180,000.00 147,844.24 110,000.00

91057048199 Vehicles - Depreciation 378,005.12 253,603.20 .00 .00 .00 .00

91057048200 Machinery & Equip - Capital 85,320.72- 28,183.51 13,646.28 .00 1,292,280.87 .00

91057048300 Additions to the Fleet .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 106,252.28 .00

91057048990 Depreciation .00 .00 444,084.16 .00 .00 .00

          Total Vehicle & Equip Replace: 257,381.59 283,043.09 486,366.20 430,000.00 1,546,377.39 110,000.00

Garage - Other Government

91057942016 Gasoline & Diesel .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91057942017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts .00 .00 1,208.06 .00 .00 .00

          Total Garage - Other Government: .00 .00 1,208.06 .00 .00 .00

General Fleet Garage

91058042016 Gasoline & Diesel 5,229.37 6,771.30 8,517.56 5,000.00 10,234.73 5,000.00

91058042017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 9,382.89 3,518.24 10,028.31 5,000.00 2,767.95 5,000.00

          Total General Fleet Garage: 14,612.26 10,289.54 18,545.87 10,000.00 13,002.68 10,000.00

Parks Maintenance Garage

91058142016 Gasoline & Diesel 14,115.62 12,217.61 18,358.25 13,000.00 13,839.41 13,000.00

91058142017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 12,360.42 14,900.83 20,123.84 10,000.00 25,510.22 10,000.00

          Total Parks Maintenance Garage: 26,476.04 27,118.44 38,482.09 23,000.00 39,349.63 23,000.00

Mono County Schools

91058242016 Gasoline & Diesel 6,122.88 6,741.90 6,662.97 8,000.00 5,675.31 8,000.00

          Total Mono County Schools: 6,122.88 6,741.90 6,662.97 8,000.00 5,675.31 8,000.00
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Mono County Garage

91058342016 Gasoline & Diesel 3,239.34 2,778.99 4,559.24 5,000.00 3,064.93 5,000.00

91058342017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total Mono County Garage: 3,239.34 2,778.99 4,559.24 5,000.00 3,064.93 5,000.00

Transit Garage Services

91058442016 Gasoline & Diesel 65,181.56 67,111.20 48,370.10 75,000.00 45,154.82 75,000.00

91058442017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 39,422.21 27,610.79 23,479.60 35,000.00 30,107.64 35,000.00

          Total Transit Garage Services: 104,603.77 94,721.99 71,849.70 110,000.00 75,262.46 110,000.00

ESTA Garage

91058542016 Gasoline & Diesel 143,246.21 157,925.46 183,559.20 150,000.00 164,683.10 150,000.00

91058542017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 76,339.64 90,205.24 87,702.88 75,000.00 108,625.91 75,000.00

          Total ESTA Garage: 219,585.85 248,130.70 271,262.08 225,000.00 273,309.01 225,000.00

Fire Dept - Garage

91058642016 Gasoline & Diesel 16,050.68 14,687.88 13,271.67 20,000.00 13,504.85 20,000.00

91058642017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 22,571.10 14,960.22 24,011.91 15,000.00 13,852.48 15,000.00

          Total Fire Dept - Garage: 38,621.78 29,648.10 37,283.58 35,000.00 27,357.33 35,000.00

Mammoth Unified School

91058742016 Gasoline & Diesel 17,286.23 20,910.57 20,672.90 20,000.00 19,920.38 20,000.00

91058742017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 21,034.70 17,896.78 19,103.57 25,000.00 14,813.41 25,000.00

          Total Mammoth Unified School: 38,320.93 38,807.35 39,776.47 45,000.00 34,733.79 45,000.00

Public Safety Garage

91058842016 Gasoline & Diesel 35,784.30 41,939.26 51,797.62 45,000.00 54,952.46 45,000.00

91058842017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts 24,540.28 47,454.19 32,757.38 40,000.00 25,908.95 40,000.00

          Total Public Safety Garage: 60,324.58 89,393.45 84,555.00 85,000.00 80,861.41 85,000.00

Garage - Library

91058942016 Gasoline & Diesel .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

91058942017 Vehicle Maintenance Parts .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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          Total Garage - Library: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

EE Benefits

91059141070 PERS (Retirement) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total EE Benefits: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Interfund Transfers

91059949999 Transfers Out 408,853.00 398,279.66 399,120.00 60,000.00 407,884.84 60,000.00

          Total Interfund Transfers: 408,853.00 398,279.66 399,120.00 60,000.00 407,884.84 60,000.00

          Vehicle Service Revenue Total: 2,751,930.78 2,342,161.61 3,017,387.28 2,678,453.00 2,947,488.86 1,852,040.00

          Vehicle Service Expenditure Total: 1,821,581.20 1,838,302.73 2,112,586.26 1,767,623.00 3,303,786.90 1,385,545.00

          Net Total Vehicle Service: 930,349.58 503,858.88 904,801.02 910,830.00 356,298.04- 466,495.00

Net Grand Totals: 930,349.58 503,858.88 904,801.02 466,495.00356,298.04-910,830.00



 



 

DEBT SERVICE FUND  - HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2020-21 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the Town’s main debt service payments. In FY2020-21, these 

payments are mainly funded by the Measure R Fund, (Multi Use Facility) and the General Fund. The table 

below also includes the debt payments for the North Village CFD and Bluff’s Development. 

 

FY2020-21 Expenditures 

 





 



APPROPRIATION LIMIT: 
The California Constitution sets limits on the amount of Tax Revenues that may be appropriated 
by a local government. Each year the Town must adopt a resolution setting the appropriation limit 
that will be applied in the adoption of the budget. The State provides guidelines for the calculation 
which allow the limit to be adjusted by defined factors. The Town’s limit is adjusted by the 
combination of the change in the County population and the California per Capita Income. Each 
of these had a slight change from FY19-20 to FY20-21 for a combined change of 1.04%.  The 
appropriations limit for the Town increased from $25,999,302 to $27,028,408. The Town’s 
appropriation of tax revenues subject to the limit are under the allowed amount.  
 
 
INVESTMENT POLICY: 

Each year the staff reviews the Town’s Investment Policy and has the Council take action to 
reaffirm the policy and to approve any changes. Over time minor adjustments are made to the 
policy to better meet the needs of the Town to meet regulatory changes, to adopt best practices or 
to allow added flexibility in managing the Town’s portfolio. No additional changes are necessary 
for FY20-21 
 
 
RESERVE POLICY: 

In FY2016-17 Council established a reserve policy to both protect against economic uncertainty 
and to provide funding for projects and onetime expenses. The Reserve for Economic Uncertainty 
(REU) was established to minimalize the impact to town services in the event of a long-term 
revenue shortfall from an economic downturn or other localized event that negatively affects the 
Town's revenue sources.  These localized events could be in the form of a natural disaster that 
affects the town itself or access to the town.  The funding target is 16% of General Fund revenues 
or $3,247,000 based on FY20-21 operating budget.  The REU has a current balance of $3,744,294 
and will not require additional funds allocated during the budget process as General Fund Revenue 
is less than prior years and all interest revenue on these funds are retained in the REU.  
 
Operating Reserve (OR) is engaged to weather short-term economic impacts or to take advantage 
of unanticipated funding needs such as grant opportunities, response to damaged facilities, 
unanticipated short-term declines in revenue or new state and federal cost mandates. The funding 
target is 9% of General Fund revenues or roughly $1,826,000 based on FY20-21 General Fund 
Revenue.   The current balance of this reserve component is $1,864,838 or 100% of policy.  While 
no additional funds are recommended from the FY20-21 operational budget, the Town remains 
committed to this component of the reserve policy and will provide additional funding as excess 
revenues or savings permit.  
 
The contingency reserve of $75,000 is reduced by $25,000 as part of department budget reductions. 
The contingency reserve is designed to meet smaller unanticipated costs within the operating 
budget. It may also be used to meet other shortfalls in funding for capital projects.  
 
 

  



DEBT POLICY: 

This Debt Management Policy has been developed to provide guidance in the issuance and 
management of debt by the Town or any other public agency for which the Town Council sits as 
its legislative body and is intended to comply with Government Code Section 8855(I), effective 
on January 1, 2017.  The main objectives are to establish conditions for the use of debt; to ensure 
that debt capacity and affordability are adequately considered; to minimize the Town’s interest 
and issuance costs; to maintain the highest possible credit rating; to provide complete financial 
disclosure and reporting; and to maintain financial flexibility for the Town. 
 
Debt, properly issued and managed, is a critical element in any financial management program.  It 
assists in the Town’s effort to allocate limited resources to provide the highest quality of service 
and facilities to the public.  The Town desires to manage its debt program to promote economic 
growth and enhance the vitality of the Town for its residents and businesses.   
 
Staff does not recommend any adjustments to the Debt Policy for FY20-21. Council may amend 
the policy, as it deems appropriate from time to time in the prudent management of the debt of the 
Town.  
 



RESOLUTION NO. 20-45

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATION LIMIT

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020- 21 PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XIIIB

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

WHEREAS, Article XIIIB of the California Constitution establishes a limit on the

amount of tax revenue that can be appropriated by government jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, as a government jurisdiction, the Town of Mammoth Lakes must

recalculate the limit annually by multiplying the previous year' s limit by the allowable
adjustment factors, which include: (a) Town' s own growth or the growth of Mono County; 
and ( b) the increase in California per capita income or the increase in the assessed valuation

of non-residential property in the Town; and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2020-21, the Town chose to use the Mono County
population change and the increase to the California per capita income as the adjustment
factors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Appropriation Limit of the
Town of Mammoth Lakes for Fiscal Year 2020-21 is $27,028,408 as reflected in Exhibit 1. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of June 2020. 

J_e 

BILL SAUSER, Mayor

ATTEST: 

JA GRAY, Town Cl k



Exhibit 1

ARTICLE XIIIB APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
Fiscal Year 2020- 21

Article XIIIB of the California Constitution was created by the passage of Proposition 4
in November 1979, and establishes a limit on the amount of tax revenue that can be
appropriated by government jurisdictions. This limit is popularly known as the Gann
Limit. Each year, the limit is recalculated by multiplying the previous year' s limit by
adjustment factors for population growth and inflation. Proposition 111, passed in June

1990, gave cities the option of using their own growth or the growth of the entire county
in which the city is located as the population adjustment factor. Cities were also given
the option of using the increase in California Per Capita Income or the increase in the
assessed valuation of non-residential property in the City as the inflation adjustment
factor. Cities have the option each year of deciding which factor to use. For FY 2020- 
21, the Town of Mammoth Lakes is using the population growth of Mono County and the
increase in California Per Capita Income. 

2019- 20 Appropriations Limit $ 25,999,302

2019- 20 Adjustment Factors

Mono County Population Change = 1. 0022 (. 22% change) 

California Per Capita Income Change = 1. 00373 ( 3. 85% change) 
Combined Change = 1. 0022 x 1. 0373 = 1. 0396

2020- 21 Appropriations Limit $ 27,028,408

Not all Town appropriations are subject to the limitation of Article XIIIB. The intent of
Proposition 4 was to restrict only the appropriation of "proceeds of taxes." Determining
which appropriations are subject to the limit requires classifying each funding source as
either proceeds of taxes or non -proceeds of taxes. Property tax and local taxes are subject
to limitation i.e. TOT, Measure R, and Measure U. State taxes that are subvented to the
Town count against the Town' s limit if their use is unrestricted, as in the case of sales
tax. State subventions that are restricted in use, such as gas tax and state grants, are

applied against the State' s limit rather than the Town' s, so they are considered non - 
proceeds of taxes for the Town' s calculation. Interest income is prorated so that the
interest earned on tax revenue is included as proceeds of taxes. 

The Town' s other revenue sources are classified as non -proceeds of taxes: franchise fees, 
assessment districts, fines and penalties, license and permit fees, service charges, rentals
and concessions, federal grants, internal service revenues and other miscellaneous
revenues. Enterprise funds are also exempt from the limitation. Fund transfers are re - 
appropriations of revenue and have already been included in the calculation of
appropriations and are not counted twice. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20-45 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 17`h day ofJune 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Tem Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None

lives

A

J E GRAY, Town Cle k



RESOLUTION NO. 20-46

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
REAFFIRMING THE TOWN' S INVESTMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted the Town' s Investment Policy; and

WHEREAS, the Investment Policy is typically reviewed on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, upon a recent review of the Investment Policy, the Town Council finds no
reason to amend the current Policy, which provides for the safety, liquidity, and prudent
investment of Town funds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of
Mammoth Lakes does hereby reaffirm the attached Investment Policy and directs the Treasurer
and Town Manager to prudently manage Town funds in accordance with the adopted policy. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of June 2020. 

BILL SAUSER, Mayor
ATTEST: 

JAVE GRAY, Town C1, c



TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES
INVESTMENT POLICY

Fiscal Year 2020- 21

I. Scope

The Town' s Investment Policy establishes a framework for prudent investment of the Town' s
resources. This Policy is intended to apply to all funds and investment activities under the
direct authority of the Town of Mammoth Lakes. 

II. Definition of Treasurer

The Finance Director, or Finance Manager as designee to perfonn the duties, serves as the
Town Treasurer. 

III. Objectives

A. SAFETY: It is the primary duty and responsibility of the Treasurer to protect, preserve
and maintain cash and investments placed in his/her trust on behalf of the citizens of the
community. 

B. LIQUIDITY: An adequate percentage of the portfolio should be maintained in liquid
short-term securities, which can be converted to cash if necessary to meet disbursement
requirements. Since all cash requirements cannot be anticipated, investments in
securities with active secondary or resale markets is highly recommended. Emphasis
should be on marketable securities with low sensitivity to market risk. 

C. YIELD: Yield should become a consideration only after the basic requirements of safety
and liquidity have been met. 

D. MARKET -AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN: The investment portfolio shall be designed

to attain a market -average rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, 
taking into account the Town' s risk constraints, the cash flow characteristics of the
Town' s portfolio, and State and Local laws, ordinances or resolutions that restrict
investments. 

E. DIVERSIFICATION: The investment portfolio will be diversified to avoid incurring
unreasonable and avoidable risk regarding specific security types or individual financial
institutions. 

F. PRUDENCE: The Town' s investment strategies shall adhere to the guidance provided by
the " prudent man rule", which obligates a fiduciary to insure that: 

investment shall be made with the exercise of that degree ofjudgment and care, under
circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence
exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation but for investment

considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable income to be
derived." 
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G. PUBLIC TRUST: All participants in the investment process shall act as custodians of the

public trust. Investment officials shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject

to public review and evaluation. The overall program shall be designed and managed

with a degree of professionalism that is worthy of the public trust. In a diversified
portfolio it must be recognized that occasional measured losses are inevitable, and must

be considered within the context of the overall portfolio' s investment return, provided
that adequate diversification has been implemented. 

IV. Delegation of Authority

The Treasurer and the Town Manager shall act jointly to make investments on behalf of the
Town of Mammoth Lakes. Neither the Treasurer nor the Town Manager has authority to
make investments independently of the other. An Investment Summary Sheet ( Exhibit A) 
shall be signed by the Treasurer and Town Manager for all investments other than LAIF. 
Investments shall be limited to the types of investments specified in Section VII. When

specific Town Council approval is required, the investment shall not be made until the

Treasurer receives and files with the Town Clerk written evidence of such Council approval. 

V. Reporting

The Treasurer shall submit a monthly investment report to the Town Council of Mammoth
Lakes. This report may be posted online for the Town Council' s and public' s view. This
report will include all required elements of the monthly report as prescribed by Government
Code Section 53646. 

Required elements of the monthly report: 
Type of investment. 

Institution. 

Date of maturity. 
Amount of deposit or cost of the security. 
Current market value of securities with maturity in excess of 12 months. 
Rate of interest. 

Statement that there are sufficient and readily available liquid funds to meet the
next 30 days' obligations. 

Accrued interest as prescribed by the California Section 53646, if required by the
Legislative Body. 

VI. Investment Instruments

Authorized investment instruments which may be utilized and which are in accordance with
Government Code Section 53601 are as follows: 
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Maximum

Percentages Maximum

Permitted Investments/ Deposits or Amount Maturity

Investment Tvue A: 

Securities of the US Government Unlimited 5 years

Certificates of Deposit Unlimited 5 years

Commercial Paper (Al, P1 only) 30% 180 days
LAIF 40,000,000 n/a

Mono County Investment Pool 5, 000,000 n/a

Passbook Deposits n/a

Investment Tvue B: 

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 30% 5 years

Bankers Acceptances 40% 270 days

Repurchase agreements 1 year

Mutual Funds 15% 5 years

Medium Term Notes 30% 5 years

Type A investments do not require any specific approval of the Council. All Type B

investments require a specific resolution of approval of the Town Council prior to the
investment purchase/deposit. 

VII. Internal Controls

Internal controls are designed to prevent losses of public funds arising from fraud, employee
error, misrepresentation of third parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets, or

imprudent actions by employees and officers of the Governmental Agency. A System of
Internal Control shall be documented and attached hereto ( Exhibit B). 

VIII. Maturities

Maturities shall be in conformance with the legal limits as specified in Section VII. 

Although the allowable maturity limit is up to five years for certain types of investments, the
focus the investment should remain within the immediate two-year period for reasons of
prudence. 

IX. Banks and Securities Dealers

In selecting financial institutions for the deposit or investment of Government Agency funds, 
the Treasurer shall consider the creditworthiness of institutions. The Treasurer shall continue

to monitor financial institutions' credit characteristics and financial history throughout the
period in which agency funds are deposited or invested. 

X. Risk Tolerance

The Governmental Agency recognizes that investment risks can result from issuer defaults, 
market price changes or various technical complications leading to temporary illiquidity. 
Portfolio diversification is employed as a way to control risk. The Treasurer and Town
Manager are expected to display prudence in the selection of securities, as a way to minimize
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default risk. No individual investment transaction shall be undertaken which jeopardizes the

total capital position of the overall portfolio. Certificates of Deposit shall be limited to FDIC

insurance limitations. The Treasurer shall periodically establish guidelines and strategies to
control risks of default, market price changes and illiquidity. 

In addition to these general policy considerations, the following specific policies will be
strictly observed. 

A. All transactions will be executed on a delivery versus payment basis. 

B. A competitive bid process, when practical, will be used to place all investment
purchases. 

XI. Safekeeping and Custody

The Treasurer is responsible for maintaining the proper mix of investments, taking into
consideration limits imposed by law and the need for liquidity. 

All investments shall be held in the name of the Town of Mammoth Lakes. The Town

Council shall from time to time execute such documents as are necessary to provide evidence
of the Treasurer' s and Town Manager' s joint trading authority as set forth in this document. 

XII. Annual Review and Confirmation of the Investment Policy

The Investment Policy shall be reviewed and confirmed annually by the Town Council of
Mammoth Lakes. 
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ION u4rra

INVESTMENT SUMMARY SHEET

THE PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT IS

TO CONFIRM THAT A JOINT DECISION

WAS MADE WHEN INVESTING TOWN FUNDS

IN NON- LAIF INSTRUMENTS

The following investment has been reviewed by both the
Finance Director and the Town Mananger and has been found

to be in conformance with the Town' s investment policy

SETTLEMENT DATE: 

MATURITY DATE: 

INVESTMENT: 

PAR VALUE: 

PRICE: 

PRINCIPAL COST: 

ACCRUED INTEREST: 

TOTAL COST: 

DATE INTEREST PAID: 

CUSIP: 

YIELD TO MATURITY: 

INTEREST RATE: 

We hereby confirm the above investment directive on behalf
of the Town of Mammoth Lakes. 

Finance Director Town Manager



EXHIBIT B

TERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM FOR TREASURY FUNCTIO

OBJECTIVES OF INTERNAL CONTROL

Internal control is the plan of organization and all related systems established by the
management' s objectives of ensuring, as far as practicable: 

The orderly and efficient conduct of business, including adherence to
management policies

The safeguarding of assets
The prevention or detection of errors and fraud

The accuracy and completeness of the accounting records
The timely preparation of reliable financial information

LIMITATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL

No internal control system, however elaborate, can by itself guarantee the achievement of
management' s objectives. Internal control, because of its inherent limitations, can only
provide reasonable assurance that the objectives are met. 

Elements of a system of internal control are the means by which the Town of Mammoth
Lakes can satisfy the objectives of internal control. 

CONTROL ELEMENTS

The Treasurer/Finance Manager and Town Manager will approve investment
transactions. 

The Treasurer/Finance Manager will execute investment transactions

Recording of investment transactions in the Town' s accounting records should be done
by the Town' s Finance Manager and approved by the Finance Director/Town Manager

The Town' s Finance Manager should do verification of investment, i.e., match broker

confirmation to the Town' s Accounting Records. 

Periodic review of the investment portfolio as prepared by the Treasurer/Finance
Manager, specifically investment types, purchase price, market values, maturity dates, 
investment yields, conformance to stated investment policy shall be performed on an
ongoing basis by the Town Manager, and annually by the external auditors during the
course of the annual audit. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20-46 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 17`h day of June 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Tem Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None

J IE GRAY, Town lerk



RESOLUTION NO. 20-47

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

REAFFIRMING THE TOWN' S RESERVE POLICY

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted the Town' s Reserve Policy; and

WHEREAS, the Reserve Policy is typically reviewed on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, upon a recent review of the Reserve Policy, the Town Council finds no
reason to amend the current Policy, which provides for the safety of the Town' s financial
operating needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of Mammoth Lakes

does hereby reaffirm the attached Reserve Policy and directs the Treasurer and Town Manager to
prudently manage Town resources in accordance with the adopted policy. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of June 2020. 

BILL SAUS , Mayor

ATTEST: 



Ma'm• toHt, Lakai,,. 

Reserve Policy— Town of Mammoth Lakes

General Provision: 

A comprehensive reserve strategy is crucial to any municipality, however the Town of Mammoth Lakes is
particularly vulnerable because we rely so heavily on Transient Occupancy Tax for over 60% of our budget. 
It is for this reason, we are recommending a relatively high overall percentage (25% of Total General Fund
Revenue) for our combined Reserve Policy. 

The Reserve Policy is comprised of three components to the reserve strategy. They include Reserve for
Economic Uncertainty ( REU), Operating Reserve ( OR), and Contingency. This policy is reviewed on an
annual basis during final budget adoption. 

Component #1— Reserve for Economic Uncertainty (REU) 

Purpose: To minimalize the impact to town services in the event of a long-term revenue shortfall from
an economic downturn or other localized event that negatively affects the town' s revenue sources. These
localized events could be in the form of a natural disaster that affects the town itself or access to the

town. These events are unique and significant in order to engage use of the REU

Engagement Timing: This tool can only be engaged at council direction who would determine that a

qualifying event has occurred and the level of impact from the emergency warrants the use of the REU. 

Funding Target: Target for this component is 16% of General Fund Revenue. This number represents

approximately 2 months of General Fund operating expenses. 

Funding Priority: The REU is the most important component of the reserve strategy as it maintains the
most critical security for continued Town operations. For that reason, this fund must take priority to
maintain 100% funded status if possible. The engagement of this policy means the town has experienced

a significant emergency and therefore may have a long recovery period. Following the economic recovery
from such an emergency, Town Council would determine priorities of funding depending on current town
needs. 

Fund Location: These funds reside in the Mono County investment pool and any interest earned on these
funds be rolled into the REU balance. 

Component #2 — Operating Reserve ( OR) 

Purpose: This component can be used to weather short term economic impacts or to take advantage of

unanticipated funding needs such as grant opportunities, response to damaged facilities, unanticipated
short term declines in revenue or new state and federal cost mandates. This component is more flexible

than the REU and therefore could be engaged more frequently. 



Engagement Timing: This tool may be engaged when revenues fall short of needs in any year, which are
not offset by a reduction in expenses. The funds are authorized for use by town council, usually in
response to a request from staff. This fund will be fully depleted in advance of engaging the REU fund. 
Funding Target: Target for this component is 9% of General Fund Revenue. This number represents

approximately 1 months of General Fund operating expenses. 

Funding Priority: We do have a number of revenue sources that are not budgeted on an annual basis

due to their uncertainty. It is possible to designate any revenue received from these sources to fund the
Operating Reserve. This entry could be made on a quarterly basis and minimize the request of Fund

Balance or other one time dollars to fund this account. If the qualifying event was severe enough to
engage the REU funds, this re -funding process would begin once REU is fully restored. 

Fund Location: These funds reside in the Town' s LAIF investment pool. This would allow for interest

earning as well as immediate access when needed. 

Component #3 — Contingency

Purpose: This fund allows for flexibility for rapid response to small projects or unanticipated needs that

arise such as damages to town facilities, repair or replacement of equipment, offsetting small amounts of
variance on revenue estimates or expenses like postage and office supplies. 

Engagement Timing: This tool can only be engaged at council direction who would determine that a

qualifying event has occurred and the level of impact from the emergency warrants the use of the REU. 

Funding Target: This component is apart of the normal budget process and is budgeted at $100,000 per
year. 

Funding Priority: This component is allocated during the annual budget process for the Town' s operating
budget. Funds can be used at the direction of Councilor Town Manager and once used will not be funded

again during the year. To this point, these funds should be reserved for the most important projects or

onetime unanticipated costs. Any funds remaining in the account at the end of the year should be shifted
to REU or OR to remain within the reserve structure. 

Fund Location: These funds reside in the Town' s LAIF investment pool. This would allow for interest

earning as well as immediate access when needed. 

Conclusion: 

This policy outlines a secure plan for funding for the unknown. When fully funded this reserve policy
could provide 25% of the Town' s operating budget. Town administration and Finance leadership believe
this policy provides adequate reserve capacity to support the town should the need arise. This policy
outlines the minimum amounts recommended for each category. There is nothing in the policy that
prohibits Council from allocated funds beyond the currently stated targets. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20-47 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 17`h day of June 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Ten Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None

i

J IE GRAY, Town Cl
rk



RESOLUTION NO. 20-48

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
REAFFIRMING THE TOWN' S DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Town of Mammoth Lakes ( the " Town") seeks to reaffirm its formal

Debt Management Policy; and

WHEREAS, the Town or its related entity the Mammoth Lakes Municipal Services
Corporation has issued bonds or other financing obligations ( collectively, " Local Debt") 
subject to the filing of reports with the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission

CDIAC") pursuant to Section 8855 of the California Government Code (" Section 8855"); 
and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 1029 (" SB 1029"), effective January 1, 2017, amended
Government Code Section 8855 to augment the information that must be provided by
municipal issuers of Local Debt to CDIAC; and

WHEREAS, prior to SB 1029, Section 8855 has required municipal issuers of Local

Debt to file a Report of Proposed Debt Issuance at least 30 days prior to the sale of any Local
Debt issue; and

WHEREAS, SB 1029 amends the requirements of the Report of Proposed Debt
Issuance to require that this report include a certification by the municipal issuer (the " Town") 
that it has adopted local debt policies concerning the use of Local Debt and that the
contemplated Local Debt issuance is consistent with those local debt policies; and

WHEREAS, SB 1029 further requires that the local debt policy subject to the
aforementioned certification must include all five of the following elements: ( 1) the purposes
for which the debt proceeds may be used; ( 2) the types of debt that may be issued; ( 3) the
relationship of the debt to, and integration with, the issuer' s capital improvement program or
budget, if applicable; ( 4) policy goals related to the issuer' s planning goals and objectives; and
5) the internal control procedures that the issuer has implemented, or will implement, to

ensure that the proceeds of the proposed debt issuance will be directed to the intended use; 

WHEREAS, the Town of Mammoth Lakes Municipal Services Corporation may also, 
in the future, issue Local Debt for which a Report of Proposed Debt Issuance, including the
aforementioned certification, will need to be filed with CDIAC; 

WHEREAS, to facilitate issuance of Local Debt in the future and the ability of the
Town and its related entities to make the requisite local debt policies certification required in

connection therewith by subdivision ( i) of Section 8855, as amended by SB 1029, the Town
desires to adopt the Debt Management Policy to include all five elements required by Section
8855, as amended by SB 1029, as set forth in the proposed Debt Management Policy attached
hereto and incorporated by reference. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH
LAKES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The above recitals are true and correct. 

SECTION 2. The Debt Management Policy, as attached hereto, is hereby approved and
adopted and shall be made applicable to all Local Debt issued by or on behalf of the Town of
Mammoth Lakes including Mammoth Lakes Municipal Services Corporation. 

SECTION 3. The Town Manager, the Town Treasurer, the Administrative Services Director, 

and all other officers of the Town are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to
do any and all things to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution and to implement the Policy, 
and any such actions previously taken by such officers are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of June 2020. 

ILL SAUSER, Mayor
ATTEST: 

JA E GRAY, Town Cler1
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Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Debt Management Policy ( the " Debt Policy") has been developed to provide guidance in the
issuance and management of debt by the Town of Mammoth Lakes ( the " Town" or " Mammoth
Lakes") or any other public agency for which the Town Council sits as its legislative body and is
intended to comply with Government Code Section 8855( 1), effective on January 1, 2017. The main
objectives are to establish conditions for the use of debt; to ensure that debt capacity and affordability
are adequately considered; to minimize the Town' s interest and issuance costs; to maintain the highest

possible credit rating; to provide complete financial disclosure and reporting; and to maintain financial
flexibility for the Town. 

Debt, properly issued and managed, is a critical element in any financial management program. It

assists in the Town' s effort to allocate limited resources to provide the highest quality of service and
facilities to the public. The Town desires to manage its debt program to promote economic growth

and enhance the vitality of the Town for its residents and businesses. This policy covers various types
of debt; some of which it is unlikely the Town would issue. 

This Debt Policy was approved by the Town Council on [ date]. The Debt Policy may be amended by
the Town Council as it deems appropriate from time to time in the prudent management of the debt
of the Town. 
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Debt Management Policy

FINDINGS" 

Town of Mammoth Lakes

This Debt Policy shall govern all debt undertaken by the Town. The Town hereby recognizes that a fiscally
prudent debt policy is required to: 

Maintain the Town' s sound financial position. 

Ensure the Town has the flexibility to respond to changes in future capital needs and service
priorities, revenue levels, and operating expenses. 

Protect the Town' s credit -worthiness. 

Ensure that all debt repayment is structured to protect both current and future taxpayers, 
ratepayers and constituents of the Town and fit within the projected revenues available to

pay debt service. 

Ensure that the Town' s use and repayment of debt is consistent with the Town' s planning
goals and objectives and capital improvement program or budget, as applicable. 

Encourage those that benefit from a proposed facility or improvement to pay the cost of
that facility or improvement to minimize the impact on limited general fund resources. 



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

POLICIES" 

Purposes for Which Debt May Be Issued" 

The Town will consider the use of debt financing primarily for capital improvement projects (CIP) when the
project' s useful life will equal or exceed the term of the financing and when resources are identified sufficient
to fund the debt service requirements. An exception to this CIP driven focus is the issuance of short-term
instruments such as tax and revenue anticipation notes, which are to be used for prudent cash management

purposes and conduit financing, as described below. Bonded debt should not be issued for projects with

minimal public benefit or support, or to finance normal operating expenses. 

If a department has any project which is expected to use debt financing, the department director is
responsible for providing the Town Manager and the Administrative Services Director with reasonable cost
estimates, including identifying sources for the payment for debt service. This will allow for an analysis of
the project' s potential impact on the Town' s debt capacity and limitations. The department director shall
also provide an estimate of any incremental operating and/ or additional maintenance costs associated with
the project and identify sources of revenue, if any, to pay for such incremental costs. 

Lomg_Term Debt" 

Long-term debt may be issued to finance or refinance the construction, acquisition, and rehabilitation of

capital improvements and facilities, equipment and land to be owned and/ or operated by the Town. Long- 
term debt financings are appropriate when the following conditions exist: 

When the project to be financed is necessary to provide basic services. 

When the project to be financed will provide benefit to constituents over multiple years. 

When total debt does not constitute an unreasonable burden to the Town and its taxpayers and
ratepayers. 

When the debt is used to refinance outstanding debt to produce debt service savings or to realize
the benefits of a debt restructuring. 

Long-term debt financings will not generally be considered appropriate for current operating
expenses and routine maintenance expenses. 

2



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

The Town may use long-term debt financings subject to the following conditions: 

The project to be financed has been or will be approved by the Town Council. 

The weighted average maturity of the debt (or the portion of the debt allocated to the project) will
not exceed the average useful life of the project to be financed by more than zo%, unless specific
conditions exist that would mitigate the extension of time to repay the debt and it would not cause
the Town to violate any covenants to maintain the tax-exempt status of such debt, if applicable. 

The Town estimates that sufficient income or revenues will be available to service the debt through
its maturity and to the extent possible repayment will come from user fees or dedicated revenues
and not from general fund sources. 

The Town determines that the issuance of the debt will comply with the applicable requirements of
state and federal law. 

The Town considers the improvement/facility to be of vital, time -sensitive need of the community
and there are no plausible alternative financing sources. 

Periodic reviews of outstanding long-term debt will be undertaken to identify refunding
opportunities. Refunding will be considered (within federal tax law constraints, if applicable) if and
when there is a net economic benefit of the refunding. Refundings which are non -economic may
be undertaken to achieve Town objectives relating to changes in covenants, call provisions, 
operational flexibility, tax status of the issuer, or the debt service profile. 

In general, refundings which produce a net present value savings of at least three percent (3%) of the refunded
par amount will be considered economically viable. Refundings which produce a net present value savings
of less than three percent ( 3%) will be considered on a case-by-case basis, and are subject to Town Council
approval. Advance refundings will also be evaluated based on the future outlook for interest rates, 
breakeven analysis and the potential use of the estimated debt service savings. 

Short-term Debt" Short-term borrowing may be issued to generate funding for cash flow needs in the form
of Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRAN). 

Short-term borrowing, such as commercial paper, and lines of credit, will be considered as an interim source
of funding in anticipation of long-term borrowing. Short-term debt maybe issued for any purpose for which
long-term debt may be issued, including capitalized interest and other financing -related costs. Prior to

issuance of the short-term debt, a reliable revenue source shall be identified to secure repayment of the debt. 
The final maturity of the debt issued to finance the project shall be consistent with the economic or useful life
of the project and, unless the Town Council determines that extraordinary circumstances exist, must not
exceed seven ( 7) years. 

Short-term debt may also be used to finance short-lived capital projects; for example, the Town may undertake
lease -purchase financing for equipment, and such equipment leases may be longer than 7 years. 

Financings on Behalf of Other Entities" 

The Town may also find it beneficial to issue debt on behalf of other governmental agencies or private third
parties in order to further the public purposes of Town. In such cases, the Town shall take reasonable steps to

confirm the financial feasibility of the project to be financed and the financial solvency of any borrower and



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

that the issuance of such debt is consistent with the policies set forth herein. In no event will the Town incur

any liability or assume responsibility for payment of debt service on such debt. 

4
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TYPES OF DEBT" 

In order to maximize the financial options available to benefit the public, it is the policy of the Town of
Mammoth Lakes to allow for the consideration of issuing all generally accepted types of debt, including, but
not exclusive to the following: 

General Obligation (GO) Bonds" 

General Obligation Bonds are suitable for use in the construction or acquisition of improvements to real

property that benefit the public at large. Examples of projects include libraries, parks, and public safety
facilities. All GO bonds shall be authorized by the requisite number of voters in order to pass. 

Revenue Bonds" 

Revenue Bonds are limited -liability obligations tied to a specific enterprise or special fund revenue stream
where the projects financed clearly benefit or relate to the enterprise or are otherwise permissible uses of the
special revenue. An example of projects that would be financed by a Revenue Bond would be improvements
to a utility system, which would be paid back with money raised from the rates and charges to water users. 
Generally, no voter approval is required to issue this type of obligation but in some cases, the Town must

comply with proposition 218 regarding rate adjustments. A dedicated voter approved tax measure that allows
the use of the tax for debt is another example. 

Lease-Backed_pebt/certificates of Participation" ( COP/Lease Rey_en e Bonds)_ 

Issuance of Lease -backed debt is a commonly used form of debt that allows a Town to finance projects where
the debt service is secured via a lease agreement and where the payments are budgeted in the annual budget

appropriation by the Town from the general fund. Lease -Backed debt does not constitute indebtedness

under the state or the Town' s constitutional debt limit and does not require voter approval. Lease Revenue

Bonds may be issued by the Mammoth Lakes/ Guadalupe Valley Municipal Improvement District Public
Financing Authority on behalf of the Town. 

Special Assessment/Special Tax District Debt'_' 

The Town will consider requests from developers for the use of debt financing secured by property based
assessments or special taxes to provide for necessary infrastructure for new development only under strict
guidelines adopted by the Town Council, which may include minimum value -to -lien ratios and maximum tax
burdens. Examples of this type of debt are Assessment Districts ( AD) and Community Facilities Districts
CFD) sometimes referred to as Mello -Roos Districts. In order to protect bondholders as well as the Town' s

credit rating, the Town will also comply with all State guidelines regarding the issuance of special tax district
or special assessment debt, as well as any policy required to be adopted under Government Code Section
53312. 7• 

Tax Allocation Bonds" 

Tax Allocation Bonds are special obligations that are secured by the allocation of tax increment revenues that
are generated by increased property taxes in the designated redevelopment area. Tax Allocation Bonds are
not debt of the Town. Due to changes in the law affecting California Redevelopment agencies with the
passage of ABX1 26 ( as amended, the Dissolution Act) as codified in the California Health and Safety Code, the
Town may not form a Redevelopment Agency and will not be able to issue tax allocation bonds. 

5



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

Multi -Family Mort>raee Revenue Bonds" 

The Town is authorized to issue mortgage revenue bonds to finance the development, acquisition and

rehabilitation of multi -family rental projects. The interest on the bonds can be exempt from Federal and
State taxation. Asa result, bonds provide below market financing for qualified rental projects. In addition, 
the bonds issued can qualify projects for allocations of Federal low-income housing tax credits, which can
provide a significant portion of the funding necessary to develop affordable housing. 

H11D_Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program" 

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ( HUD) Section io8 Loan Guarantee Program allows
cities to use their annual Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) entitlement grants to obtain federally
guaranteed funds large enough to stimulate or pay for major community development and economic
development projects. The program does not require a pledge of the Town' s General Fund, only of future
CDBG entitlements. By pledging future CDBG entitlement grants as security, the Town can borrow at
favorable interest rates because of HUD' s guarantee of repayment to investors. 

The Town may from time to time find that other forms of debt would be beneficial to further its public
purposes and may approve such debt without an amendment of this Debt Policy. 

To maintain a predictable debt service burden, the Town will give preference to debt that carries a fixed

interest rate. An alternative to the use of fixed rate debt is variable rate debt. The Town may choose to issue
securities that pay a rate of interest that adjusts after a pre -determined period according to a pre -determined
formula or a rate resulting from a periodic remarketing of securities. When making the determination to
issue bonds with a variable rate, consideration will be given in regard to the useful life of the project or facility
being financed or the term of the project requiring the funding, market conditions, credit risk and third -party
risk analysis, and the overall debt portfolio structure when issuing variable rate debt for any purpose. The
maximum amount of variable-rate debt should be limited to no more than zo percent of the total debt
portfolio. 

The Town will not employ derivatives, such as interest rate swaps, in its debt program. A derivative product is

a financial instrument which derives its own value from the value of another instrument, usually an underlying
asset such as a stock, bond, or an underlying reference such as an interest rate. Derivatives are commonly
used as hedging devices in managing interest rate risk and thereby reducing borrowing costs. However, these
products bear certain risks not associated with standard debt instruments. 

Internal Debt" 

The Town may from time to time use its own internal resources to fund defined CIP projects, acquire land and

facilities or to meet operational needs. The Town Council must authorize such borrowing and may set the
term, interest rate if any, and define the source of repayment. The use of internal debt shall meet any legal
restrictions placed on the use of funds by federal or state law, or Town ordinances. 

M



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

METHOD OF SALE" 

Bonds can generally be sold at a competitive sale or negotiated sale, or be privately placed. 

Competitive Sale" 

Offering documents are sent to any firm interested in purchasing the bonds. A day and time are chosen for
the sale and bonds are awarded to the firm offering the lowest true interest cost on the bonds ( the " TIC"). 
The TIC is the discount rate which results in a present value of the future debt service payments equal to
amount bid for the bonds. 

Ne otiated Stele'.' 

One firm, or group of firms, is chosen in advance to offer the bonds for sale. At the time of sale, interest
rates and other terms of the bonds are negotiated with the Underwriter. 

I' D irect Placement" 

A purchaser, usually an individual or bank, is identified and the bonds are placed directly. The purchaser can
be selected through either a competitive or negotiated process. Interest rates and other terms of the bonds

are negotiated with the selected purchaser. 

The Town will generally pursue a competitive process for selling its bonds. There are certain circumstances
under which the Town would consider a negotiated sale or private placements. Such circumstances include, 

but are not limited to; 

Bonds issued with a variable rate of interest

Bonds rated below A- or not rated

Very small or very large bond issues
Unstable or highly volatile markets
Bonds with unusual security or structure

Bonds for which a negotiated sale provides other benefits such as flexible timing or local marketing of
bonds

If the Town determines that a negotiated sale is warranted it will select an underwriting firm( s) based on a
competitive process and/ or prior performance. The selection of an underwriter(s) will be based on a

determination of the firm that demonstrates its ability to obtain the overall best interest rate for Town while
achieving the Town' s goals with the financing. Consideration in making this determination will be given to
the firm' s experience with similar financings, proposed compensation structure and marketing plan. 



Debt Management Policy Town of Mammoth Lakes

RELATIONSHIP OF DEBT TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND BUDGET" 

The Town intends to issue debt for the purposes stated in this Debt Policy and to implement policy decisions
incorporated in the Town' s capital budget and the capital improvement plan. 

The Town shall strive to fund the upkeep and maintenance of its infrastructure and facilities due to normal
wear and tear through the expenditure of available operating revenues. The Town shall seek to avoid the
use of debt to fund infrastructure and facilities improvements that are the result of normal wear and tear, 
unless a specific revenue source has been identified for this purpose. 

The Town shall integrate its debt issuances with the goals of its capital improvement program by timing the
issuance of debt to ensure that bond proceeds are available when needed in furtherance of the Town' s public
purposes. 

The Town shall seek to issue debt in a timely manner to avoid having to make unplanned expenditures for
capital improvements or equipment from its general fund or holding bond proceeds for extended periods
while earning negative arbitrage. 

POLICY GOALS RELATED TO PLANNING GOALS AND OBJECTIVES" 

The Town is committed to financial planning, maintaining appropriate reserves levels and employing prudent
practices in governance, management and budget administration. The Town intends to issue debt for the

purposes stated in this Debt Policy and to implement policy decisions incorporated in the Town' s annual
operating budget. 

It is a policy goal of the Town to protect taxpayers, ratepayers and constituents by utilizing conservative
financing methods and techniques to obtain the highest practical credit ratings ( if applicable) and the lowest
practical borrowing costs. 

The Town will comply with applicable state and federal law as it pertains to the maximum term of debt and

the procedures for levying and imposing any related taxes, assessments, rates and charges. 

Except as described in Section z. A., when refinancing debt, it shall be the policy goal of the Town to realize, 
whenever possible, and subject to any overriding non-financial policy considerations minimum net present
value debt service savings equal to or greater than 3% of the refunded principal amount. 



Debt Management Policy

INTERNAL CONTROL PROCEDURES" 

Town of Mammoth Lakes

When issuing debt, in addition to complying with the terms of this Debt Policy, the Town shall comply with
any other applicable policies regarding initial bond disclosure, continuing disclosure, post -issuance
compliance, and investment of bond proceeds. 

The Town will periodically review the requirements of and will remain in compliance with the following: 

any continuing disclosure undertakings under SEC Rule 150-12, 

any federal tax compliance requirements, including without limitation arbitrage and rebate
compliance, related to any prior bond issues, and

the Town' s investment policies as they relate to the investment of bond proceeds. 

Whenever reasonably possible, proceeds of debt will be held by a third -party trustee and the Town will submit
written requisitions for such proceeds. The Town will submit a requisition only after obtaining the signature
of the Town Manager or the Administrative Services Director or a designee. 

WAIVERS OF DEBT POLICY" 

There may be circumstances from time to time when strict adherence to a provision of this Debt Policy is not
possible or in the best interests of the Town and the failure of a debt financing to comply with one or more
provisions of this Debt Policy shall in no way affect the validity of any debt issued by the Town in accordance
with applicable laws. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20- 48 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 17`h day of June 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Tem Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None



 



RESOLUTION NO. 20- 62

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING AND UPDATING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AND

CHARGES FOR TOWN SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Town of Mammoth Lakes has conducted a review and analysis of its services, the
costs reasonably bome in providing those services, the beneficiaries of those services, and the revenues
produced by those paying fees and charges for special services; and

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to comply with both the letter and the spirit of Article XIIIB of the
California Constitution and limit the growth of taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to continue to implement its policy ofrecovering a range ofthe costs
reasonably borne in providing specific services of a voluntary and limited nature, such that general taxes
are not diverted from general services of a broad nature and thereby utilized to subsidize unfairly and
inequitably such services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has established its policy as to the recovery of costs and more
particularly the percentage of costs reasonably borne to be recovered from users of Town services; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing has been provided pursuant to Government Code Section
6062a, oral and written presentations made and received, and the required public hearing held; and

WHEREAS, a schedule of fees and charges to be paid by those requesting such special services
must be adopted so that the Town might carry into effect its policies; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Town Council to develop a schedule of fees and charges based
on the Town's budget and projected costs reasonably borne for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, all requirements of California Government Code Section 66016 and 66018 are hereby
found to have been complied with. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES DOES
RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Fee Schedule Adoption. The attached schedule of fees and charges are hereby directed to be
computed by and filed by the various Town departments effective July 1, 2020 and to be collected by all
Town Departments for the listed special services when provided by the Town or its designated contractors. 

Section 2. Separate Fee for Each Process. All fees set by this resolution are for each identified process; 
additional fees shall be required for each additional process or service that is requested or required. Where
fees are indicated on a per unit of measuremt basis, the fee is for each identified unit or portion thereof
within the indicated ranges of such units. 

Section 3. Fees. The attached fees shall be charged and collected for the enumerated services starting on
July 1, 2020. 

Section 4. Intemretations. This resolution may be interpreted by the several Town department heads in
consultation with the Town Manager; should there be a conflict between two fees, then the lower in dollar
amount of the two shall be applied. 



Resolution No. 20-62
Page 2

Section 5. Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in
this resolution, or any part thereof, is held invalid or unconstitutional, then such decision shall not affect
the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this resolution or part thereof. The Town Council
hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause
or phrase of this resolution irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subdivisions, paragraphs, 
sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared invalid or unconstitutional.. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This resolution shall go into full force and effect immediately, but shall be subject
to the terms and conditions as provided for in this resolution and Chapter 3. 39 of the Municipal Code. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 1 st day of July 2020. 

i

BILL SAUSER, Mayor

ATTEST: 

r

JAN IV GRAY, Town Clerk
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BUILDING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Building Valuation
The valuation to be used in computing permit fees under any of the provisions of this Fee Schedule
shall be determined by the Building Official. The valuation shall be the total of all construction work
for which the permit is issued including all finish work, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air
conditioning, elevator, fire extinguishing systems, and any other permanent construction and
equipment. Valuation shall be taken at the contract price as approved by the Building Official or
adopted edition of the International Code Council' s Building Valuation Data Table. 

Building Division Fees
Where plans are incomplete, inaccurate, or changed so as to require additional plan review beyond

three plan checks, an additional plan review fee shall be charged at the hourly rate of $90. 00 per hour
for in- house plan checks and at the hourly rate of the outside plan check firm if the plans are routed to
an outside plan checker. 

New Structures and Additions

The building permit fee for a new structure or an addition to an existing structure shall be based
on the square foot construction costs from the International Code Council' s Building Valuation
Table as adopted by the Town and multiplied by a factor of 0.032. The Table in effect for fee
calculations will be the most recent table in effect as July 1 of the current fiscal year. For new
structures and additions, 10% of the building permit fee will be collected at the time of permit
submittal and is non- refundable. The balance of the building permit fee as well as all other
applicable fees will be due at the time of permit issuance. 

Square Foot Construction Costs I ' 

IA IB ILA 118 INA 1116 N VA VB

Ass„cnog. a+aters. ', se3ge 147. 86 239.47 23325 223.81 210. 17 2) 3. 10 216.62 195. 46 166.40

227. 10 218.71 21249 203.05 189.41 163.34 195.85 174. 70 167.65

191. 96 186.56 18212 174.70 164.94 160.39 168.64 149.29 144. 33

190.96 185.56 180.12 173.70 16294 159-39 167.64 147.29 143.33

229.69 221.30 215.08 205.64 19237 18727 198-45 177.66 170.60
A-3ALGMDIy. 9NM..CMnIYYRy r3': '... _. 

ucewrs 52. 20 18381 176. 55 168. 15 153.51 148.44 160.96 136.80 132.75

raaabeaely. uns 226. 10 217.71 1210.49 202.05 187.41 1 18234 194.86 17270 1 166.65
s B16nKs 20026 192.96 186.54 177. 38 161.90 155.84 170.40 14243 136.08

EaoC>Dora 209.901 202.64 196.82 188.34 175.49 166.60 181. 86 153.45 148.75

F- 1 Fxtary aha moot . maera@ DiS] IO 117.60 112.19 105.97 101. 84 91. 54 8726 97.61 7529 70.95

F-2 Fattwy w naUM . ma m 116.60 111. 19 105.97 100.84 91. 54 8626 96.61 75.29 69.95
M- 1 nigh Masa, e* IM'.% 109.99 104.58 99.35 9422 85.14 79.87 89.99 68. 89 N. P. 
4233 Kgh Masa 109.99 104.58 99.35 9422 85.14 79.87 89.99 68.89 63.56

5 MPM 20025 19296 18654 177.38 161.90 155.84 170.40 142.43 136.08

11a1Amanat argMMiaa 197.83 191.05 185.12 177.91 16328 158.81 178.05 146.98 142.33

2 InInOMMILhaaRAN 33553 32823 321. 81 I 312.65 296.45 N . 305.67 276. 99 KP. 

1- 2MMVkMM nos" e 233. 12 225.82 219.40 21024 195.51 N.P. 20326 176.05 PLP. 
F31ahMIUML litaMa 227.71 720.41 21399 204.83 190.61 183.78 197.85 17137 16302

Fa' rahmnonaL aal'caela" M 197-83 191.05 185.12 177.91 16328 156.81 178.06 146.98 14233
v vPr: a^ le 142.95 137.54 13211 125.68 115.38 111. 83 119.62 99.73 95.77

199.70 19292 186.99 179.78 164.90 160.43 179.93 148.60 143.96

16727 160.49 154.56 14735 133.71 12923 147.50 117.40 112.76
R. 3 RKlwta 155.84 151.61 147.83 144.09 136.94 13527 141. 72 1 130.04 1 12246

Ra RKicenua. exP awelPe : , g • 3:. - 197.83 191.05 185.12 177.91 16328 158.81 178. 06 1 146.9814233
I :: wage. TaoeraeRasa 108.99 10356 97.35 93.22 83.14 78.87 88. 99 66.89 6256

ge, as naso 107.99 10258 97.35 92.? 2 83.14 77.87 87. 99 66.69 6156

u' mry. ms: elareas 64,661 79.81 1 64.01 1 59.801 68.04 I 50.69 1 48.30

l Pf1bL! GblagK ILf L Ĵ ty. RI( CNINepli
D. Fw SWwly DUla:, g6dMW20pel 1
C. NP.•, 0IFtlrrJ

a. UrN'.srleaD em % IGro R-3j- 422A5pCey. R
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2. Alterations, Repairs, Remodels, and all other projects

The Building permit fee for alterations, repairs, remodels, and all other projects (e.g. retaining wall) 
other than new structures or additions to existing structures shall be based on the Building Division
Valuation Table. For alterations, repairs, remodels and all other projects with valuations greater

than $30, 000, 10% of the building permit fee will be collected at the time of permit submittal and is
non- refundable. The balance of the building permit fee as well as all other applicable fees will be
due at the time of permit issuance. 

Building Division Valuation Table
Valuation Fee

0. 00 - $ 10,000 225. 00

10,001 - $ 50,000 520. 00 + 0. 01926 x valuation over $10,000

50,001 - $ 300,000 1, 390.00 + 0.01526 x valuation over $50,000

300,001 - $ 1, 000,000 5,210.00 + 0. 01326 x valuation over $300,000

1, 000,001 - $ 3, 000,000 14,495.00 + 0.01318 x valuation over $ 1, 000,000

3, 000,001 - $ 6, 000,000 40,860.00 + 0.01238 x valuation over $3,000,000

6,000,001 and above 78,005.00 + 0.00840 x valuation over $6,000,000

3. Manufactured/Mobile Home Installation

A. Conventional installation ( tie downs or similar) per module - $ 225.00

B. Manufactured/Mobile home on a permanent foundation - Building Division fees for mobile
home installation on a permanent foundation system shall be calculated by the Building
Division Valuation Table. 

4. Re -Roofing Permit

Fee is calculated on each 100 square feet of re -roof area in project ( 100 sq. ft. = 1 square). Each

separate building or structure must be calculated individually. 

Square Feet of Roof Fee

Less than 5 squares 45. 00

5 or more squares 135.00

Page 2 of 6



5. Special Service Fees

Fees are based on the hourly rate of $90 per hour for processing and/ or inspection services. 

Service Fee

Appeals Board Application 200.00

Demolition Permit — Up to $ 10,000 demo value 90. 00

Demolition Permit - Greater than $ 10, 000 demo value 225.00

Inspection Request— one( 1) inspection— Misc. 45.00

Issuance of Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy or Final 45.00
Letter

LPG Upgrade (new tank, change line, change tank, etc.) 90.00 per tank

Permit Research / Miscellaneous Services
Cost Accounted

90.00 Deposit

Re -inspection Fee 45.00

Change of Use or Occupancy Permit — no new construction 225. 00
proposed

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 225.00

Water Heater Permit 45.00

Woodstove Permit 90.00

Work Done without a Permit Double the building
permit fee

Limited Scope Permit — Value of less than $ 1, 000 - No
45.00

formal plan check

Limited Scope Permit — Value of $ 1, 000 — to $ 10,000 No
60.00

formal plan check

Pool or Spa Permit — excluding any structural work or 225.00
accessary structures

All permits are reviewed by the Building Division but not all permits are placed into the formal
plan check queue for processing. 

6. Document Management / Archive Fee

Type of Submittal Fee

All submittal items that are 8'/ z" x 11" up to and including 25. 00
11 "x 17" and larger sized submittals of 10 pages or less

Submittal of items larger than 11" x 17" containing more 300.00
than 10 pages
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7. Strong Motion Instrumentation Program, State of California (SMIP) 

The California Strong Motion Instrumentation Program ( CSMIP) was established in 1972 by
California Legislation to obtain vital earthquake data for the engineering and scientific communities
through a statewide network of strong motion instruments. When the planned network is
completed, statewide coverage will ensure that strong ground motion for any moderate to larger
size earthquake in the state will be recorded. 

I

Type of Construction Fee

Residential 0.00013 x construction valuation

Commercial 0.00028 x construction valuation

On September 30, 2008 Governor Schwarzenegger signed SB 1473 into law and it took effect on

January 1, 2009. Among other things, the bill provides for the creation of the Building Standards
Administration Special Revolving Fund, which is established in the State Treasury. Money
deposited in this fund will come from a surcharge on both residential and nonresidential building
permits. The rate is as follows: 

1. 00 for every $25,000 or fraction there of construction value. 

9. Certified Access Specialist program (CASA) Fee

Per Senate Bill 1186, from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2023, a four -dollar ($ 4) 

additional fee is to be paid by any applicant for a local business license, permit or similar instrument
when it is issued or renewed. If no such instrument exists, the fee is to be paid by an applicant
for a building permit. The fee is divided between the local entity that collected the funds, which
retains 90 percent, and DSA, which receives 10 percent. 

10. New Development Fee ( MC Section 15. 16.030) 

This fee is collected for all new residential, commercial, and industrial construction for the purpose

of Town Long Range Planning. The fee is twenty cents ($ 0. 20) per square foot of gross building
area, exclusive of parking and open walkway and deck areas. 

11

0.20 x square footage of habitable area) 

A. Residential rooftop solar energy system that produces current electricity: $ 450 plus $ 15 per
kilowatt for each kilowatt above 15kw. 

B. Commercial rooftop solar energy system that produces current electricity: $ 1, 000 plus $ 7 per
kilowatt between 51 kw and 250kw, plus $ 5 per kilowatt for each kilowatt above 250kw. 

12. Public Art Fee

The Town's public art fee is established and explained in Section 15. 18.070 of the Municipal Code. 
Please refer to that Code section for a detailed explanation. In general, a project applicant is either

required to install an artwork approved by the Town or to pay an in - lieu fee. The in - lieu fee is a
percentage of building valuation data: 1 % for new commercial, office, and industrial construction; 
1 % for remodel and reconstruction projects involving existing commercial, office, or industrial
property resulting in the addition of habitable square feet and / or a change in use; and 0.5% for
new construction of two or more units of single - family housing ( transient or nontransient), mobile
homes, and multi - unit housing ( transient or nontransient). Nothing in this fee schedule shall be
deemed to supersede Section 15. 18. 070, and the provisions of the ordinance shall prevail in the

event of any inconsistency between the ordinance and this fee schedule. The Town' s Public Art
Fee is reduced to $0.00 through July 31, 2021 for all projects pursuant to Town Council
Resolution 20 - 
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Developmental Impact Fee Schedule

Refer to Municipal Code Section 15. 16. Article II and Resolution 15- 32 for Details

Adopted by Town Council July 1, 2015

The OF fees in the Table below (Town DIF Fees) shall be adjusted automatically on July 10 of each fiscal year by a percentage equal
to the Construction Cost Index as published by Engineer News Record for the preceding twelve months. 

Facility Single Family Mobile Multi -Unit Lodging Commercial Offices & Other Industrial ( Per Institutional

2, 001

Per Unit) Home (Per Per Unit) Per Room) Per Square Services ( Per Square Foot) Per Square

624 374

Unit) 

624

Transient

Foot) Square Foot) 

2, 375

Foot) 

Police 150 128 156 301 1. 04 0. 41 0.26 0. 57

Vehicle 265 139 184 166 0. 58 0. 22 0. 15 0. 31
Circulation

Multi -Modal 1, 389 727 969 871 3. 01 1. 17 0.74 1. 65
Circulation

Storm Drainage 845 459 586 438 0.08 0. 08 0. 27 0. 33

General

Facilities & 707 602 739 432 0. 66 0. 66 0. 27 0. 36
Equipment

Parkland and 713 607 746 533 0. 00 0.00 0. 00 0. 00

Recreation

Airport 0 0 0 0 0. 00 0.00 0. 00 0.00

Subtotal Town 4,069 2,661 3, 380 2, 740 5. 37 2.55 1. 70 3.21
Fees

Development Impact Fee for Other Districts

Facility Single family
Non -transient

Single family
Transient

Mobile Home Multi -unit Non

Transient

per unit( per

Multi -unit

Transient

unit

Commercial

and Office ( per

unit

Industrial ( per
unit) 

Library Fees 2, 001 340 1, 721 1, 721 340

Transient and Office

Child Care Fees 374 624 374 374 624

Transient

Subtotal Other Fees 2, 375 964 2, 095 2, 095 964

Per unit Per unit

Development Impact Fee for Fire District as of August 26, 2016

Facility Single family Single family Mobile Home Multi -unit Multi -unit Commercial Industrial Hotel

Non -transient Transient Nan Transient and Office

Transient

Per unit Per unit Per unit Per unit Per unit Per 1 1000sf Per 1 OOOsf Per unit

Fire District 1, 526 2,014 1, 526 961 2, 014 2, 610 1, 282 1, 007

Fees
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HOUSING IMPACT MITIGATION FEE SCHEDULE

The Housing Impact Mitigation Fee Schedule set forth below is established pursuant to Municipal Code
Chapter 17. 136, Housing ( Ordinance 15- 03). Housing Impact Mitigation Fees apply to new development, 
non- residential additions, and conversions of uses that are not exempt pursuant to Section 17. 136. 100. 

Credit for housing mitigation may be applied consistent with Section 17. 136. 030.B. 

Use

Category
Use Types' Fee"," Additional Information

Residential Single family homes, multi- 6, 000 per Exemptions include additions, 

family (MF) units unit RMF -1 Zone MF projects of 4

or fewer units where average

habitable s.f. does not exceed

1, 300 per unit'°, legal

secondary units, and
apartments

Lodging Hotels, motels 4,000 per Room = a hotel or motel key
room

Fee includes accessory uses
in a lodging project (e.g., retail, 
restaurant, conference, etc. 

Retail/ General retail, bars, cafes, 2.20 per Any non-residential
Restaurants restaurants, coffee shops gross development that would not

s uare foot contribute new demand for

employment or housing (e.g., Office Offices providing accounting, 2.20 per

advertising, architectural, gross replacement of an existing use

counseling, research, graphic square foot or addition on non -habitable

design, interior design, legal, s.f.) or would generate no

and/or similar services more than one total new

employee is exemptLight Manufacturing, recycling 1. 10 per

Industrial facility gross

s uare foot

Service Banks, day care centers, 2.20 per

Uses maintenance services, medical gross

services, personal services square foot

Use types identify examples included within each use category. Use types do not list every type of development
or use that would be included within each use category. The Community and Economic Development Director
shall determine the appropriate use category( ies) for a project (Section 17. 136.040. 13). 

11 Fees shall be paid at time of building permit issuance. However, applicants for residential projects shall be
allowed to pay at time of final inspection ( prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy) if a contract to pay
the housing impact mitigation fee at time of final inspection is executed pursuant to Government Code 66007. 

Instead of paying the fee, housing mitigation can be satisfied through the provision of on-site or off-site housing, 
conveyance of land, or an alternate housing mitigation plan in accordance with Chapter 17. 136. 

This exemption applies to mobile homes located in the Mobile Home Park Zone. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20-62 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 1St day of July 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Tem Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None

g  , 



RESOLUTION NO. 20-63

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF

MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TEMPORARILY

REDUCING THE PUBLIC ARTS FEE THROUGH JULY 31, 2021

WHEREAS, the Town of Mammoth Lakes (" Town") has adopted a

Public Arts Fee and Program to develop and maintain a visual arts program
for the residents and visitors of Mammoth Lakes to add to the economic

vitality of the community and to enhance the environment and unique
character of Mammoth Lakes by providing for the acquisition and
maintenance of quality works of public art; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that a temporary reduction
in the Public Arts Fee is warranted through July 31, 2021 to allow Town
staff to evaluate and update the Public Arts Fee and Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council considered, without limitation: 

1. The staff report dated July 1, 2020 to the Town Council; 

2. Oral testimony received at the hearing; and

3. Written evidence submitted at the hearing. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF

MAMMOTH LAKES DOES RESOLVE, DETERMINE, FIND AND ORDER
AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. FINDINGS. 

All provisions set forth in the recitals above and the staff report are true

and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by reference as findings. 

SECTION 2. TOWN COUNCIL ACTIONS. The Town Council hereby
temporarily reduces, but does not eliminate, the Public Arts Fee until July
31, 2021, as follows: 

1. The Public Arts Fee is temporarily reduced to zero ($ 0. 00) for all

projects. 

2. Pending projects that have not paid Public Arts Fees shall be
eligible to receive the temporary reduction adopted by this
resolution, provided that refunds will not be provided for fees

already paid. Public Arts Fee reductions shall be granted to all



Resolution No. 20- 63

Page 2

projects that have submitted a complete building permit
application on or before July 31, 2 02 1. 

3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Town Council reserves the
right to rescind this resolution at any time and restore Public Arts
Fee to any level or amount not exceeding the levels and amounts
of fees in effect immediately prior to the adoption of the previous
Public Arts Fee temporary reduction on July 15, 2015. 

SECTION 3. JUDICIAL ACTION TO CHALLENGE THIS RESOLUTION

Any judicial action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, or annul this
resolution shall be brought within 120 days of its adoption. 

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other
provisions of applications, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution
are declared to be severable. 

SECTION 5. CEQA EXEMPTION

The Town Council hereby finds that temporarily reducing Public Arts Fees
does not have the potential to cause a significant impact on the
environment and is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15061( b)(3), General Rule. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of July 2020. 

BILL SAUSER, Mayor

F.V40110011

I
I

Ja e Gray, Town Cle k



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF MONO ) ss. 

TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES) 

I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution
No. 20- 63 adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a
meeting thereof held on the 1st day of July 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Hoff, Stapp, Wentworth, Mayor Pro Tem Salcido, 
and Mayor Sauser

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DISQUALIFICATION: None
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